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Release #:  ARelease Date: 03/22/2024

3/
24

/2
02

4 
7:

41
:2

3 
AM

Au
to

de
sk

 D
oc

s:
//2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
/2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
_7

48
Lo

ng
_V

2_
C

D
_R

VT
22

.rv
t

22040

G100

CITY OF CHULA VISTA
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TITLE SHEET

CITY OF CHULA VISTA
276 FOURTH AVENUE
CHULA VISTA, CA 91910

REV. SHEET # DRAWING TITLE
A G100 TITLE SHEET
A G101 GENERAL NOTES
A G102 CHECKLIST
A G200 CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
A G201 CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
A G300 CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS
A G301 CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS
A G400 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
A G401 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
A G402 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
A G403 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
A G410 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
A G411 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
A G412 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
A G413 TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
A G420 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
A G421 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
A G422 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
A G423 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
A G430 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
A G431 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
A G432 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
A G433 TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
A G440 SFR MANDATORY MEASURES
A C100 BMP SITE PLAN
A A010 EXISTING SITE PLAN
A A011 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
A A100 FLOOR PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
A A101 FLOOR PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
A A102 FLOOR PLAN - OPTIONS
A A110 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
A A111 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
A A112 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - OPTIONS
A A120 ROOF PLAN
A A121 ROOF PLAN - OPTIONS
A A201 ELEVATIONS A - STUCCO
A A211 ELEVATIONS B - LAP SIDING
A A221 ELEVATIONS C - BOARD & BATTEN
A A300 BUILDING SECTIONS
A A500 GENERIC ROOF DETAILS
A A501 GENERIC DOOR, WINDOW & MISC. DETAILS
A A510 STUCCO DETAILS
A A520 LAP SIDING DETAILS
A A530 BOARD & BATTEN DETAILS
A E100 ELECTRICAL PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
A E101 ELECTRICAL PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
A E102 ELECTRICAL PLAN - OPTIONS
A E103 ELECTRIC PANEL SCHEDULE

REV. SHEET # DRAWING TITLE
A S1 STRUCTURAL PLANS - 1-BEDROOM
A S2 STRUCTURAL PLANS - 2-BEDROOM
A SD1 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
A SD2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
A SN1 STRUCTURAL NOTES

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

748 SF

FIXTURES EXISTING QTY NEW QTY TOTAL FIXTURES
MAX WATER CONSUMPTION

(CPC TABLE M102.1)
UNIT WSFU
(CPC 610.3) WSFU

BATHTUB OR COMBINATION BATH/SHOWER 0 1 1 5.5 4.0 4.0
CLOTHES WASHER 0 1 1 3.5 4.0 4.0
DISHWASHER, DOMESTIC 0 1 1 1.3 1.5 1.5
HOSE BIB 0 1 1 3.5 2.5 2.5
HOSE BIB, EACH ADDITIONAL 0 0 0 1.0 0.0
LAVATORY 1.2 GPM (CPC 407.2.2) 0 2 2 1.5 1.0 2.0
SHOWER, PER HEAD 1.8 GPM (CPC 420.2.1) 0 1 1 1.8 2.0 2.0
SINKS (KITCHEN) 1.8 GPM (CPC 420.2.1) 0 1 1 2.2 1.5 1.5
WATER CLOSET, 1.28 GPF (CPC 411.2.1) 0 2 2 3 2.5 5.0
TOTAL WSFU 22.5

SHEET INDEX
ARCHITECTURE

STRUCTURAL

DESIGN TEAM LEGAL

BUILDING DATA

VICINITY MAP

EXISTING ADDRESS:

ADU ADDRESS:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER:

JURISDICTION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

LOT AREA (ACRES):

LOT AREA (SQ. FT.):

______________________________

______________________________

______________________________

CITY OF CHULA VISTA

______________________________

______________________________

______________________________

BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP:

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

*FIRE ZONING (CHECK ONE):

EXISTING BUILDING USE:
EXISTING BUILDING AREA:
EXISTING GARAGE AREA:
EXISTING BUILDING YEAR BUILT:
EXISTING BUILDING SPRINKLERED (YES/NO):

PROPOSED BUILDING USE:
PROPOSED BUILDING AREA:
PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED BUILDING SPRINKLERED (YES/NO):

NUMBER OF STORIES:

R-3

TYPE V-B

______(N/A) ______(VHFSZ)

SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
____________SQ. FT.
____________SQ. FT.

______
______

DETACHED ADU

11'-8 1/2"
______

1

HERS FEATURE SUMMARY
PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24)

•
•

INSULATION BELOW ROOF DECK
NORTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE (NEEA) RATED HEAT PUMP WATER 
HEATER; SPECIFIC BRAND / MODEL, OR EQUIVALENT, MUST BE INSTALLED

•
•
•
•

QUALITY INSULATION INSTALLATION (QII)
INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION
KITCHEN RANGE HOOD
VERIFIED HEAT PUMP RATED HEATING CAPACITY

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24)

APPLICABLE CODES AND 
REGULATIONS

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING BUILDING CODES AND ANY OTHER 
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE (CRC) AND/OR 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING 
CODE (CBC) AS APPLICABLE 
2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CALGREEN) 
2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 
2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 
2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) 
2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE (CFC) 
2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (CBEES) SECTION 
R106.1.

CONTACT THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA FOR DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, ZONING 
SETBACKS, & LOT INFORMATION.

* WHEN LOCATED IN THE VHFHSZ, VHFSZ NOTES ON SHEET G102 AND DETAILS  1 
THROUGH 3 ON SHEET A500;  1 THROUGH 6 AND 12  ON SHEET A510;  1 THROUGH 6 AND 
12  ON SHEET A520;  1 THROUGH 6 AND 12  ON SHEET A530 ARE APPLICABLE TO THIS 
PROJECT.

GENERAL NOTES
1.

2.

3.
4.
5.
6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE DOCUMENTATION REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 ENERGY 
EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IS NECESSARY FOR THIS PROJECT.  REGISTERED, SIGNED, AND 
DATED COPIES OF THE APPROPRIATE CF1R, CF2R, AND CF3R FORMS SHALL BE MADE 
AVAILABLE AT NECESSARY INTERVALS FOR BUILDING INSPECTOR REVIEW. FINAL 
COMPLETED FORMS WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR THE BUILDING OWNER.
PRIOR TO FINAL INSPECTION THE LICENSED CONTRACTOR, ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER 
IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE OF THE OVERALL CONSTRUCTION MUST PROVIDE TO THE 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT OFFICIAL WRITTEN VERIFICATION THAT ALL APPLICABLE 
PROVISIONS FROM THE GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE HAVE BEEN 
IMPLEMENTED AS PART OF THE CONSTRUCTION.  CGC 102.3. 
REFER TO PLUMBING SPEC SHEETS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.
REFER TO CABINET DRAWINGS AND APPLIANCES PACKAGES.
REFER TO TRUSS PACKAGE AND CALCS FOR ROOF FRAMING.
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD OR EDGE OF CONCRETE UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE.
IF SEWER PUMP REQUIRED, INSTALLATION SHALL CONFIRM TO SECTIONS 710.1-710.13 OF 
THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE AND ALL OTHER RELEVANT SECTIONS OF THE CPC.
THE APPLICANT UNDERSTANDS THAT IF THE BUILDING INSPECTOR OBSERVES OR 
SUSPECTS THAT FILL MATERIALS AND/OR EXPANSIVE SOILS ARE PRESENT IN THE 
BUILDING AREA, A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT PREPARED BY A REGISTERED DESIGN 
PROFESSIONAL MAY BE REQUIRED.
ADU WILL BE EQUIPPED WITH A PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM (IF REQUIRED) UNDER A 
SEPARATE PERMIT.
FIELD INSPECTION OF THIS PERMIT WILL NOT BE "FINALIZED" UNTIL A COMPLETE 
PHOTOVOLTAIC SYSTEM IS INSTALLED, INSPECTED, AND APPROVED.

PLUMBING FIXTURE SCHEDULE

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS

UTILITY DATADEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

1.
2.

FIRE SPRINKLERS (IF APPLICABLE)
PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SOLAR SYSTEM MIGHT BE REQUIRED PER BEES 150.1 AND WILL 
BE UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT (PV SIZE REFER TO CHECKLIST ON SHEETS G102).

MAX. LOT COVERAGE: __________

MAX. FLOOR AREA RATIO: __________

PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: __________

NO. OF STORIES: __________

EXISTING MAIN SERVICE PANEL BREAKER SIZE: __________

CIRCUIT BREAKER ON MAIN SERVICE PANEL
FEEDING THE ADU:

150A

EXISTING MAIN SERVICE PANEL BUS RATING: __________

PROPOSED SUB PANEL ON ADU BREAKER SIZE: 150A

PROPOSED SUB PANEL ON ADU BUS RATING: 150A BUS RATING

EXISTING WATER METER SIZE: ______

EXISTING WATER METER LATERAL SIZE: ______

WATER METER UPGRADE REQUIRED: ______

ZONING SETBACKS

FRONT YARD: __________

SIDE YARDS: __________

SIDE STREET YARDS: __________

REAR YARD: __________

BETWEEN BUILDINGS: __________

DETACHED MAX SIZE: 1,200 SF

HEIGHT LIMIT: 16'-0"

²ADU SETBACKS: 4'

ZONING: __________

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE: __________

¹PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: __________

EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO: __________

¹PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO: __________

³ADU TO PDU MIN. DISTANCE: 10'

ADDITIONAL PARKING REQUIREMENT
PER CVMC 19.58.022(C)(7):

SCOPE OF WORK

IMPERVIOUS AREA:

EXISTING: ______SF

PROPOSED: ______SF

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA: ______SF

DISTURBED AREA: ______SF

* PLANS FOR THE DESIGN AND INSTALLATION OF THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM(S) ARE A 
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED AND APPROVED, PRIOR TO ANY 
INSTALLATION WORK, TO CVFD FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION LOCATED AT (276 FOURTH 
AVE, BLDG. C (619) 691-5029

* SUBMITTALS REQUIRED FOR THIS PROJECT (IF PRIMARY RESIDENCE IS ALREADY 
PROTECTED BY FIRE SPRINKLERS):
FIRE SPRINKLER - NFPA 13D OR CRC

CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW DETACHED 1-STORY ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 748 SF 
(__-BEDROOM / __-BATH).

* CONTACT LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES REGARDING GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICES 
TO THIS DETACHED ADU.

** SEE ELECTRICAL SERVICE SELECTION REQUIREMENTS ON SHEET G102.

1 SEE CALCULATIONS ON SHEET A011.
2 ADU'S LOCATED BETWEEN 3 FEET AND 5 FEET OF THE PROPERTY LINES SHALL 

REQUIRE FIRE RATED EAVES AND WALLS PER DETAILS LOCATED IN THIS SET.
3 EXISTING PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT (PDU).

THE DISTANCE OF THE PROPOSED DETACHED ADU FROM THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE 
SLOPE SHALL MEET CRC SECTION R403.1.7 (SEE SITE PLAN NOTES ON SHEET G101).

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES:

CUT: _________

FILL: _________

IMPORT: _________

EXPORT: _________

AREA TO BE GRADED: _________
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SEE DISCIPLINE SHEETS FOR DISCIPLINE SPECIFIC SYMBOLS

Sheet No. Sequence
Sheet Type 
Discipline

A100

W1

ROOM TAG

DOOR TAG

WINDOW TAG

NORTH 
ARROW

N

PLAN NORTH

FLOW 
ARROW

SPOT ELEVATION 
MARKER

Revision Number

Revision Cloud

EXTERIOR 
ELEVATION

BUILDING 
SECTION

SHEET 
NUMBER

A201

1

1

Level 
Name

Room Name
Area

DETAIL - CALLOUT

Detail No.

Sheet No.
DETAIL - SECTION

STAIR TAG w/ number 
of Risers & Riser 
Height

R @ 7 1/2"20

1
A101

1
A101

LEVEL
ELEVATION

A1.001
1

A1.001
1

SF
NAME

Door number

Window type

FLOOR LEVEL MARKER

Floor 
Elevation

REVISION TAG

N

TRUE
NORTH

D1

R000 ADDITIONAL 
NOTES

Detail No.

Sheet No.

Section No.

Sheet No.

Elevation No.

Sheet No.

A/C AIR CONDITIONING 
AC AIR CURTAIN  
AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 
ALUM ALUMINUM 
ARCH ARCHITECTURAL 

B BOLLARD
BLDG BUILDING
BLK'G BLOCKING
BTW BETWEEN

CAB CABINET
CA COMPRESSED AIR

CENTER LINE
CLG CEILING
CLO. CLOSET
CLR CLEAR
CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT
CO CLEAN OUT (PLUMBING)
CONC CONCRETE 
CONST.   CONSTRUCTION
CONT. CONTINUOUS
CONTR  CONTRACTOR 
CORR CORRIDOR

D DRYER
DS DOWNSPOUT
DSN DOWNSPOUT NOZZLE
DV DRYER VENT
DW DISHWASHER

(E) EXISTING
EP ELECTRICAL PANEL DRAWINGS 
EQ EQUAL
EQUIP EQUIPMENT

FIN FINISHED
FO FINISHED OPENING
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE
FOF FACE OF FINISH
FOM FACE OF MASONRY
FOS FACE OF STUD 
FURR FURRED, FURRING

GA GAUGE
GB GRAB BAR
GWB GYPSUM WALL BOARD 
GYP.BD. GYPSUM BOARD
GALV. GALVANIZED

HB HOSE BIB
HDWR HARDWARE
HM HOLLOW METAL
HPW HOT WATER - SEE PLUMBING 
DWGS.
HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING, & AIR 

CONDITIONING 

LAV LAVATORY
L LOUVER 

MAX MAXIMUM
MECH MECHANICAL
MTL METAL  
MFR MANUFACTURER
MIN MINIMUM 
MWO MICROWAVE OVEN   

N/A NOT APPLICABLE 
(N) NEW  
NIC NOT IN CONTRACT  
NTS NOT TO SCALE  

OC ON CENTER
o/ OVER
  
P.LAM PLASTIC LAMINATE  
PLYWD PLYWOOD  
PTW PRESSURE TREATED WOOD  
 PROPERTY LINE   

REFR. REFRIGERATOR
REQ'D REQUIRED
RD ROOF DRAIN
RDO ROOF DRAIN OVERFLOW
RE: REFER TO
RO ROUGH OPENING 

S/A SUPPLY AIR
SIM SIMILAR 
SLD SLOT DRAIN
SOD SCUPPER OVERFLOW DRAIN
SRD SCUPPER ROOF DRAIN
SUSP SUSPENDED 
STL STEEL 

T THERMOSTAT
TD TRENCH DRAIN 
TEL TELEPHONE 
TYP TYPICAL 
T.O. TOP OF...
T.O.D TOP OF DRAIN

UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE 

 VIF VERIFY IN FIELD 

W WASHER
W/ WITH 
W/O WITHOUT 
WD WOOD 
WH WATER HEATER

CL

PL

1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

A.

B.

10.
A.
B.
C.

a.

b.

11.

12.

13.
14.

A.

B.

15.

A.

B.

16.

A.

B.

17.

A.

B.

18.

19.

A PLUMBING FIXTURE CERTIFICATION MUST BE COMPLETED AND SIGNED BY 
EITHER A LICENSED GENERAL CONTRACTOR, A PLUMBING CONTRACTOR, OR 
THE BUILDING OWNER CERTIFYING THE FLOW RATE OF THE FIXTURES 
INSTALLED. A COPY OF THE CERTIFICATION CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT.
ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS WILL BE WATER CONSERVING.
PERMANENT VACUUM BREAKERS SHALL BE INCLUDED WITH ALL NEW HOSE 
BIBS.
PER CPC, 402.5, 30” CLEAR WIDTH REQUIRED FOR THE WATER CLOSET 
COMPARTMENT AND MINIMUM 24” CLEARANCE REQUIRED IN FRONT OF THE 
WATER CLOSET.
PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND FITTINGS (FAUCETS 
AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC).
ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS (SINGLE FAMILY, DUPLEXES, OR TOWNHOMES) 
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO INCLUDE WASTE PIPING TO DISCHARGE GRAY 
WATER FROM CLOTHES WASHERS TO A PLACE WHERE IT MAY BE USED FOR 
OUTDOOR IRRIGATION, IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 1602 OF THE CALIFORNIA 
PLUMBING CODE.
OUTDOOR SHOWER DRAINS AND SINKS ARE NOT PERMITTED TO CONNECT TO 
THE PUBLIC SEWER SYSTEM UNLESS EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED COVER. 
HOT AND COLD WATER CONNECTIONS ALLOWED.
THE CONTROL VALVES IN SHOWERS, TUB/SHOWERS, BATHTUBS, AND BIDETS 
MUST BE PRESSURE BALANCED OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVES. CPC 408, 
409, 410.
MECHANICAL EXHAUST FANS WHICH EXHAUST DIRECTLY FROM BATHROOMS 
SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE 
OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION 
SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT WHICH SHALL BE 
READILY ACCESSIBLE. HUMIDISTAT CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF 
ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE OF 50 TO 80 PERCENT.

FOR WATER HEATER, ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING: 
PROVIDE T & P RELIEF VALVE AND SHOW TERMINATION POINT. 
PROVIDE PLATFORM FOR THE WATER HEATER. 
PROVIDE SEISMIC STRAPPING FOR THE WATER HEATER PER CPC 507.2.  

STRAPPING SHALL BE AT POINTS WITHIN THE UPPER ONE THIRD AND 
LOWER ONE-THIRD OF THE WATER HEATER.  
AT THE LOWER POINT, A MINIMUM DISTANCE OF FOUR INCHES SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED ABOVE THE CONTROLS WITH THE STRAPPING.   

HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.
HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER AND WATER LINES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM 
FREEZING TEMPERATURES AND NOT INSTALLED IN OUTDOOR UNPROTECTED 
AREAS.
VERIFY WATER HEATER IS RATED FOR EXTERIOR INSTALLATION.
150.0(T) HEAT PUMP SPACE HEATER READY. SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE 
FURNACE TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING:  

A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE FURNACE AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE FURNACE 
WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 
RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS 
“240V READY.”
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO 
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A 
FUTURE HEAT PUMP SPACE HEATER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE 
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE.”

150.0(U) ELECTRIC COOKTOP READY. SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE 
COOKTOP TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE 
FOLLOWING:

A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE COOKTOP AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE COOKTOP 
WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 
RATED AT 50 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS 
“240V READY.”
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO 
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A 
FUTURE ELECTRIC COOKTOP INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE SHALL 
BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE.”

150.0(V) ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER READY. CLOTHES DRYER LOCATIONS WITH 
GAS OR PROPANE PLUMBING TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL DWELLING UNITS SHALL 
INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:

A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE CLOTHES DRYER LOCATION AND ACCESSIBLE TO 
THE CLOTHES DRYER LOCATION WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH 
CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK 
COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS “240V READY.”
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO 
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A 
FUTURE ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE 
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE.”

150.0(T)SYSTEMS USING GAS OR PROPANE FURNACE TO SERVE INDIVIDUAL 
DWELLING UNITS SHALL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:  

A DEDICATED 240 VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT WIRING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITHIN 3 FEET FROM THE FURNACE AND ACCESSIBLE TO THE FURNACE 
WITH NO OBSTRUCTIONS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS SHALL BE 
RATED AT 30 AMPS MINIMUM. THE BLANK COVER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS 
“240V READY.” ALL ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. 
THE MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANEL SHALL HAVE A RESERVED SPACE TO 
ALLOW FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A DOUBLE POLE CIRCUIT BREAKER FOR A 
FUTURE HEAT PUMP SPACE HEATER INSTALLATION. THE RESERVED SPACE 
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY MARKED AS “FOR FUTURE 240V USE.”

AT THE LAUNDRY CLOSET, PROVIDE MEANS OF PROVIDING COMBUSTION AIR 
PER CMC 701.4.
FOR WASHER/DRYER, UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE 
DRYER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE 
CITY, DOMESTIC DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A 
TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF FOURTEEN FEET, 
INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE ELBOWS.  TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR 
EACH 90-DEGREE ELBOW MORE THAN TWO.  CMC 504.4.2. 

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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GENERAL NOTES

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

ABBREVIATIONS SYMBOLS LEGENDPLUMBING & MECHANICAL NOTESFLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

A.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

B.

C.

DURING CONSTRUCTION, AT LEAST ONE EXTINGUISHER SHALL BE PROVIDED ON 
EACH FLOOR LEVEL AT EACH STAIRWAY, IN ALL STORAGE CONSTRUCTION SHEDS, 
IN LOCATIONS WHERE FLAMMABLE OR COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS ARE STORED OR 
USED, AND WHERE OTHER SPECIAL HAZARDS ARE PRESENT PER CFC 3315.1
DUMPSTERS AND TRASH CONTAINERS EXCEEDING 1.5 CUBIC YARDS SHALL NOT BE 
STORED IN BUILDINGS OR PLACED WITHIN 5 FEET OF COMBUSTIBLE WALLS, 
OPENINGS OR COMBUSTIBLE ROOF EAVE LINES UNLESS PROTECTED BY AN 
APPROVED SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR LOCATED IN A TYPE 1 OR IIA STRUCTURE 
SEPARATED BY 10 FEET FROM OTHER STRUCTURES.
CONTAINERS LARGER THAN 1 CUBIC YARD SHALL BE OF NON- OR LIMITED- 
COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR SIMILARLY PROTECTED OR SEPARATED.
OPEN FLAMES, FIRE, AND BURNING ON ALL PREMISES IS PROHIBITED EXCEPT AS 
SPECIFICALLY PERMITTED BY CFC 308.
NEWLY CONSTRUCTED DWELLING UNITS INCLUDING DETACHED ADUs ARE 
REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH AGING-IN-PLACE REQUIREMENTS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH CRC R327.1 ADDRESS THE FOLLOWING:

AT LEAST ONE BATHROOM ON THE ENTRY LEVEL SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH 
REINFORCEMENT INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

SPECIFY THE REINFORCEMENT TO BE SOLID LUMBER AND NOT LESS THAN 
2X8.
DIMENSION THE REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE LOCATED BETWEEN 32 - 39 ¼ 
INCHES ABOVE THE FINISHED FLOOR.
SPECIFY THE WATER CLOSET REINFORCEMENT TO BE INSTALLED ON BOTH 
SIDE WALLS OF THE FIXTURE, OR ONE SIDE WALL AND THE BACK WALL.(1) 
WHERE THE WATER CLOSET IS NOT LOCATED ADJACENT TO THE SIDE WALL, 
GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR A GROUND-MOUNTED INSTALLATION IS 
ACCEPTABLE.
SPECIFY THE SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS WHERE 
WALL FRAMING IS PROVIDED. 
BATHTUB AND COMBINATION BATHTUB/SHOWER REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE 
CONTINUOUS ON EACH END OF THE BATHTUB AND THE BACK WALL. 
ADDITIONALLY, BACK WALL REINFORCEMENT FOR A LOWER GRAB BAR SHALL 
BE PROVIDED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 6 INCHES 
ABOVE THE BATHTUB RIM.

ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS INTENDED TO 
BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE THAN 48 INCHES 
MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES 
MEASURED FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR.
SPECIFY DOORBELL CONTROLS TO BE NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES ABOVE 
EXTERIOR FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON 
ASSEMBLY.

6. GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE THERE WILL BE DIRECT EXPOSURE 
TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY. CRC R702.3.7.1
7. THE TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE OF BUILDING ADDRESS MUST BE CLEARLY VISIBLE 
AND LEGIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT PUBLIC WAY OR STREET. ADDRESS 
LETTERS/NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 4 INCHES HIGH, WITH A MINIMUM STROKE 
WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH, AND SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. CRC R319.1.
8. SHOWER DOOR TO BE 22” MINIMUM PER CPC 408.5. 
9. SHOWER DOOR SHALL OPEN SO AS TO MAINTAIN A 22 ” MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED 
OPENING FOR EGRESS PER CPC 
408.5. 
10. SHOWER STALL TO BE 1024 SQUARE INCHES MINIMUM AND CAPABLE OF 
ENCOMPASSING A 30" DIAMETER CIRCLE.  CPC 408.6
11. CONTROLS FOR THE SHOWERHEAD SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE SIDEWALL OF THE 
SHOWER COMPARTMENT SO THAT THE SHOWERHEAD DOES NOT DISCHARGE 
DIRECTLY AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE COMPARTMENT PER CPC 408.9. 

ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM (ESS) NOTES:

1.
A.

2.

3.

4.
5.

ALL NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS ARE REQUIRED TO BE ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM 
(ESS) READY. PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING ON 
THE PLANS PER CEC 150.0(S):

AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE PROVIDED:
ESS READY INTERCONNECTION EQUIPMENT WITH A MINIMUM BACKED-UP 
CAPACITY OF 60 AMPS AND A MINIMUM OF FOUR ESS-SUPPLIED BRANCH 
CIRCUITS, OR

A DEDICATED RACEWAY FROM THE MAIN SERVICE TO A PANELBOARD 
(SUBPANEL) THAT SUPPLIES THE BRANCH CIRCUITS IN SECTION 150.0(S)(2). ALL 
BRANCH CIRCUITS ARE PERMITTED TO BE SUPPLIED BY THE MAIN SERVICE 
PANEL PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF AN ESS. THE TRADE SIZE OF THE 
RACEWAY SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1 INCH. THE PANELBOARD THAT SUPPLIES 
THE BRANCH CIRCUITS (SUBPANEL) MUST BE LABELED “SUBPANEL SHALL 
INCLUDE ALL BACKED UP LOAD CIRCUITS.”
A MINIMUM OF FOUR BRANCH CIRCUITS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AND HAVE THEIR 
SOURCE OF SUPPLY COLLOCATED AT A SINGLE PANELBOARD SUITABLE TO BE 
SUPPLIED BY THE ESS. AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY THE 
REFRIGERATOR, ONE LIGHTING CIRCUIT SHALL BE LOCATED NEAR THE PRIMARY 
EGRESS AND AT LEAST ONE CIRCUIT SHALL SUPPLY A SLEEPING ROOM 
RECEPTACLE OUTLET.
THE MAIN PANELBOARD SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM BUSBAR RATING OF 225 AMPS.
SUFFICIENT SPACE SHALL BE RESERVED TO ALLOW FUTURE INSTALLATION OF A 
SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH WITHIN 3 FEET OF THE MAIN 
PANELBOARD. RACEWAYS SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE PANELBOARD 
AND THE SYSTEM ISOLATION EQUIPMENT/TRANSFER SWITCH LOCATION TO 
ALLOW THE CONNECTION OF BACKUP POWER SOURCE.

ELECTRICAL PLAN NOTES:

1.

2.
3.

4.

SDGE HAS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ABOUT THE NUMBER OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS (HOW 
MANY ELECTRICAL DROPS) ALLOWED ON THE SAME LOT, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.
SDGE MAY REQUIRE ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S) TO BE PLACED ON A SEPARATE ELECTRIC METER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT DESIGNER TO CONTACT SDGE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
SETTING UP THE NEW ELECTRICAL UTILITIES TO ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S).
REFER TO THE CURRENT SDGE SERVICE STANDARDS AND GUIDE TO ENSURE THAT PROJECT COMPLIES 
WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.

1. THE PLACEMENT OF BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ON OR ADJACENT TO SLOPES STEEPER THAN 1 UNIT 
VERTICAL IN 3 UNITS HORIZONTAL (33.3-PERCENT SLOPE) SHALL CONFORM TO SECTIONS R403.1.7.1 
THROUGH R403.1.7.4.

SITE PLAN NOTES:

FIG. R403.1.7.1. FOUNDATION CLEARANCE FROM SLOPES
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ADU FLOOR PLAN:

MISC. AVAILABLE OPTIONS:

EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL:

ELEVATION A - STUCCO

ELEVATION B - LAP SIDING

ELEVATION C - BOARD & BATTEN SIDING

STANDARD 2-BEDROOM PLAN

1-BEDROOM OPTION

✔ SELECTION

✔ SELECTION

ELECTRICAL SERVICE:

UPGRADE SERVICE

EXISTING SERVICE TO REMAIN

NEW SERVICE

✔ SELECTION

WATER METER:
✔ SELECTION

UPGRADE METER

EXISTING METER TO REMAIN

NEW METER

FIRE SPRINKLERS:

YES

NO

REQUIRED AT PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT

✔ SELECTION

YES

NO

EXISTING PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT

FOUNDATION TYPE:

STANDARD SOIL, SLAB ON GRADE (SEE S1 / S2)

STANDARD SOIL, RAISED FLOOR FOUNDATION* (SEE S1 / S2)

✔ SELECTION

METHANE AREA:
✔ SELECTION

YES

NO

PROPOSED ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT IN METHANE AREA

WASTE WATER:
✔ SELECTION

SEWER

SEPTIC*

1.
2.

3.

1.

2.
3.

SEPTIC OPTION NOTES:

PROVIDE PLAN SHEETS ADDRESSING SEPTIC OPTION INFORMATION.
IN ADDITION TO APPROVAL FROM BUILDING & SAFETY, APPROVAL IS REQUIRED FROM THE 

SAN DEIGO COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION SHOWING SEPTIC 
SYSTEM WAS REVIEWED  AND APPROVED BY THE COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. 
DESIGN AND LOCATION OF PROPOSED SEPTIC SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SITE PLAN IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH CPC APPENDIX H. ALL ELEMENTS INCLUDING DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING 
BASED ON PERCOLATION RATE SHALL BE SHOWN.

ON THE SITE PLAN, DIMENSION THE SEPTIC TANK AND DISPOSAL FIELD/SEEPAGE PIT FROM 
THE BUILDINGS, LOT LINES, TREES, ETC. ENSURE THE LOCATION OF THE SEWAGE DISPOSAL 
SYSTEM IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH CPC TABLE H 101.8.  
PROVIDE THE CAPACITY OF THE SEPTIC TANK PER CPC H 201.0. 
PROVIDE THE DESIGN FOR THE DISPOSAL FIELD AND SEEPAGE PITS PER CPC H 301.0. 

WILDLAND-URBAN INTERFACE (WUI):
✔ SELECTION

YES

NO

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

EAVES SHALL BE ENCLOSED PER THE CRITERIA LISTED IN 
CRC R337.7.5. SHOW ON APPLICABLE DETAILS. 
EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE IGNITION RESISTANT OR NON-

COMBUSTIBLE. PROVIDE DETAILS AND INFORMATION FOR 
THE SIDING TO DEMONSTRATE COMPLIANCE. CRC R337.7.3
THE SCREENS COVERING VENTS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM 

MESH OF 1/8” AND SHALL BE OF CORROSION-RESISTANT 
METAL. CRC R337.6.2 
VENTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE UNDERSIDE OF 

EAVES. CRC R337.6.3 
PROVIDE ONE LAYER OF ROOF UNDERLAYMENT OF MINIMUM 

72-POUND MINERAL-SURFACED NON-PERFORATED CAP 
SHEET COMPLYING WITH ASTM D 3909. CRC 337.5.2 
ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE SCREENED TO PREVENT THE 

ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS. CRC R337.5.4.  

*IF THE EXISTING MSP IS NOT 200A WITH 225A BUS RATING, A NEW SERVICE PANEL 
FOR THE EXISTING SFR OR THE PROPOSED ADU SHALL BE PROVIDED TO COMPLY 
WITH ESS READY REQUIREMENT.

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

ZONE 0 - EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE

EXTENDS 5 FEET FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC.

THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IS CURRENTLY NOT REQUIRED BY 
LAW, BUT SCIENCE HAS PROVEN IT TO BE THE MOST 
IMPORTANT OF ALL THE DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES. THIS ZONE 
INCLUDES THE AREA UNDER AND AROUND ALL ATTACHED 
DECKS, AND REQUIRES THE MOST STRINGENT WILDFIRE FUEL 
REDUCTION. THE EMBER-RESISTANT ZONE IN DESIGNED TO 
KEEP FIRE OR EMBERS FROM IGNITING MATERIALS THAT CAN 
SPREAD THE FIRE TO YOUR HOME. THE FOLLOWING PROVIDES 
GUIDANCE FOR THIS ZONE, WICH MAY CHANGE BASED ON THE 
REGULATION DEVELOPED BY THE BOARD OF FORESTRY AND 
FIRE PROTECTION.

USE HARDSCAPE LIKE GRAVEL, PAVERS, CONCRETE AND 
OTHER NONCOMBUSTIBLE MULCH MATERIALS. NO 
COMBUSTIBLE BARK OR MULCH.
REMOVE ALL DEAD AND DYING WEEDS, GRASS, PLANTS 
SHRUBS, TREES, BRANCHES AND VEGETATIVE DEBRIS 
(LEAVES, NEEDLES, CONES, BARK, ETC.); CHECK YOUR ROOFS, 
GUTTERS. DECKS, PORCHES, STAIRWAYS, ETC.
REMOVE ALL BRANCHES WITHIN 10 FEET OF ANY CHIMNEY OR 
STOVEPIPE OUTLET.
LIMIT PLANTS IN THIS AREA TO LOW GROWING, NONWOODY, 
PROPERLY WATERED AND MAINTAINED PLANTS.
LIMIT COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS (OUTDOOR FURNITURE, PLANTERS, 
ETC.) ON TOP OF DECKS.
RELOCATE FIREWOOD AND LUMBER TO ZONE 2. 
REPLACE COMBUSTIBLE FENCING, GATES, AND ARBORS 
ATTACH TO THE HOME WITH NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
ALTERNATIVES.
CONSIDER RELOCATING GARBAGE AND RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS OUTSIDE THIS ZONE.
CONSIDER RELOCATING BOATS, RV'S, VEHICLES AND OTHER 
COMBUSTIBLE ITEMS OUTSIDE THIS ZONE.

ZONE 1 - LEAN, CLEAN AND GREEN ZONE

EXTENDS 30 FEET FROM BUILDINGS, STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC. 
OR TO YOUR PROPERTY LINE, WHICHEVER IS CLOSER.

REMOVE ALL DEAD PLANTS, GRASS AND WEEDS 
(VEGETATION).
REMOVE DEAD OR DRY LEAVES AND PINE NEEDLES FROM 
YOUR YARD, ROOF AND RAIN GUTTERS.
REMOVE BRANCHES THAT HANG OVER YOUR ROOF AND KEEP 
DEAD BRANCHES 10 FEET AWAY FROM YOUR CHIMNEY.
TRIM TREES REGULARLY TO KEEP BRANCHES A MINIMUM OF 
10 FEET FROM OTHER TREES.
RELOCATE WOOD PILES TO ZONE 2.
REMOVE OR PRUNE FLAMMABLE PLANTS AND SHRUBS NEAR 
WINDOWS.
REMOVE VEGETATION AND ITEMS THAT COULD CATCH FIRE 
FROM AROUND AND UNDER DECKS, BALCONIES AND STAIRS.
CREATE A SEPARATION BETWEEN TREES, SHRUBS AND ITEMS 
THAT COULD CATCH FIRE, SUCH AS PATIO FURNITURE, WOOD 
PILES, SWING SETS, ETC.

ZONE 2 - REDUCE FUEL ZONE

EXTENDS FROM 30 FEET TO 100 FEET OUT FROM BUILDINGS, 
STRUCTURES, DECKS, ETC. OR TO YOUR PROPERTY LINE, 
WHICHEVER IS CLOSER.

CUT OR MOW ANNUAL GRASS DOWN TO A MAXIMUM HEIGHT 
OF 4 INCHES.
CREATE HORIZONTAL SPACE BETWEEN SHRUBS AND TREES. 
(SEE DIAGRAM)
CREATE VERTICAL SPACE BETWEEN GRASS, SHRUBS AND 
TREES. (SEE DIAGRAM)
REMOVE FALLEN LEAVES, NEEDLES, TWIGS, BARK, CONES, 
AND SMALL BRANCHES. HOWEVER, THEY MAY BE PERMITTED 
TO A DEPTH OF 3 INCHES.
ALL EXPOSED WOOD PILES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 10 FEET 
OF CLEARANCE, DOWN TO BARE MINERAL SOIL, IN ALL 
DIRECTIONS.

DEFENSIBLE SPACE ZONES

A1: DETAIL SHEET A510

ROOF MATERIAL TYPE
EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL TYPE

A1

DETAIL GROUP DESIGNATOR:DETAIL GROUP:

A2: DETAIL SHEET A510

A3: DETAIL SHEET A510

B1: DETAIL SHEET A520

B2: DETAIL SHEET A520

B3: DETAIL SHEET A520

C1: DETAIL SHEET A530

C2: DETAIL SHEET A530

C3: DETAIL SHEET A530
SCALE: 1 1/2" : 1'-0"

A1 - ROOF EAVE - SHINGLE W/ STUCCO
1

DETAIL GROUP 
DESIGNATOR

DETAIL TYPE

✔ SELECTION

ROOF MATERIAL:

ROOF TYPE 1 - ASPHALT SHINGLE - CLASS 'A'*

ROOF TYPE 2 - CEMENT FLAT TILE - CLASS 'A'**

ROOF TYPE 3 - CONCRETE S-TILE - CLASS 'A'***

✔ SELECTION

* 242 HIGHLANDER NEX AR BY MALARKEY ROOFING; ICC: ESR-3150; OR SIMILAR.
(SEE DETAILS 1/A500, 4/A500, 1/A510, 4/A510, 1/A520, 4/A520, 1/A530, 4/A530)

** LOW PROFILE 'BEL AIR' CONCRETE ROOF TILE BY EAGLE ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR SIMILAR.
(SEE DETAILS 2/A500, 5/A500, 2/A510, 5/A510, 2/A520, 5/A520, 2/A530, 5/A530)

*** HIGH PROFILE 'CAPISTRANO' CONCRETE S-TILE ROOF BY EAGLE ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR SIMILAR.
(SEE DETAILS 3/A500, 6/A500, 3/A510, 6/A510, 3/A520, 6/A520, 3/A530, 6/A530).

CLIMATE ZONE:

CLIMATE ZONE 7

CLIMATE ZONE 10

✔ SELECTION

5' PENINSULA (SEE 1/A102)

SIDE BY SIDE LAUNDRY (SEE 2/A102)

✔ SELECTION(S)

ENLARGED BEDROOM & BATH DOOR (SEE 3/A102)

SKYLIGHTS (SEE 1/A121) 

VERY HIGH FIRE SEVERITY ZONE:

YES

NO

✔ SELECTION

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

A.

B.

ALL EXTERIOR GLAZED DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL  BE MULTI-
PANE WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE AND 
COMPLY WITH SECTION CRC R337.8.2.1
ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE 20-MINUTES FIRE RATED 

AND COMPLY WITH SECTION CRC R337.8.3
ALL EXTERIOR WINDOW ASSEMBLIES SHALL COMPLY WITH 

SECTION CRC R337.8.2.1
ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO 

PREVENT THE ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN 
THE GUTTER. ALL ROOF GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS SHALL 
BE CONSTRUCTED OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS PER 
CRC R337.5.4; SDMC 149.0327(E) (1).
DRIP EDGE FLASHING USED AT THE FREE EDGES OF 

ROOFING MATERIALS SHALL BE NON-COMBUSTIBLE PER 
SDMC 149.0327(E) (2).
VALLEY FLASHINGS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.019-INCH 

(NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE) CORROSION-RESISTANT 
METAL INSTALLED OVER A MINIMUM 36-INCH-WIDE 
UNDERLAYMENT CONSISTING OF ONE LAYER OF NO. 72 ASTM 
CAP SHEET RUNNING THE FULL LENGTH OF THE VALLEY PER 
CRC R337.5.3.
CHIMNEYS, FLUES OR STOVEPIPES ATTACHED TO ANY 

FIREPLACE, STOVE, BARBEQUE OR OTHER SOLID OR LIQUID 
FUEL BURNING EQUIPMENT OR DEVICE SHALL BE EQUIPPED 
WITH AN APPROVES SPARK ARRESTOR PER SDMC 
149.0327(H).
TURBINE ATTIC VENTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED TO ALLOW ONE-

WAY DIRECTION ROTATION ONLY AND SHALL NOT FREE SPIN 
IN BOTH DIRECTIONS PER SDMC 145.0706(D).
ATTIC VENTS SHOULD BE PROTECTED BY 

NONCOMBUSTIBLE, CORROSION RESISTANT MESH AND 
MEETS ALL THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS (PER CRC 
R337.6.2; SDMC 149.0327(F).1):

INDIVIDUAL VENT OPENINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 144 
SQUARE INCHES. 
THE DIMENSIONS OF THE OPENINGS SHALL BE A 

MINIMUM OF 1/16-INCH AND SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/8-INCH.

*SEE DETAILS: 
1/A500, 2/A500, 3/A500; 
1/A510; 2/A510, 3/A510, 4/A510, 5/A510, 6/A510, 12/A510.
1/A520; 2/A520, 3/A520, 4/A520, 5/A520, 6/A520, 12/A520.
1/A530; 2/A530, 3/A530, 4/A530, 5/A530, 6/A530, 12/A530.

PHOTOVOLTAIC (PV) SOLAR SYSTEM SIZE REQUIREMENT:
✔ SELECTION (PER T24 CALCULATIONS PG. 2)

SLAB-ON-GRADE 2.03 kWDC

CLIMATE 
ZONE 7

CLIMATE 
ZONE 10

2.03 kWDC

FOUNDATION 
TYPE:

RAISED FLOOR 2.13 kWDC

NUMBER OF 
BEDROOMS:

2

2

SLAB-ON-GRADE

RAISED FLOOR

1

1

*

1.81 kWDC

2.12 kWDC

*

*

* PV EXCEPTION 2: NO PV REQUIRED WHEN MINIMUM PV SIZE (SECTION 150.1(C)14) <  1.8 kWDC (0 kW)

(ZIP CODES: 91910, 91911, 91913, 91915)

(ZIP CODE: 91914)

SOILS REQUIREMENT:
✔ SELECTION

SOILS REPORT IS PROVIDED.

SOIL REPORT WAIVER IS REQUESTED; IF CHECKED THEN A LETTER FROM A LICENSESD 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER MUST BE PROVIDED TO CERTIFY THAT THERE IS NO FILL. SUCH 
LETTER TO BE IMPRINTED ON THE PLANS.

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

* PROVIDE 18" X 24" MIN. UNDERFLOOR ACCESS, CLEARANCE, AND VENTILATION. UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 1/150 
OF UNDER FLOOR AREA. (1209.1, R408.2, R408.4). REFER TO DETAIL 9 AND 10/ SHEET A500
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CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING
EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

R302 FIRE-RESISTANT CONSTRUCTION
R302.1 EXTERIOR WALLS
CONSTRUCTION, PROJECTIONS, OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS OF EXTERIOR WALLS 
OF DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1(1); OR 
DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN 
AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R313 
SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R302.1(2).

R302.5 DWELLING-GARAGE OPENING AND PENETRATION PROTECTION
OPENINGS AND PENETRATIONS THROUGH THE WALLS OR CEILINGS SEPARATING THE 
DWELLING FROM THE GARAGE SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R302.5.1 
THROUGH R302.5.3.

R302.6 DWELLING/GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT FIRE SEPARATION
THE GARAGE AND/OR CARPORT SHALL BE SEPARATED AS REQUIRED BY TABLE R302.6. 
OPENINGS IN GARAGE WALLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.5. ATTACHMENT OF 
GYPSUM BOARD SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE R702.3.5. THE WALL SEPARATION 
PROVISIONS OF TABLE R302.6 SHALL NOT APPLY TO GARAGE WALLS THAT ARE 
PERPENDICULAR TO THE ADJACENT DWELLING UNIT WALL. A SEPARATION IS NOT 
REQUIRED BETWEEN THE DWELLING UNIT AND A CARPORT, PROVIDED THE CARPORT 
IS ENTIRELY OPEN ON TWO OR MORE SIDES AND THERE ARE NOT ENCLOSED AREAS 
ABOVE.

R302.7 UNDER-STAIR PROTECTION
ENCLOSED SPACE UNDER STAIRS THAT IS ACCESSED BY A DOOR OR ACCESS PANEL 
SHALL HAVE WALLS, UNDER-STAIR SURFACE AND ANY SOFFITS PROTECTED ON THE 
ENCLOSED SIDE WITH 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM BOARD.

R302.11 FIREBLOCKING
IN COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION, FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF 
BOTH VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINGS AND TO FORM AN 
EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETWEEN STORIES, AND BETWEEN A TOP STORY AND THE 
ROOF SPACE.

FIREBLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN WOOD-FRAMED CONSTRUCTION IN THE 
FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED 
SPACES AND PARALLEL ROWS OF STUDS OR STAGGERED STUDS, AS 
FOLLOWS:

1.1. VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
1.2. HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET (3048 MM).

AT INTERCONNECTIONS BETWEEN CONCEALED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL 
SPACES SUCH AS OCCUR AT SOFFITS, DROP CEILINGS AND COVE CEILINGS.
IN CONCEALED SPACES BETWEEN STAIR STRINGERS AT THE TOP AND BOTTOM 
OF THE RUN. ENCLOSED SPACES UNDER STAIRS SHALL COMPLY WITH 
SECTION R302.7.
AT OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, CABLES AND WIRES AT CEILING 
AND FLOOR LEVEL, WITH AN APPROVED MATERIAL TO RESIST THE FREE 
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF COMBUSTION. THE MATERIAL FILLING 
THIS ANNULAR SPACE SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO MEET THE ASTM E136 
REQUIREMENTS.
FOR THE FIREBLOCKING OF CHIMNEYS AND FIREPLACES, SEE SECTION 
R1003.19.
FIREBLOCKING OF CORNICES OF A TWO-FAMILY DWELLING IS REQUIRED AT 
THE LINE OF DWELLING UNIT SEPARATION.

R303 LIGHT, VENTILATION AND HEATING
R303.1 HABITABLE ROOMS
HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8 
PERCENT OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. NATURAL VENTILATION SHALL BE 
THROUGH WINDOWS, SKYLIGHTS, DOORS, LOUVERS OR OTHER APPROVED OPENINGS 
TO THE OUTDOOR AIR. SUCH OPENINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH READY ACCESS OR 
SHALL OTHERWISE BE READILY CONTROLLABLE BY THE BUILDING OCCUPANTS. THE 
OPENABLE AREA TO THE OUTDOORS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 PERCENT OF THE 
FLOOR AREA BEING VENTILATED.

R303.2 ADJOINING ROOMS
FOR THE PURPOSE OF DETERMINING LIGHT AND VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS, 
ROOMS SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE A PORTION OF AN ADJOINING ROOM WHERE 
NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE AREA OF THE COMMON WALL IS OPEN AND 
UNOBSTRUCTED AND PROVIDES AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN ONE-TENTH OF THE 
FLOOR AREA OF THE INTERIOR ROOM AND NOT LESS THAN 25 SQUARE FEET (2.3 M2).

R307 TOILET, BATH AND SHOWER SPACES
R307.2 BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES
BATHTUB AND SHOWER FLOORS AND WALLS ABOVE BATHTUBS WITH INSTALLED 
SHOWER HEADS AND IN SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A 
NONABSORBENT SURFACE. SUCH WALL SURFACES SHALL EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF 
NOT LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM) ABOVE THE FLOOR.

R308 GLAZING
R308.1 IDENTIFICATION
EXCEPT AS INDICATED IN SECTION R308.1.1 EACH PANE OF GLAZING INSTALLED IN 
HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS AS DEFINED IN SECTION R308.4 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 
MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION SPECIFYING WHO APPLIED THE DESIGNATION, THE 
TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLAZING STANDARD WITH WHICH IT COMPLIES, AND 
THAT IS VISIBLE IN THE FINAL INSTALLATION. THE DESIGNATION SHALL BE ACID 
ETCHED, SANDBLASTED, CERAMIC-FIRED, LASER ETCHED, EMBOSSED, OR BE OF A 
TYPE THAT ONCE APPLIED CANNOT BE REMOVED WITHOUT BEING DESTROYED. A 
LABEL SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF THE MANUFACTURER'S DESIGNATION.

R308.4 HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS
THE LOCATIONS SPECIFIED IN SECTIONS R308.4.1 THROUGH R308.4.7 SHALL BE 
CONSIDERED TO BE SPECIFIC HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS FOR THE PURPOSES OF 
GLAZING.

R310 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS
R310.2.1 MINIMUM SIZE
EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A NET CLEAR OPENING OF 
NOT LESS THAN 5.7 SQUARE FEET (0.530 M2). 

R310.2.2 MINIMUM DIMENSIONS
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT DIMENSION SHALL BE 24 INCHES (610 MM). 
THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20 INCHES (508 MM). 
THE NET CLEAR OPENING DIMENSIONS SHALL BE THE RESULT OF NORMAL OPERATION 
OF THE OPENING.

R310.2.3 WINDOW SILL HEIGHT
WHERE A WINDOW IS PROVIDED AS THE EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING, 
IT SHALL HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING NOT GREATER THAN 44 INCHES 
(1118 MM) MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR.

R310.4 AREA WELLS
AN EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING WHERE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR 
OPENING IS BELOW THE ADJACENT GRADE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN AREA WELL 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS R310.4.1 THROUGH R310.4.4.

R311 MEANS OF EGRESS
R311.3 FLOORS AND LANDINGS AT EXTERIOR DOORS
THERE SHALL BE A LANDING OR FLOOR ON EACH SIDE OF EACH EXTERIOR DOOR. THE 
WIDTH OF EACH LANDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN THE DOOR SERVED. LANDINGS 
SHALL HAVE A DIMENSION OF NOT LESS THAN 36 INCHES (914 MM) MEASURED IN THE 
DIRECTION OF TRAVEL. THE SLOPE AT EXTERIOR LANDINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4 
UNIT VERTICAL IN 12 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2 PERCENT).

R311.3.1 FLOOR ELEVATIONS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS
LANDINGS OR FINISHED FLOORS AT THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR SHALL BE NOT 
MORE THAN 1 1/2 INCHES (38 MM) LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.

EXCEPTION: THE LANDING OR FLOOR ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE SHALL BE NOT MORE 
THAN 7 3/4 INCHES (196 MM) BELOW THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD PROVIDED THAT 
THE DOOR DOES NOT SWING OVER THE LANDING OR FLOOR.

WHERE EXTERIOR LANDINGS OR FLOORS SERVING THE REQUIRED EGRESS DOOR ARE 
NOT AT GRADE, THEY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ACCESS TO GRADE BY MEANS OF A 
RAMP IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION R311.8 OR A STAIRWAY IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
SECTION R311.7.
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CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING (CON'T)
R703.10.1 PANEL SIDING
FIBER-CEMENT PANELS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186, 
TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE II OR ISO 8336, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. PANELS 
SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE LONG DIMENSION EITHER PARALLEL OR 
PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING. VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL JOINTS SHALL OCCUR 
OVER FRAMING MEMBERS AND SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH CAULKING, OR WITH 
BATTENS OR FLASHING, OR BE VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL SHIPLAP, OR OTHERWISE 
DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.1. PANEL SIDING SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITH FASTENERS IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) OR THE APPROVED 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

R703.10.2 LAP SIDING
FIBER-CEMENT LAP SIDING HAVING A MAXIMUM WIDTH OF 12 INCHES (305 MM) SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM C1186, TYPE A, MINIMUM GRADE II OR ISO 
8336, CATEGORY A, MINIMUM CLASS 2. LAP SIDING SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 
11/4 INCHES (32 MM) AND LAP SIDING NOT HAVING TONGUE-AND-GROOVE END JOINTS 
SHALL HAVE THE ENDS PROTECTED WITH CAULKING, COVERED WITH AN H-SECTION 
JOINT COVER, LOCATED OVER A STRIP OF FLASHING, OR SHALL BE DESIGNED TO 
COMPLY WITH SECTION R703.1. LAP SIDING COURSES SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE 
FASTENER HEADS EXPOSED OR CONCEALED, IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE R703.3(1) 
OR APPROVED MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

CHAPTER 8 - ROOF-CEILING CONSTRUCTION

1.

2.

R806 ROOF VENTILATION
R806.2 MINIMUM VENT AREA
THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATING AREA SHALL BE 1/150 OF THE AREA OF THE 
VENTED SPACE.

EXCEPTION: THE MINIMUM NET FREE VENTILATION AREA SHALL BE 1/300 OF THE 
VENTED SPACE PROVIDED BOTH OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS ARE MET:

IN CLIMATE ZONES 6, 7 AND 8, A CLASS I OR II VAPOR RETARDER IS 
INSTALLED ON THE WARM-IN-WINTER SIDE OF THE CEILING.
NOT LESS THAN 40 PERCENT AND NOT MORE THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE 
REQUIRED VENTILATING AREA IS PROVIDED BY VENTILATORS LOCATED IN 
THE UPPER PORTION OF THE ATTIC OR RAFTER SPACE. UPPER 
VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) 
BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE SPACE, MEASURED 
VERTICALLY. THE BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED VENTILATION PROVIDED 
SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE BOTTOM ONE-THIRD OF THE ATTIC SPACE. 
WHERE THE LOCATION OF WALL OR ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS CONFLICTS 
WITH THE INSTALLATION OF UPPER VENTILATORS, INSTALLATION MORE 
THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE 
SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED.

R807.1 ATTIC ACCESS
BUILDINGS WITH COMBUSTIBLE CEILING OR ROOF CONSTRUCTION SHALL HAVE AN 
ATTIC ACCESS OPENING TO ATTIC AREAS THAT HAVE A VERTICAL HEIGHT OF 30 
INCHES (762 MM) OR GREATER OVER AN AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 30 SQUARE FEET 
(2.8 M2). THE VERTICAL HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE CEILING 
FRAMING MEMBERS TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF FRAMING MEMBERS.

     THE ROUGH-FRAMED OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES 
(559 MM BY 762 MM) AND SHALL BE LOCATED IN A HALLWAY OR OTHER LOCATION WITH 
READY ACCESS. WHERE LOCATED IN A WALL, THE OPENING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 
22 INCHES WIDE BY 30 INCHES HIGH (559 MM WIDE BY 762 MM HIGH). WHERE THE 
ACCESS IS LOCATED IN A CEILING, MINIMUM UNOBSTRUCTED HEADROOM IN THE ATTIC 
SPACE SHALL BE 30 INCHES (762 MM) AT SOME POINT ABOVE THE ACCESS MEASURED 
VERTICALLY FROM THE BOTTOM OF CEILING FRAMING MEMBERS. SEE THE 
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE FOR ACCESS REQUIREMENTS WHERE MECHANICAL 
EQUIPMENT IS LOCATED IN ATTICS.

EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CHAPTER 5 - EXHAUST SYSTEMS

1.

2.

M504.0 ENVIRONMENTAL AIR DUCTS
M504.4 CLOTHES DRYERS
A CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO A VENT 
CONNECTOR, GAS VENT, CHIMNEY, AND SHALL NOT TERMINATE INTO A CRAWL 
SPACE, ATTIC, OR OTHER CONCEALED SPACE. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT BE 
ASSEMBLED WITH SCREWS OR OTHER FASTENING MEANS THAT EXTEND INTO THE 
DUCT AND THAT ARE CAPABLE OF CATCHING LINT, AND THAT REDUCE THE 
EFFICIENCY OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM. EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF 
RIGID METALLIC MATERIAL. TRANSITION DUCTS USED TO CONNECT THE DRYER TO 
THE EXHAUST DUCT SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL 2158A, 
OR INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CLOTHES DRYER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL TERMINATE 
TO THE OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 502.2.1 AND SHALL 
BE EQUIPPED WITH A BACKDRAFT DAMPER. SCREENS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED AT 
THE DUCT TERMINATION. DEVICES, SUCH AS FIRE OR SMOKE DAMPERS THAT WILL 
OBSTRUCT THE FLOW OF THE EXHAUST SHALL NOT BE USED. WHERE JOINING OF 
DUCTS, THE MALE END SHALL BE INSERTED IN THE DIRECTION OF AIRFLOW.

M504.4.1 PROVISIONS FOR MAKEUP AIR
MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR TYPE 1 CLOTHES DRYERS IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. [NFPA 54:10.4.3.1] 
WHERE A CLOSET IS DESIGNED FOR THE INSTALLATION OF A CLOTHES 
DRYER, AN OPENING OF NOT LESS THAN 100 SQUARE INCHES (0.065 M2) FOR 
MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN THE DOOR OR BY OTHER APPROVED 
MEANS.
PROVISION FOR MAKEUP AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR TYPE 2 CLOTHES 
DRYERS, WITH A FREE AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 1 SQUARE INCH (0.0006 M2) 
FOR EACH 1000 BRITISH THERMAL UNITS PER HOUR (BTU/H) (0.293 KW) TOTAL 
INPUT RATING OF THE DRYER(S) INSTALLED. [NFPA 54:10.4.3.2]

M504.4.2 DOMESTIC CLOTHES DRYERS
WHERE A COMPARTMENT OR SPACE FOR A TYPE 1 CLOTHES DRYER IS PROVIDED, 
NOT LESS THAN A 4 INCH DIAMETER (102 MM) EXHAUST DUCT OF APPROVED 
MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 504.0.

TYPE 1 CLOTHES DRYER EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE OF RIGID METAL AND SHALL 
HAVE SMOOTH INTERIOR SURFACES. THE DIAMETER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4 
INCHES NOMINAL (100 MM), AND THE THICKNESS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 0.016 OF 
AN INCH (0.406 MM).

R302

CHAPTER 3 - GENERAL REGULATIONS
M304.0 ACCESSIBILITY FOR SERVICE
304.4 APPLIANCES IN ATTICS AND UNDER-FLOOR SPACES
AN ATTIC OR UNDER-FLOOR SPACE IN WHICH AN APPLIANCE IS INSTALLED SHALL BE 
ACCESSIBLE THROUGH AN OPENING AND PASSAGEWAY NOT LESS THAN THE 
LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE, AND NOT LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 
INCHES (559 MM BY 762 MM).

M304.4.1 LENGTH OF PASSAGEWAY
WHERE THE HEIGHT OF THE PASSAGEWAY IS LESS THAN 6 FEET (1829 MM), THE 
DISTANCE FROM THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE APPLIANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 
20 FEET (6096 MM) MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF THE PASSAGEWAY. [NFPA 
54:9.5.1.1]

M304.4.2 WIDTH OF PASSAGEWAY
THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL HAVE SOLID FLOORING NOT 
LESS THAN 24 INCHES (610 MM) WIDE FROM THE ENTRANCE OPENING TO THE 
APPLIANCE. [NFPA 54:9.5.1.2]

M304.4.3 WORK PLATFORM
A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCHES (762 MM BY 
762 MM) SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE. 
[NFPA 54:9.5.2]

EXCEPTION: A WORKING PLATFORM NEED NOT BE PROVIDED WHERE THE 
FURNACE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SERVICED FROM THE REQUIRED ACCESS 
OPENING. THE FURNACE SERVICE SIDE SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES (305 MM) 
FROM THE ACCESS OPENING.

M304.4.4 LIGHTING AND CONVENIENCE OUTLET
A PERMANENT 120V RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE 
INSTALLED NEAR THE APPLIANCE. THE SWITCH CONTROLLING THE LIGHTING FIXTURE 
SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE PASSAGEWAY. [NFPA 54:9.5.3]

CHAPTER 11 - REFRIGERATION
M1105.0 GENERAL REQUIREMENTS
M1105.2 SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGE
SUPPORTS AND ANCHORAGE FOR REFRIGERATION EQUIPMENT AND PIPING SHALL BE 
DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BUILDING CODE AS OCCUPANCY CATEGORY H 
(HAZARDOUS FACILITIES). SUPPORTS SHALL BE MADE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE 
MATERIALS.

EXCEPTIONS:
EQUIPMENT CONTAINING GROUP A1 REFRIGERANTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 
SUPPORTED BY THE SAME MATERIALS PERMITTED FOR THE BUILDING TYPE.
THE USE OF APPROVED VIBRATION ISOLATORS SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED FOR THE 
NORMAL, WIND, AND SEISMIC LOADS ENCOUNTERED, SHALL BE PERMITTED.

     A COMPRESSOR OR PORTION OF A CONDENSING UNIT SUPPORTED FROM THE 
GROUND SHALL REST ON A CONCRETE OR OTHER APPROVED BASE EXTENDING NOT 
LESS THAN 3 INCHES (76 MM) ABOVE THE ADJOINING GROUND LEVEL.

M1105.11 REFRIGERANT PORT PROTECTION
AIR CONDITIONING REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT ACCESS PORTS LOCATED OUTDOORS 
SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS WITH LOCKING-TYPE TAMPER-
RESISTANT CAPS OR IN A MANNER APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION.

EXCEPTION: REFRIGERANT PORTS IN SECURE LOCATIONS PROTECTED BY WALLS 
OR FENCING AND REQUIRING KEY ACCESS.

M1101
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EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
CHAPTER 4 - PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FIXTURE FITTINGS

P407.0 LAVATORIES
P407.2.2 RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS
[HCD 1] THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT 
EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS (4.54 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF 
RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 0.8 GALLONS (3.03 L) PER 
MINUTE AT 20 PSI.

P408.0 SHOWERS
P408.2 WATER CONSUMPTION
SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 
80 PSI (6.81 L/M AT 552 KPA). [HCD 1] RESIDENTIAL SHOWERHEADS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH DIVISION 4.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE 
(CALGREEN).

P408.2.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD
[BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE 
OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS 
SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE 
SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS IN COMPLIANCE WITH CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 5.3. 
OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (CAL GREEN).

P408.3 INDIVIDUAL SHOWER AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATION CONTROL VALVES
SHOWERS AND TUB-SHOWER COMBINATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL 
CONTROL VALVES OF THE PRESSURE BALANCE, THERMOSTATIC, OR COMBINATION 
PRESSURE BALANCE/THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE TYPE THAT PROVIDE SCALD AND 
THERMAL SHOCK PROTECTION FOR THE RATED FLOW RATE OF THE INSTALLED 
SHOWERHEAD. THESE VALVES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE POINT OF USE AND 
COMPLY WITH ASSE 1016/ASME A112.1016/CSA B125.16 OR ASME A112.18.1/CSA B125.1.

     GANG SHOWERS, WHERE SUPPLIED WITH A SINGLE TEMPERATURE-CONTROLLED 
WATER SUPPLY PIPE, SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A MIXING VALVE THAT COMPLIES 
WITH ASSE 1069. HANDLE POSITION STOPS SHALL BE PROVIDED ON SUCH VALVES AND 
SHALL BE ADJUSTED PER THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS TO DELIVER 
MAXIMUM MIXED WATER SETTING OF 120°F (49°C). WATER HEATER THERMOSTATS 
SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A SUITABLE CONTROL FOR MEETING THIS PROVISION.

P408.6 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS
SHOWER COMPARTMENTS, REGARDLESS OF SHAPE, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 
FINISHED INTERIOR OF 1024 SQUARE INCHES (0.6606 M2) AND SHALL ALSO BE CAPABLE 
OF ENCOMPASSING A 30 INCH (762 MM) CIRCLE. THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND 
DIMENSIONS SHALL BE MEASURED AT A HEIGHT EQUAL TO THE TOP OF THE 
THRESHOLD AND A POINT TANGENT TO ITS CENTERLINE. THE AREA AND DIMENSIONS 
SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO A POINT OF NOT LESS THAN 70 INCHES (1778 MM) ABOVE 
THE SHOWER DRAIN OUTLET WITH NO PROTRUSIONS OTHER THAN THE FIXTURE 
VALVE OR VALVES, SHOWERHEADS, SOAP DISHES, SHELVES, AND SAFETY GRAB 
BARS, OR RAILS. FOLD-DOWN SEATS IN ACCESSIBLE SHOWER STALLS SHALL BE 
PERMITTED TO PROTRUDE INTO THE 30 INCH (762 MM) CIRCLE.

EXCEPTIONS:
SHOWERS THAT ARE DESIGNED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER 11A OF 
THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
THE MINIMUM REQUIRED AREA AND DIMENSION SHALL NOT APPLY FOR A SHOWER 
RECEPTOR HAVING OVERALL DIMENSIONS OF NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES (762 MM) 
IN WIDTH AND 60 INCHES (1524 MM) IN LENGTH.

P411.0 WATER CLOSETS
P411.2 WATER CONSUMPTION
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 
GALLONS (4.8 L) PER FLUSH WHEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASME A112.19.2/CSA 
B45.1.

P420.0 SINKS
P420.2.1 KITCHEN FAUCETS
[BSC-CG, DSA-SS & DSA-SS/CC] KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW 
RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN 
FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT 
NOT TO EXCEED 2.2 GALLONS (8.3 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A 
MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS (6.81 L) PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI IN COMPLIANCE 
WITH CHAPTER 5, DIVISION 5.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS 
CODE (CALGREEN).
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CHAPTER 5 - EXHAUST SYSTEMS (CON'T)
M504.4.2.1 LENGTH LIMITATION
UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION, DOMESTIC 
DRYER MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED 
HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF 14 FEET (4267 MM), INCLUDING TWO 90 
DEGREE (1.57 RAD) ELBOWS. A LENGTH OF 2 FEET (610 MM) SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR 
EACH 90 DEGREE (1.57 RAD) ELBOW IN EXCESS OF TWO.

EXCEPTION: WHERE AN EXHAUST DUCT POWER VENTILATOR, IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH SECTION 504.4.2.3, IS USED, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH OF THE DRYER EXHAUST 
DUCT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE DRYER EXHAUST 
DUCT POWER VENTILATOR MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

M504
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CHAPTER 6 - WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION (CON'T)

CHAPTER 8 - INDIRECT WASTES
P807.0 APPLIANCES
807.3 DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE
NO DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINE SHALL BE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO A 
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR FOOD WASTE DISPOSER WITHOUT THE USE OF AN APPROVED 
DISHWASHER AIR GAP FITTING ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE DISHWASHING 
MACHINE. LISTED AIR GAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE FLOOD-LEVEL (FL) 
MARKING AT OR ABOVE THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE SINK OR DRAINBOARD, WHICHEVER 
IS HIGHER.

CHAPTER 9 - VENTS
P906.0 VENT TERMINATION
906.2 CLEARANCE
EACH VENT SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10 FEET (3048 MM) FROM, OR NOT LESS 
THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) ABOVE, AN OPENABLE WINDOW, DOOR, OPENING, AIR INTAKE, 
OR VENT SHAFT, OR NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) IN EVERY DIRECTION FROM A 
LOT LINE, ALLEY AND STREET EXCEPTED.
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608.0 WATER PRESSURE, PRESSURE REGULATORS, PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES, AND 
VACUUM RELIEF VALVES
608.3 EXPANSION TANKS, AND COMBINATION TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF 
VALVES
A WATER SYSTEM PROVIDED WITH A CHECK VALVE, BACKFLOW PREVENTER, OR 
OTHER NORMALLY CLOSED DEVICE THAT PREVENTS DISSIPATION OF BUILDING 
PRESSURE BACK INTO THE WATER MAIN, INDEPENDENT OF THE TYPE OF WATER 
HEATER USED, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, AND ADEQUATELY 
SIZED EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER APPROVED DEVICE HAVING A SIMILAR FUNCTION 
TO CONTROL THERMAL EXPANSION. SUCH EXPANSION TANK OR OTHER APPROVED 
DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE BUILDING SIDE OF THE CHECK VALVE, 
BACKFLOW PREVENTER, OR OTHER DEVICE AND SHALL BE SIZED AND INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

A WATER SYSTEM CONTAINING STORAGE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT SHALL BE 
PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED, LISTED, ADEQUATELY SIZED COMBINATION 
TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE, EXCEPT FOR LISTED NONSTORAGE 
INSTANTANEOUS HEATERS HAVING AN INSIDE DIAMETER OF NOT MORE THAN 3 
INCHES (80 MM). EACH SUCH APPROVED COMBINATION TEMPERATURE AND 
PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WATER-HEATING DEVICE IN AN 
APPROVED LOCATION BASED ON ITS LISTING REQUIREMENTS AND THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. EACH SUCH COMBINATION 
TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE-RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A DRAIN IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 608.5.

608.4 PRESSURE RELIEF VALVES
EACH PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC TYPE WITH 
DRAIN, AND EACH SUCH RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE SET AT A PRESSURE OF NOT MORE 
THAN 150 PSI (1034 KPA). NO SHUTOFF VALVE SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN THE 
RELIEF VALVE AND THE SYSTEM.

608.5 DISCHARGE PIPING
THE DISCHARGE PIPING SERVING A TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE, PRESSURE RELIEF 
VALVE, OR COMBINATION OF BOTH SHALL HAVE NO VALVES, OBSTRUCTIONS, OR 
MEANS OF ISOLATION AND BE PROVIDED WITH THE FOLLOWING:

EQUAL TO THE SIZE OF THE VALVE OUTLET AND SHALL DISCHARGE FULL SIZE 
TO THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE AREA RECEIVING THE DISCHARGE AND POINTING 
DOWN.
MATERIALS SHALL BE RATED AT NOT LESS THAN THE OPERATING 
TEMPERATURE OF THE SYSTEM AND APPROVED FOR SUCH USE OR SHALL 
COMPLY WITH ASME A112.4.1.
DISCHARGE PIPE SHALL DISCHARGE INDEPENDENTLY BY GRAVITY THROUGH 
AN AIR GAP INTO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING WITH 
THE END OF THE PIPE NOT EXCEEDING 2 FEET (610 MM) AND NOT LESS THAN 6 
INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE THE GROUND AND POINTING DOWNWARDS.
DISCHARGE IN SUCH A MANNER THAT DOES NOT CAUSE PERSONAL INJURY OR 
STRUCTURAL DAMAGE.
NO PART OF SUCH DISCHARGE PIPE SHALL BE TRAPPED OR SUBJECT TO 
FREEZING.
THE TERMINAL END OF THE PIPE SHALL NOT BE THREADED.
DISCHARGE FROM A RELIEF VALVE INTO A WATER HEATER PAN SHALL BE 
PROHIBITED.

610.0 SIZE OF POTABLE WATER PIPING
610.1 SIZE
THE SIZE OF EACH WATER METER AND EACH POTABLE WATER SUPPLY PIPE FROM 
THE METER OR OTHER SOURCE OF SUPPLY TO THE FIXTURE SUPPLY BRANCHES, 
RISERS, FIXTURES, CONNECTIONS, OUTLETS, OR OTHER USES SHALL BE BASED ON 
THE TOTAL DEMAND AND SHALL BE DETERMINED ACCORDING TO THE METHODS AND 
PROCEDURES OUTLINED IN THIS SECTION. WATER PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE 
DESIGNED TO ENSURE THAT THE MAXIMUM VELOCITIES ALLOWED BY THE CODE AND 
THE APPLICABLE STANDARD ARE NOT EXCEEDED.

610.4 SIZING WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
SYSTEMS WITHIN THE RANGE OF TABLE 610.4 SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE SIZED FROM 
THAT TABLE OR BY THE METHOD IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 610.5. LISTED 
PARALLEL WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THEIR LISTING, BUT AT NO TIME SHALL A PORTION OF THE SYSTEM EXCEED THE 
MAXIMUM VELOCITIES ALLOWED BY THE CODE.
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CHAPTER 12 - FUEL GAS PIPING
1208.0 GAS PIPING SYSTEM DESIGN, MATERIALS AND COMPONENTS
1208.4 SIZING OF GAS PIPING SYSTEMS
GAS PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL BE OF SUCH SIZE AND SO INSTALLED AS TO PROVIDE A 
SUPPLY GAS SUFFICIENT TO MEET THE MAXIMUM DEMAND AND SUPPLY GAS TO EACH 
APPLIANCE INLET AT NOT LESS THAN THE MINIMUM SUPPLY PRESSURE REQUIRED BY 
THE APPLIANCE. [NFPA 54:5.4.1]

1208.6 ACCEPTABLE PIPING MATERIALS AND JOINING METHODS
MATERIALS USED FOR PIPING SYSTEMS SHALL EITHER COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THIS CHAPTER OR BE ACCEPTABLE TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION. [NFPA 54:5.6.1.1]
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CHAPTER 7 - SANITARY DRAINAGE
703.0 SIZE OF DRAINAGE PIPING
703.1 MINIMUM SIZE
THE MINIMUM SIZES OF VERTICAL, HORIZONTAL, OR BOTH DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE 
DETERMINED FROM THE TOTAL OF FIXTURE UNITS CONNECTED THERETO, AND 
ADDITIONALLY, IN THE CASE OF VERTICAL DRAINAGE PIPES, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THEIR LENGTH.

703.2 MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS
TABLE 703.2 SHOWS THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS ALLOWED ON A 
VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL DRAINAGE PIPE, BUILDING DRAIN, OR BUILDING SEWER OF 
A GIVEN SIZE; THE MAXIMUM NUMBER OF FIXTURE UNITS ALLOWED ON A BRANCH 
INTERVAL OF A GIVEN SIZE; AND THE MAXIMUM LENGTH (IN FEET AND METERS) OF A 
VERTICAL DRAINAGE PIPE OF A GIVEN SIZE.

710.0 DRAINAGE OF FIXTURES LOCATED BELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM MANHOLE OR 
BELOW THE MAIN SEWER LEVEL
710.1 BACKFLOW PROTECTION
FIXTURES INSTALLED ON A FLOOR LEVEL THAT IS LOWER THAN THE NEXT UPSTREAM 
MANHOLE COVER OF THE PUBLIC, OR PRIVATE SEWER SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM 
BACKFLOW OF SEWAGE BY INSTALLING AN APPROVED TYPE OF BACKWATER VALVE. 
FIXTURES ON SUCH FLOOR LEVEL THAT ARE NOT BELOW THE NEXT UPSTREAM 
MANHOLE COVER SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE PROTECTED BY A BACKWATER 
VALVE. FIXTURES ON FLOOR LEVELS ABOVE SUCH ELEVATION SHALL NOT DISCHARGE 
THROUGH THE BACKWATER VALVE. CLEANOUTS FOR DRAINS THAT PASS THROUGH A 
BACKWATER VALVE SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED WITH A PERMANENT LABEL 
STATING "BACKWATER VALVE DOWNSTREAM".

710.2 SEWAGE DISCHARGE
DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING FIXTURES THAT ARE LOCATED BELOW THE CROWN LEVEL 
OF THE MAIN SEWER SHALL DISCHARGE INTO AN APPROVED WATERTIGHT SUMP OR 
RECEIVING TANK, SO LOCATED AS TO RECEIVE THE SEWAGE OR WASTES BY GRAVITY. 
FROM SUCH SUMP OR RECEIVING TANK, THE SEWAGE OR OTHER LIQUID WASTES 
SHALL BE LIFTED AND DISCHARGED INTO THE BUILDING DRAIN OR BUILDING SEWER 
BY APPROVED EJECTORS, PUMPS, OR OTHER EQUALLY EFFICIENT APPROVED 
MECHANICAL DEVICES.

710.3 SEWAGE EJECTOR AND PUMPS
A SEWAGE EJECTOR OR SEWAGE PUMP RECEIVING THE DISCHARGE OF WATER 
CLOSETS OR URINALS:
SHALL HAVE A DISCHARGE CAPACITY OF NOT LESS THAN 20 GPM (1.26 L/S). IN SINGLE 
DWELLING UNITS, THE EJECTOR OR PUMP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PASSING AN 11/2 
INCH (38 MM) DIAMETER SOLID BALL, AND THE DISCHARGE PIPING OF EACH EJECTOR 
OR PUMP SHALL HAVE A BACKWATER VALVE AND GATE VALVE, AND BE NOT LESS 
THAN 2 INCHES (50 MM) IN DIAMETER. IN OTHER THAN SINGLE-DWELLING UNITS, THE 
EJECTOR OR PUMP SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PASSING A 2 INCH (51 MM) DIAMETER SOLID 
BALL, AND THE DISCHARGE PIPING OF EACH EJECTOR OR PUMP SHALL HAVE A 
BACKWATER VALVE AND GATE VALVE, AND BE NOT LESS THAN 3 INCHES (80 MM) IN 
DIAMETER. HCD 1 & HCD 2 THE MINIMUM SIZE OF ANY PUMP OR ANY DISCHARGE PIPE 
FROM A SUMP HAVING A WATER CLOSET CONNECTED THERETO SHALL BE NOT LESS 
THAN 2 NCHES (50 MM).

710.4 DISCHARGE LINE
THE DISCHARGE LINE FROM SUCH EJECTOR, PUMP, OR ANOTHER MECHANICAL 
DEVICE SHALL BE OF APPROVED PRESSURE RATED MATERIAL AND BE PROVIDED WITH 
AN ACCESSIBLE BACKWATER OR SWING CHECK VALVE AND GATE OR BALL VALVE. 
WHERE THE GRAVITY DRAINAGE LINE TO WHICH SUCH DISCHARGE LINE CONNECTS IS 
HORIZONTAL, THE METHOD OF CONNECTION  SHALL BE FROM THE TOP THROUGH A 
WYE BRANCH FITTING. THE GATE OR BALL VALVE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE 
DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE BACKWATER OR CHECK VALVE.
GATE OR BALL VALVES, WHERE INSTALLED IN DRAINAGE PIPING, SHALL BE FULLWAY 
TYPE WITH WORKING PARTS OF CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL.  SIZES 4 INCHES (100 
MM) OR MORE IN DIAMETER SHALL HAVE CAST-IRON BODIES AND SIZES LESS THAN 4 
INCHES (100 MM), CAST-IRON OR COPPER ALLOY BODIES.

710.5 SIZE OF BUILDING DRAINS AND SEWERS
BUILDING DRAINS OR BUILDING SEWERS RECEIVING A DISCHARGE FROM A PUMP OR 
EJECTOR SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SIZED TO PREVENT OVERLOADING. TWO FIXTURE 
UNITS SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR EACH GALLON PER MINUTE (L/S)OF FLOW.
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CHAPTER 7 - SANITARY DRAINAGE (CON'T)
710.5 SIZE OF BUILDING DRAINS AND SEWERS
BUILDING DRAINS OR BUILDING SEWERS RECEIVING A DISCHARGE FROM A PUMP OR 
EJECTOR SHALL BE ADEQUATELY SIZED TO PREVENT OVERLOADING. TWO FIXTURE 
UNITS SHALL BE ALLOWED FOR EACH GALLON PER MINUTE (L/S)OF FLOW.

710.6 BACKWATER VALVES
BACKWATER VALVES, GATE VALVES, FULLWAY BALL VALVES,UNIONS,MOTORS, 
COMPRESSORS,AIR TANKS,AND OTHER MECHANICAL DEVICES REQUIRED BY THIS 
SECTION SHALL BE LOCATED WHERE THEY WILL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR INSPECTION 
AND REPAIR AND, UNLESS CONTINUOUSLY EXPOSED, SHALL BE ENCLOSED IN A 
MASONRY PIT FITTED WITH AN ADEQUATELY SIZED REMOVABLE COVER. BACKWATER 
VALVES SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.14.1, AND HAVE BODIES OF CAST-IRON, 
PLASTIC, COPPER ALLOY, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS; SHALL HAVE 
NONCORROSIVE BEARINGS, SEATS, AND SELF ALIGNING DISCS; AND SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE A POSITIVE MECHANICAL SEAL. SUCH BACKWATER 
VALVES SHALL REMAIN OPEN DURING PERIODS OF LOW FLOWS TO AVOID SCREENING 
OF SOLIDS AND SHALL NOT RESTRICT CAPACITIES OR CAUSE EXCESSIVE 
TURBULENCE DURING PEAK LOADS. UNLESS OTHERWISE LISTED, VALVE ACCESS 
COVERS SHALL BE BOLTED TYPE WITH GASKET, AND EACH VALVE SHALL BEAR THE 
MANUFACTURER'S NAME CAST INTO THE BODY AND THE COVER.

710.7 DRAINAGE AND VENTING SYSTEMS
THE DRAINAGE AND VENTING SYSTEMS, IN CONNECTION WITH FIXTURES,PUMPS, 
RECEIVING TANKS, AND MECHANICAL WASTE-LIFTING DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED 
UNDER THE SAME REQUIREMENTS AS PROVIDED FOR IN THIS CODE FOR GRAVITY 
SYSTEMS.

710.8 SUMP AND RECEIVING TANK CONSTRUCTION
SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE WATERTIGHT AND SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED 
OF CONCRETE, METAL, OR OTHER APPROVED MATERIALS. WHERE CONSTRUCTED OF 
POURED CONCRETE, THE WALLS AND BOTTOM SHALL BE ADEQUATELY REINFORCED 
AND DESIGNED TO RECOGNIZED ACCEPTABLE STANDARDS. METAL SUMPS OR TANKS 
SHALL BE OF SUCH THICKNESS AS TO SERVE THEIR INTENDED PURPOSE AND SHALL 
BE TREATED INTERNALLY AND EXTERNALLY TO RESIST CORROSION.

710.9 ALARM
SUCH SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE AUTOMATICALLY DISCHARGED AND, 
WHEREIN A "PUBLIC USE" OCCUPANCY, SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DUAL PUMPS OR 
EJECTORS ARRANGED TO FUNCTION ALTERNATELY IN NORMAL USE AND 
INDEPENDENTLY IN CASE OF OVERLOAD OR MECHANICAL FAILURE. THE PUMPS SHALL 
HAVE AN AUDIO AND VISUAL ALARM, READILY ACCESSIBLE, THAT SIGNALS PUMP 
FAILURE OR AN OVERLOAD CONDITION. THE LOWEST INLET SHALL HAVE A CLEARANCE 
OF NOT LESS THAN 2 INCHES (51 MM) FROM THE HIGH-WATER OR "STARTING" LEVEL 
OF THE SUMP.

710.10 SUMP AND RECEIVING TANK COVERS AND VENTS
SUMPS AND RECEIVING TANKS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH SUBSTANTIAL COVERS 
HAVING A BOLT-AND-GASKET-TYPE MANHOLE OR EQUIVALENT OPENING TO PERMIT 
ACCESS FOR INSPECTION, REPAIRS, AND CLEANING. THE TOP SHALL BE PROVIDED 
WITH A VENT PIPE THAT SHALL EXTEND SEPARATELY THROUGH THE ROOF OR, 
WHERE PERMITTED, BE COMBINED WITH OTHER VENT PIPES. SUCH VENT SHALL BE 
LARGE ENOUGH TO MAINTAIN ATMOSPHERIC PRESSURE WITHIN THE SUMP UNDER 
NORMAL OPERATING CONDITIONS AND, IN NO CASE, SHALL BE LESS IN SIZE THAN 
THAT REQUIRED BY TABLE 703.2 FOR THE NUMBER AND TYPE OF FIXTURES 
DISCHARGING INTO THE SUMP, NOR LESS THAN 11/2 INCHES IN  DIAMETER. WHERE 
THE PRECEDING REQUIREMENTS ARE MET AND THE VENT, FTER LEAVING THE SUMP, 
IS COMBINED WITH VENTS FROM FIXTURES ISCHARGING INTO THE SUMP, THE SIZE OF 
THE COMBINED VENT NEED NOT EXCEED THAT REQUIRED FOR THE TOTAL NUMBER 
OF FIXTURES DISCHARGING NTO THE SUMP. NO VENT FROM AN AIR-OPERATING 
SEWAGE EJECTOR SHALL COMBINE WITH OTHER VENTS.

710.11 AIR TANKS
AIR TANKS SHALL BE SO PROPORTIONED AS TO BE OF EQUAL CUBICAL CAPACITY TO 
THE EJECTORS CONNECTED IN ADDITION TO THAT IN WHICH THERE SHALL BE 
MAINTAINED AN AIR PRESSURE OF NOT LESS THAN 2 POUNDS PER FOOT (LB/FT) (3 
KG/M) OF HEIGHT THE SEWAGE IS TO BE RAISED. NO WATER-OPERATED EJECTORS 
SHALL BE PERMITTED.

710.12 GRINDER PUMP EJECTOR
GRINDER PUMPS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE USED.

710.12.1 DISCHARGE PIPING
THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 11/4 
INCHES (32 MM) IN DIAMETER. A CHECK VALVE AND FULLWAY-TYPE SHUTOFF VALVE 
SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE DISCHARGE LINE.

710.13 MACERATING TOILET SYSTEMS AND PUMPED WASTE SYSTEMS
FIXTURES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO DISCHARGE TO A MACERATING TOILET SYSTEM, 
OR PUMPED WASTE SYSTEM SHALL BE PERMITTED AS AN ALTERNATE TO A SEWAGE 
PUMP SYSTEM WHERE APPROVED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION. SUCH 
SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH ASME A112.3.4/CSA B45.9 AND SHALL BE INSTALLED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

710.13.1 SUMPS
THE SUMP SHALL BE WATERTIGHT AND GAS TIGHT.

710.13.2 DISCHARGE PIPING
THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTRUCTIONS AND SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 3/4 OF AN INCH (20 MM) IN DIAMETER. 
THE DEVELOPED LENGTH OF THE DISCHARGE PIPING SHALL NOT EXCEED THE 
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. A CHECK VALVE AND FULLWAY-TYPE SHUTOFF 
VALVE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DISCHARGE LINE OR INTERNALLY WITHIN THE 
DEVICE.

710.13.3 VENTING
THE PLUMBING FIXTURES THAT DISCHARGE INTO THE MACERATING DEVICE SHALL BE 
VENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS CODE. THE SUMP SHALL BE VENTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, AND SUCH VENT SHALL 
BE PERMITTED TO CONNECT TO THE FIXTURE VENTING.

715.1 MATERIALS
THE BUILDING SEWER, BEGINNING 2 FEET (610 MM) FROM A BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, 
SHALL BE OF SUCH MATERIALS AS PRESCRIBED IN THIS CODE.
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CHAPTER 6 - WATER SUPPLY AND DISTRIBUTION
P603.0 CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL
603.5.7 OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS
POTABLE WATER OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS, OTHER THAN WATER HEATER 
DRAINS, BOILER DRAINS, AND CLOTHES WASHER CONNECTIONS, SHALL BE 
PROTECTED BY A NONREMOVABLE HOSE BIBB-TYPE BACKFLOW PREVENTER, A 
NONREMOVABLE HOSE BIBB-TYPE VACUUM BREAKER, OR BY AN ATMOSPHERIC 
VACUUM BREAKER INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) ABOVE THE 
HIGHEST POINT OF USAGE LOCATED ON THE DISCHARGE SIDE OF THE LAST VALVE. IN 
CLIMATES WHERE FREEZING TEMPERATURES OCCUR, A LISTED SELF-DRAINING 
FROST-PROOF HOSE BIBB WITH AN INTEGRAL BACKFLOW PREVENTER OR VACUUM 
BREAKER SHALL BE USED.

P604 MATERIALS
604.1 PIPE, TUBE, AND FITTINGS
PIPE, TUBE, FITTINGS, SOLVENT CEMENT, THREAD SEALANTS, SOLDERS, AND FLUX 
USED IN POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS INTENDED TO SUPPLY DRINKING WATER SHALL 
COMPLY WITH NSF 61. WHERE FITTINGS AND VALVES ARE MODE FROM COPPER 
ALLOYS CONTAINING MORE THAN 15 PERCENT ZINC BY WEIGHT AND ARE USED IN 
PLASTIC PIPING SYSTEMS, THEY SHALL BE RESISTANT TO DEZINCIFICATION AND 
STRESS CORROSION CRACKING IN COMPLIANCE WITH NSF14.
MATERIALS USED IN THE WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM, EXCEPT VALVES AND SIMILAR 
DEVICES, SHALL BE OF LIKE MATERIAL, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE APPROVED BY 
THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
MATERIALS FOR BUILDING WATER PIPING AND BUILDING SUPPLY PIPING SHALL 
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE 604.1
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R314

R315

R316

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

1.

2.
3.

R314 SMOKE ALARMS
R314.3 LOCATION
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM. 
OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE 
BEDROOMS.
ON EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND 
HABITABLE ATTICS AND NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE 
ATTICS. IN DWELLINGS OR DWELLING UNITS WITH SPLIT LEVELS AND WITHOUT 
AN INTERVENING DOOR BETWEEN THE ADJACENT LEVELS, A SMOKE ALARM 
INSTALLED ON THE UPPER LEVEL SHALL SUFFICE FOR THE ADJACENT LOWER 
LEVEL PROVIDED THAT THE LOWER LEVEL IS LESS THAN ONE FULL STORY 
BELOW THE UPPER LEVEL.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INSTALLED NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET (914 MM) 
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE DOOR OR OPENING OF A BATHROOM THAT 
CONTAINS A BATHTUB OR SHOWER UNLESS THIS WOULD PREVENT 
PLACEMENT OF A SMOKE ALARM REQUIRED BY THIS SECTION.
IN THE HALLWAY AND IN THE ROOM OPEN TO THE HALLWAY INDWELLING UNITS 
WHERE THE CEILING HEIGHT OF A ROOM OPEN TO A HALLWAY SERVING 
BEDROOMS EXCEEDS THAT OF THE HALLWAY BY 24 INCHES (610 MM) OR 
MORE.

R315 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS
R315.3 LOCATION
CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND 
MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S PUBLISHED INSTRUCTIONS 
IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

OUTSIDE OF EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF 
THE BEDROOMS.
ON EVERY OCCUPIABLE LEVEL OF A DWELLING UNIT, INCLUDING BASEMENTS.
WHERE A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE IS LOCATED WITHIN A BEDROOM OR ITS 
ATTACHED BATHROOM, A CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM SHALL BE INSTALLED 
WITHIN THE BEDROOM.

R316 FOAM PLASTIC
R316.4 THERMAL BARRIER
UNLESS OTHERWISE ALLOWED IN SECTION R316.5, FOAM PLASTIC SHALL BE 
SEPARATED FROM THE INTERIOR OF A BUILDING BY AN APPROVED THERMAL BARRIER 
OF NOT LESS THAN 1/2-INCH (12.7 MM) GYPSUM WALLBOARD, 23/32-INCH (18.2 MM) 
WOOD STRUCTURAL PANEL OR A MATERIAL THAT IS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
AND MEETS THE ACCEPTANCE CRITERIA OF BOTH THE TEMPERATURE TRANSMISSION 
FIRE TEST AND THE INTEGRITY FIRE TEST OF NFPA 275.

R318 PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES
R318.4 FOAM PLASTIC PROTECTION
IN AREAS WHERE THE PROBABILITY OF TERMITE INFESTATION IS "VERY HEAVY" AS 
INDICATED IN FIGURE R318.4, EXTRUDED AND EXPANDED POLYSTYRENE, 
POLYISOCYANURATE AND OTHER FOAM PLASTICS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED ON THE 
EXTERIOR FACE OR UNDER INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR FOUNDATION WALLS OR SLAB 
FOUNDATIONS LOCATED BELOW GRADE. THE CLEARANCE BETWEEN FOAM PLASTICS 
INSTALLED ABOVE GRADE AND EXPOSED EARTH SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 6 INCHES 
(152 MM).
EXCEPTIONS: BUILDINGS WHERE THE STRUCTURAL MEMBERS OF WALLS, FLOORS, 
CEILINGS AND ROOFS ARE ENTIRELY OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OR 
PRESSURE-PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD.
WHERE IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION R318.1, AN APPROVED 
METHOD OF PROTECTING THE FOAM PLASTIC AND STRUCTURE FROM SUBTERRANEAN 
TERMITE DAMAGE IS USED. 
ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF BASEMENT WALLS.
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CHAPTER 3 - BUILDING PLANNING (CON'T)

CHAPTER 4 - FOUNDATIONS
R401 GENERAL
R401.3 DRAINAGE
SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO A STORM SEWER CONVEYANCE OR 
OTHER APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION THAT DOES NOT CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS 
SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE 
GRADE SHALL FALL NOT FEWER THAN 6 INCHES (152 MM) WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET.

* SURFACE WATER MUST BE MOVING AWAY FROM THE BUILDING AND ADJACENT 
PROPERTIES AND TOWARDS THE PUBLIC WAY.

EXCEPTION: WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS 
PROHIBIT 6 INCHES (152 MM) OF FALL WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM), DRAINS OR SWALES 
SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. 
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET (3048 MM) OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION 
SHALL BE SLOPED NOT LESS THAN 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING.

CHAPTER 7 - WALL COVERING

1.

R702 INTERIOR COVERING
R702.3.7 WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD
GYPSUM BOARD USED AS THE BASE OR BACKER FOR ADHESIVE APPLICATION OF 
CERAMIC TILE OR OTHER REQUIRED NONABSORBENT FINISH MATERIAL SHALL 
CONFORM TO ASTM C1178, C1278 OR C1396. USE OF WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BACKING BOARD SHALL BE PERMITTED ON CEILINGS. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM 
BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER A CLASS I OR II VAPOR RETARDER IN A 
SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT. CUT OR EXPOSED EDGES, INCLUDING THOSE AT 
WALL INTERSECTIONS, SHALL BE SEALED AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
MANUFACTURER.

R702.4.2 BACKER BOARDS
MATERIALS USED AS BACKERS FOR WALL TILE IN TUB AND SHOWER AREAS AND WALL 
PANELS IN SHOWER AREAS SHALL BE OF MATERIALS LISTED IN TABLE R702.4.2, AND 
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS.

R703 EXTERIOR COVERING
R703.4 FLASHING
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION 
IN A MANNER TO PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO THE WALL CAVITY OR 
PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. 
SELF-ADHERED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 711. 
FLUID-APPLIED MEMBRANES USED AS FLASHING IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL COMPLY 
WITH AAMA 714. THE FLASHING SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR 
WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT 
THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW 
AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR 
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH 
SECTION 703.2 FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED 
FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH AAMA 712. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR 
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1.1. THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND FLASHING 
INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE 
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING 
INSTRUCTIONS OR DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE 
INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN 
FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT 
WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE 
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE. OPENINGS 
USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION AT 
THE HEAD AND SIDES.
1.2. IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FLASHING DESIGN OR METHOD OF A 
REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
1.3. IN ACCORDANCE WITH OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

2. AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION  
WITH FRAME OR STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES UNDER 
STUCCO COPINGS.
3. UNDER AND AT THE ENDS OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS.
4. CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM.
5. WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH TO A WALL OR FLOOR 
ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME CONSTRUCTION.
6. AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.
7. AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS.

R401

R701

R702

R703

R703.7.2.1 WEEP SCREEDS
A MINIMUM 0.019-INCH (0.5 MM) (NO. 26 GALVANIZED SHEET GAGE), CORROSION-
RESISTANT WEEP SCREED OR PLASTIC WEEP SCREED, WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL 
ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 31/2 INCHES (89 MM), SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE 
FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON EXTERIOR STUD WALLS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM C926. 
THE WEEP SCREED SHALL BE PLACED NOT LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102 MM) ABOVE THE 
EARTH OR 2 INCHES (51 MM) ABOVE PAVED AREAS AND SHALL BE OF A TYPE THAT WILL 
ALLOW TRAPPED WATER TO DRAIN TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. THE WEATHER-
RESISTANT BARRIER SHALL LAP THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE. THE EXTERIOR LATH SHALL 
COVER AND TERMINATE ON THE ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF THE WEEP SCREED.

R704

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
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CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES

TABLE R302.1(1)
EXTERIOR WALLS: DWELLINGS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS WITHOUT AUTO RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLER PROTECTION

EXTERIOR WALL ELEMENT MINIMUM FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING
MINIMUM FIRE 
SEPARATION 

DISTANCE

WALLS

1 HOUR-TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E119, UL 263 OR 
SECTION 703.3 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE WITH 

EXPOSURE FROM BOTH SIDES
FIRE-RESISTANCE 

RATED

NOT FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATED 0 HOURS

0 FEET

≥ 5 FEET

PROJECTIONS

NOT ALLOWED NA < 2 FEET

≥ 2 FEET < 5 
FEET

FIRE-RESISTANCE 
RATED

NOT FIRE-
RESISTANCE RATED

1 HOUR ON THE UNDERSIDE, OR HEAVY TIMBER, OR FIRE-
RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD A,B

0 HOURS ≥ 5 FEET

OPENINGS 
IN WALLS

NOT ALLOWED NA < 3 FEET

25% MAXIMUM OF 
WALL AREA

UNLIMITED

3 FEET0 HOURS

0 HOURS 5 FEET

PENETRATIONS ALL
COMPLY WITH SECTION R302.4

NONE REQUIRED 3 FEET

< 3 FEET

TABLE 610.4
FIXTURE UNIT TABLE FOR DETERMINING WATER PIPE AND METER SIZES

EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE EXCERPTS FROM THE 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

TABLE 703.2
MAXIMUM UNIT LOADING AND MAXIMUM LENGTH OF DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING

FOR SI: 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM.

NA = NOT APPLICABLE.

A. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 0 HOURS 
ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE EAVE OVERHANG IF FIREBLOCKING IS PROVIDED FROM 
THE WALL TOP PLATE TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE ROOF SHEATHING.

B. THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 0 HOURS 
ON THE UNDERSIDE OF THE RAKE OVERHANG WHERE GABLE VENT OPENINGS ARE 
NOT INSTALLED.

1.
2.

FOR SI UNITS: 1 INCH = 25 MM, 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM, 1 POUND-FORCE PER SQUARE INCH = 
6.8947 KPA
NOTES:

AVAILABLE STATIC PRESSURE AFTER HEAD LOSS.
BUILDING SUPPLY, NOT LESS THAN 3/4 OF AN INCH (20 MM) NOMINAL SIZE.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

6.

7.

FOR SI UNITS: 1 INCH = 25 MM, 1 FOOT = 304.8 MM
NOTES:

EXCLUDING TRAP ARM.
EXCEPT FOR SINKS, URINALS, AND DISHWASHERS - EXCEEDING 1 FIXTURE UNIT.
EXCEPT FOR SIX-UNIT TRAPS OR WATER CLOSETS.
NOT TO EXCEED FIVE WATER CLOSETS OR FIVE SIX-UNIT TRAPS.
BASED ON 1/4 INCH PER FOOT (20.8 MM/M) SLOPE. FOR 1/8 OF AN INCH PER FOOT (10.4 

MM/M) SLOPE, MULTIPLY HORIZONTAL FIXTURE UNITS BY A FACTOR OF 0.8.
THE DIAMETER OF AN INDIVIDUAL VENT SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 11/4 INCHES (32 MM) NOR 

LESS THAN ONE-HALF THE DIAMETER OF THE DRAIN TO WHICH IT IS CONNECTED. FIXTURE 
UNIT LOAD VALUES FOR DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPING SHALL BE COMPUTED FROM TABLE 
702.1 AND TABLE 702.2. NOT TO EXCEED ONE-THIRD OF THE TOTAL PERMITTED LENGTH OF A 
VENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED IN A HORIZONTAL POSITION. WHERE VENTS 
ARE INCREASED ONE PIPE SIZE FOR THEIR ENTIRE LENGTH, THE MAXIMUM LENGTH 
LIMITATIONS SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE DO NOT APPLY. THIS TABLE IS IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 901.3.
UP TO 8 PUBLIC LAVATORIES ARE PERMITTED TO BE INSTALLED ON A 1 1/2 INCH (40 MM) 

VERTICAL BRANCH OR HORIZONTAL SANITARY BRANCH SLOPED AT 1/4 INCH PER FOOT (20.8 
MM/M).
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PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING DWELLING, IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE

(E) CONCRETE, IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE

IMPERVIOUS AREA

(E) LANDSCAPE, PERVIOUS 
SURFACE

DRAINAGE APPROXIMATE DIRECTION 
OF LOT DRAINAGE

APPROXIMATE 
DRAINAGE FROM 
STRUCTURES

(E) 6' - 0" PERIMETER FENCING 

(N) DOWNSPOUT

SITE DESIGN BMPS
Chapter 4 and Appendix E BMP Design Manual

4.3.1 MAINTAIN NATURAL DRAINAGE PATHWAYS 
AND HYDROLOGIC FEATURES 

4.3.2 CONSERVE NATURAL AREAS, SOILS, AND 
VEGETATION 

4.3.3 MINIMIZE IMPERVIOUS AREA 

4.3.4 MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION 

4.3.5 IMPERVIOUS AREA DISPERSION

4.3.6 RUNOFF COLLECTION  FRSC-5 FIBER ROLLS 
BARRIER

SC-7 STREET SWEEPING 
AND VACUUMING

FR

SC-B PROVIDE SPLASH BLOCKS FOR STORMWATER 
DISPERSAL AT RAINWATER LEADERS

CWM

SWM

MSWM-1 MATERIAL DELIVERY 
& STORAGE AREA

WM-4 SPILL PREVENTION AND CONTROL

WM-5 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT

WM-8 CONCRETE WASTE 
MANAGEMENT

WM-9 SANITARY WASTE 
MANAGEMENT

SS

SOURCE CONTROL BMPS
Chapter 4 and Appendix E BMP Design Manual

4.2.1 PREVENTION OF ILLICIT DISCHARGES 
INTO THE MS4 

4.2.2 STORM DRAIN STENCILING OR 
SIGNAGE

4.2.3
PROTECT OUTDOOR MATERIALS 
STORAGE AREAS FROM RAINFALL, RUN-
ON, RUNOFF, AND WIND DISPERSAL

4.2.4
PROTECT MATERIALS STORED IN OUTDOOR 
WORK AREAS FROM RAINFALL, RUN-ON, 
RUNOFF, AND WIND DISPERSAL 

4.2.5
PROTECT TRASH STORAGE AREAS FROM 
RAINFALL, RUN-ON, RUNOFF, AND WIND 
DISPERSAL 

4.2.6
ADDITIONAL BMPS BASED ON POTENTIAL 
SOURCES OF RUNOFF POLLUTANTS (MUST 
ANSWER FOR EACH SOURCE LISTED BELOW) 

SC-A ONSITE STORM DRAIN INLETS

SC-D1 NEED FOR FUTURE INDOOR & 
STRUCTURAL PEST CONTROL

SC-D2 LANDSCAPE / OUTDOOR PESTICIDE USE

SC-E POOLS, SPAS, PONDS, DECORATIVE 
FOUNTAINS, AND OTHER WATER FEATURES

(E) PAVERS, IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACE

COUNTOUR LINE

4.3.7 LANDSCAPING WITH NATIVE OR DROUGHT 
TOLERANT SPECIES

4.3.8 HARVESTING AND USING PRECIPITATION

SC-G REFUSE AREAS

SC-N FIRE SPRINKLER TEST WATER

SC-O MISCELLANEOUS DRAIN OR WASH WATER

SC-P PLAZAS, SIDEWALKS, AND PARKING LOTS

CONSTRUCTION BMP STANDARDS
Chapter 4 and Appendix K BMP Design Manual
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                  SIGNATURE

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

A.

19.

PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE, TEMPORARY SEDIMENT CONTROLS SHALL BE INSTALLED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED 
PERSON(S) AS INDICATED BELOW:

ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY STORM WATER STANDARDS MUST BE INCORPORATED INTO THE DESIGN AND 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROPOSED GRADING/IMPROVEMENTS CONSISTENT WITH THE APPROVED STORM WATER POLLUTION 
PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) AND/OR WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PLAN (WPCP) FOR CONSTRUCTION LEVEL BMPS AND, IF 
APPLICABLE, THE STORM WATER QUALITY MANAGEMENT PLAN (SWQMP) FOR POST-CONSTRUCTION BMPS.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL AND MAINTAIN ALL STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION. INLET PROTECTION IN THE PUBLIC 
RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE TEMPORARILY REMOVED PRIOR TO A RAIN EVENT TO ENSURE NO FLOODING OCCURS AND 
REINSTALLED AFTER RAIN IS OVER.
ALL CONSTRUCTION BMPS SHALL BE INSTALLED AND PROPERLY MAINTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF 
CONSTRUCTION.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ONLY GRADE, INCLUDING CLEARING AND GRUBBING, AREAS FOR WHICH THE CONTRACTOR OR 
QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON CAN PROVIDE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL SUB-CONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS ARE AWARE OF ALL STORM 
WATER BMPS AND IMPLEMENT SUCH MEASURES. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP WILL RESULT IN 
THE ISSUANCE OF CORRECTION NOTICES, CITATIONS, CIVIL PENALTIES, AND/OR TOP WORK NOTICES.
THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CLEANUP OF ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND MUD ON 
AFFECTED AND ADJACENT STREET(S) AND WITHIN STORM DRAIN SYSTEM DUE TO CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES/EQUIPMENT AND 
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT NEW AND EXISTING STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS FROM SEDIMENTATION, 
CONCRETE RINSE, OR OTHER CONSTRUCTION-RELATED DEBRIS AND DISCHARGES WITH THE APPROPRIATE BMPS THAT ARE 
ACCEPTABLE TO THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER AND AS INDICATED IN THE WPPP/WPCP
THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CLEAR DEBRIS, SILT, AND MUD FROM ALL DITCHES AND SWALES 
PRIOR TO AND WITHIN 3 BUSINESS DAYS AFTER EACH RAIN EVENT OR PRIOR TO THE NEXT RAIN EVENT, WHICHEVER IS 
SOONER.
IF A NON-STORM WATER DISCHARGE LEAVES THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL IMMEDIATELY STOP THE ACTIVITY AND 
REPAIR THE DAMAGES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER OF THE DISCHARGE, PRIOR TO 
RESUMING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY. ANY AND ALL WASTE MATERIAL, SEDIMENT, AND DEBRIS FROM EACH NON-STORM WATER 
DISCHARGE SHALL BE REMOVED FROM THE STORM DRAIN CONVEYANCE SYSTEM AND PROPERLY DISPOSED OF BY THE 
CONTRACTOR.
EQUIPMENT AND WORKERS FOR EMERGENCY WORK SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT ALL TIMES. ALL NECESSARY MATERIALS 
SHALL BE STOCKPILED ONSITE AT CONVENIENT LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE RAPID DEPLOYMENT OF CONSTRUCTION BMPS 
WHEN RAIN IS IMMINENT.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RESTORE AND MAINTAIN ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BMPS TO WORKING ORDER YEAR 
ROUND.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES DUE TO UNFORESEEN 
CIRCUMSTANCES TO PREVENT NON-STORM WATER AND SEDIMENT-LADEN DISCHARGES.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND SHALL TAKE NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PREVENT PUBLIC TRESPASS 
ONTO AREAS WHERE IMPOUNDED WATERS CREATE A HAZARDOUS CONDITION.
ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PROVIDED PER THE APPROVED SWPPP/WPCP SHALL BE INSTALLED AND 
MAINTAINED. ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS FOR INTERIM CONDITIONS SHALL BE PROPERLY DOCUMENTED AND 
INSTALLED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER.
AS NECESSARY, THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER SHALL SCHEDULE MEETINGS FOR THE PROJECT TEAM  (GENERAL 
CONTRACTOR, QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON, EROSION CONTROL SUBCONTRACTOR IF ANY, ENGINEER OF WORK, 
OWNER/DEVELOPER, AND THE CITY RESIDENT ENGINEER) TO EVALUATE THE ADEQUACY OF THE EROSION AND SEDIMENT 
CONTROL MEASURES AND OTHER BMPS RELATIVE TO ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES.
THE CONTRACTOR OR QUALIFIED CONTACT PERSON SHALL CONDUCT VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTAIN ALL BMPS DAILY 
AND AS NEEDED. VISUAL INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF ALL BMPS SHALL BE CONDUCTED BEFORE, DURING, AND AFTER 
EVERY RAIN EVENT AND EVERY 24 HOURS DURING ANY PROLONGED RAIN EVENT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AND 
REPAIR ALL BMPS AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AS SAFETY ALLOWS.
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXIT AREA. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND EXITS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH CASQA FACT SHEET TC-1OR CALTRANS FACT SHEET TC-01 TO PREVENT TRACKING OF SEDIMENT AND 
OTHER POTENTIAL POLLUTANTS ONTO PAVED SURFACES AND TRAVELED WAYS. WIDTH SHALL BE 10 ’ OR THE MINIMUM 
NECESSARY TO ACCOMMODATE VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT WITHOUT BYPASSING THE ENTRANCE. (a) NON-STORM WATER 
DISCHARGES SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY MANAGED PER THE SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL CODE CHAPTER 4, ARTICLE 3, DIVISION 3 
“STORM WATER MANAGEMENT AND DISCHARGE CONTROL ”.
SURFACE WATER WILL DRAIN AWAY FROM BUILDING AND SHOW DRAINAGE PATTERN. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 ”
WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. SECTION R401.3 

EXCEPTION: WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6 INCHES OF FALL WITHIN 10 
FEET,DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. IMPERVIOUS 
SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED NOT LESS THAN 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE 
BUILDING

ALL NEW ROOF DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE DISCONNECTED AND DIRECTED TO PERVIOUS AREAS. 

BMP SITE LEGEND

CONSTRUCTION BMP GENERAL NOTES
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(E) STRUCTURES

(E) NATIVE LANDSCAPING

(E) ASPHALT

(E) PAVERS

SETBACK LINE

(E) WATER LINE

(E) ELECTRICAL LINE

(E) NATURAL GAS LINE

(E) SEWAGE LINE

EASEMENT LINE

STREET CENTERLINE

TO BE REMOVED

PROPERTY LINE

COUNTOUR LINE

(E) PERIMETER 
FENCING 
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EXISTING SITE
PLAN

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

EXISTING SITE PLAN LEGEND

1.
2.

3.

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
ALL DRAINAGE FROM IMPERVIOUS AREAS & DOWNSPOUTS TO BE ROUTED TO LANDSCAPE AREAS 
& PLANTER BOXES.
A BOUNDARY SURVEY OR A BUILDING VERIFICATION SURVEY, TO DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION OF 
PROPERTY LINES, INCLUDING THE RELATION OF THOSE LINES TO THE ADU LOCATION IS REQUIRED 
AS PART OF THIS PLAN SET. WITHOUT CONDUCTING  A BOUNDARY SURVEY IT IS NOT POSSIBLE TO 
PERFORM E A BUILDING VERIFICATION SURVEY FROM A LICENSE PROFESSIONAL LAND 
SURVEYOR.

GENERAL NOTES
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BUILDING-LEVEL VERIFICATIONS:
QUALITY INSULATION INSTALLATION (QII)                       YES      NO                                                                   
INDOOR AIR QUALITY VENTILATION                            YES      NO
KITCHEN RANGE HOOD                            YES      NO

COOLING SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:                                       
MINIMUM AIRFLOW                                          YES      NO
VERFIED EER                                          YES      NO
VERIFIED SEER                            YES      NO
VERIFIED REFRIGERANT CHARGE                            YES      NO
FAN EFFICACY WATTS/CFM                            YES      NO

HEATING SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
VERIFIED HSPF                                          YES      NO
VERIFIED HEAT PUMP RATED HEATING CAPACITY       YES      NO

HVAC DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
DUCT LEAKAGE TESTING                            YES      NO

DOMESTIC HOT WATER SYSTEM VERIFICATIONS:
-- NONE --                                          YES      NO

PROPOSED ADU
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(E) STRUCTURES

(E) NATIVE LANDSCAPING

(E) ASPHALT

(E) PAVERS

SETBACK LINE

(E) WATER LINE

(E) ELECTRICAL LINE

(E) NATURAL GAS LINE

(E) SEWAGE LINE

(N) WATER LINE

(N) ELECTRICAL LINE

(N) NATURAL GAS LINE

(N) SEWAGE LINE

EASEMENT LINE

STREET CENTERLINE

PROPERTY LINE

COUNTOUR LINE

(N) LOW VOLTAGE 
CONDUIT

(E) PERIMETER 
FENCING 

IMAGINARY 
PROPERTY LINE

SIZE MATERIAL BURIAL DEPTH

WATER LINE:

SEWAGE LINE:

GAS LINE:

(INCH) (INCH)

ELECTRICAL LINE:

GAS LINE LENGTH 
FROM (E) GAS METER (FT): FT

PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT (PDU):

OTHER STRUCTURES:

TOTAL COVERED LOT AREA:

LOT AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING & STRUCTURE LOT AREA:

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE (%):

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU):

TOTAL AREA:

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA ADDITION:

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE ADDITION:
1,2 NEW LOT COVERAGE:
( EXISTING + PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE ADDITION)

GARAGE:

PRIMARY DWELLING UNIT (PDU):

OTHER STRUCTURES:

TOTAL BUILDING AREA:

EXISTING BUILDING & STRUCTURE FLOOR AREA:

EXISTING FLOOR AREA RATIO:

ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT (ADU):

TOTAL AREA:

PROPOSED BUILDING AREA ADDITION:

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA ADDITION:
1 NEW FLOOR AREA RATIO:
( EXISTING + PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO)

GARAGE:

1 REFER TO CITY OF CHULA VISTA MUNICIPAL CODE, TITLE 19.
2 ADU FLOOR AREA AND LOT COVERAGE DEDUCTION OF UP TO 800 SF 

PER CVMC 19.58.022.

2 ADU DEDUCTION AREA:

2 ADU AREA DEDUCTION:

1 MAXIMUM LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED:

1 MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA RATIO ALLOWED:

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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PROPOSED SITE
PLAN

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

1.
2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.
9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

THIS PROJECT PROPOSES NO WORK WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.
ALL DRAINAGE FROM IMPERVIOUS AREAS & DOWNSPOUTS TO BE ROUTED AWAY FROM THE 
BUILDING AND ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND TOWARDS THE PUBLIC WAY. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED 
TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL NOT 
FEWER THAN 6” WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. CRC R401.3 
FINISHED GRADING SHALL SLOPE AWAY FROM THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING TOWARD THE 
PAD SWALE THAT GOES AROUND THE BUILDING AT A SLOPE OF TWO PERCENT FOR A MINIMUM 
OF FIVE FEET. THIS REQUIREMENTS SHALL ALSO APPLY TO ALL FLATWORK AND LANDSCAPED 
AREAS ADJACENT TO THE STRUCTURE.
STABILIZATION OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS, BY MEANS OF COMPLETED LANDSCAPING, MULCHING, 
OR OTHER CITY APPROVED METHOD, IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO GRANT OF OCCUPANCY. 
SEPARATE (DETACHED BUILDING WITH A SEPARATE FOUNDATION AND SLAB) ADU REQUIRES A 
SEPARATE GROUND ELECTRODE SYSTEM PER CEC 250.32.
ADU MAY HAVE A SEPARATE UTILITY SERVICE INSTALLED, OR SUB FED VIA EXISTING SERVICE 
WITH ADEQUATE CAPACITY.  ADU’S REQUIRE ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS PER CEC 220.83 
TO JUSTIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL SERVICE SIZE IS ADEQUATE. 
LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION WATER USE SHALL HAVE WEATHER OR SOIL-BASED CONTROLLERS.  
CGC SECTION 4.304.1.
A MINIMUM OF 65% OF CONSTRUCTION WASTE IS TO BE RECYCLED.  CGC SECTION 4.408.1. 
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN, PER CGC 
SECTION 4.408.2. 
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL.  THE BUILDER IS TO PROVIDE AN OPERATION MANUAL 
(CONTAINING INFORMATION FOR MAINTAINING APPLIANCES, ETC.) FOR THE OWNER AT THE TIME 
OF FINAL INSPECTION.  CGC SECTION 4.410.1. 
POLLUTANT CONTROL.  DURING CONSTRUCTION, ENDS OF DUCT OPENINGS ARE TO BE SEALED, 
AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT IS TO BE COVERED.  CGC SECTION 4.504.1.
POLLUTANT CONTROL.  VOC’S MUST COMPLY WITH THE LIMITATIONS LISTED IN SECTION 4.504.3 
AND TABLES 4.504.1, 4.504.2, 4.504.3 AND 4.504.5 FOR:  ADHESIVES, PAINTS AND COATINGS, 
CARPET AND COMPOSITION WOOD PRODUCTS. CGC SECTION 4.504.2. 
INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL.  CONCRETE SLABS WILL BE PROVIDED WITH A CAPILLARY 
BREAK.  CGC SECTION 4.505.2.1.
INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT OF WOOD SHALL NOT EXCEED 19% 
BEFORE IT IS ENCLOSED IN CONSTRUCTION.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT NEEDS TO BE CERTIFIED 
BY ONE OF 3 METHODS SPECIFIED.  BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER 
DAMAGE SHOULD NOT BE USED IN CONSTRUCTION.  THE MOISTURE CONTENT MUST BE 
DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR BY ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED IN CGC SECTION 4.505.3.
INDOOR AIR QUALITY.  BATHROOM FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED, VENTED DIRECTLY TO 
THE OUTSIDE AND CONTROLLED BY A HUMIDISTAT.  CGC 4.506.1. 
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY UTILITY ROUTES AND REQUIREMENT OF SEWAGE PUMP. ROUTES 
MAY DIFFER BASED ON FIELD CONDITIONS AT START OF CONSTRUCTION.
A BOUNDARY SURVEY OR A BUILDING VERIFICATION SURVEY, TO DETERMINE EXACT LOCATION 
OF PROPERTY LINES, INCLUDING THE RELATION OF THOSE LINES TO THE ADU LOCATION IS 
REQUIRED AS PART OF THIS PLAN SET. WITHOUT CONDUCTING  A BOUNDARY SURVEY IT IS NOT 
POSSIBLE TO PERFORM E A BUILDING VERIFICATION SURVEY FROM A LICENSE PROFESSIONAL 
LAND SURVEYOR.
SEE ADDITIONAL SITE PLAN NOTES ON SHEET G101.

GENERAL NOTES

KEYNOTES:
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

02300.A5 (E) LAWN
02300.A6 (E) PATHWALK (CONCRETE)
02300.A8 (E) DRIVEWAY (CONCRETE)
02300.A15 (E) EXISTING TENT
02300.A17 (E) EXISTING STORAGE
02500.A1 (E) SEWAGE LINE
02500.A2 (N) SEWER POINT OF CONNECTION
02500.A3 (E) SANITARY CLEANOUT
02500.A4 (N) SEWAGE LINE, SIZING PER CPC TABLE 703.2
02500.B2 (N) WATER LINE, SIZING PER CPC TABLE 610.4
02500.B5 (N) WATER POINT OF CONNECTION WITH SHUT OFF VALVE
02500.C2 (N) ELECTRICAL LINE
02500.C3 (E) ELECTRIC METER & PANEL; SEE REQUIREMENTS PER ELECTRICAL SERVICE SELECTION

ON SHEET G102
02500.C4 (N) 150AMP ELECTRICAL SUB-PANEL WITH LOCAL DISCONNECT. WIRE SIZES / QUANTITY

FEEDING SUB-PANEL FROM MAIN ELECTRICAL PANEL(3)#1 & (1)#6G CU IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT.
02500.D1 (E) NATURAL GAS LINE
02500.D2 (N) NATURAL GAS LINE, SIZING PER TABLE CPC 1215.0
02500.D3 (E) GAS METER
02500.D4 (N) GAS CONNECTION
15710.A1 A/C CONDENSER 'GOODMAN', 36,000 BTU/H, PER T24 REPORT

1.

2.

AN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE(S) 
(CF2R) POSTED BY THE INSTALLING CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE 
FIELD INSPECTOR DURING CONSTRUCTION AT THE BUILDING SITE. A REGISTERED 
CF2R WILL HAVE A UNIQUE 21-DIGIT REGISTRATION NUMBER FOLLOWED BY FOUR 
ZEROS LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 12 DIGITS OF THE  
NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF THE ASSOCIATED CF1R. 
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL FORMS CF2R IS 
REVIEWED AND APPROVED.
AN ELECTRONICALLY SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD 
VERIFICATION AND DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R) SHALL BE POSTED AT THE 
BUILDING SIGNED AND REGISTERED CERTIFICATE(S) OF FIELD VERIFICATION AND 
DIAGNOSTIC TESTING (CF3R) SHALL BE POSTED AT THE BUILDING SITE BY A 
CERTIFIED HERS RATER. A REGISTERED CF3R WILL HAVE A UNIQUE 25-DIGIT 
REGISTRATION NUMBER LOCATED AT THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE. THE FIRST 20 
DIGITS OF THE NUMBER WILL MATCH THE REGISTRATION NUMBER OF THE 
ASSOCIATED CF2R. CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL CF3R 
IS REVIEWED AND APPROVED.

ADDITIONAL NOTES

LOW IMPACT DEVELOPMENT (LID) HANDBOOK APPLICABLE SECTIONS AND 
MEASURES TO THE PROPOSED WORK:

2.2. SITE PLANNING;
2.2.4. MINIMIZE SOIL COMPACTION;
2.2.5. DRAIN RUNOFF FROM IMPERVIOUS SURFACES TO PERVIOUS AREAS.

LID HANDBOOK NOTES

CUT QUANTITY:
FILL QUANTITY:
IMPORT /  EXPORT:
MAX CUT DEPTH:
MAX FILL DEPTH:

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES

      CYD
      CYD
      CYD
      CYD
      CYD

0' 10' 20'

1" = 10'-0"

8'6'4'2' N

N

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1" = 10'-0"1 PROPOSED SITE PLAN

ENERGY EFFICIENCY HERS VERIFICATION
PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24)

REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES
PER CF1R FORM (TITLE 24)

•
•

INSULATION BELOW ROOF DECK
NORTHWEST ENERGY EFFICIENCY ALLIANCE (NEEA) RATED HEAT PUMP WATER 
HEATER; SPECIFIC BRAND / MODEL, OR EQUIVALENT, MUST BE INSTALLED

PROPOSED SITE PLAN LEGEND
LOT COVERAGE

SA
MP
LE
 SI
TE
 PL
AN
S F
OR
 RE
FE
RE
NC
E

ON
LY

R
EL

EA
SE

D
AT

E
BY

AP
P.

R
EL

EA
SE

D
 F

O
R

...
A

03
/2

2/
20

24
LA

C

FIG. R403.1.7.1. FOUNDATION CLEARANCE FROM SLOPES



TU
B

SHWR

WH

EXTERIOR 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

INTERIOR 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

VAULTED CEILING

OVERHEAD LINES

VLT CLG VAULTED CEILING

8' CLG 8' FLAT CEILING

INTERIOR 2X6 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C.

1
A300

17' - 0"

2' - 10"14' - 2"

44
' -

 0
"

4'
 - 

3 
1/

2"
8'

 - 
8 

1/
2"

14
' -

 7
"

5'
 - 

6"
10

' -
 1

1"

2'
 - 

6"
1'

 - 
0"

2'
 - 

5"
2'

 - 
4"

1'
 - 

3"

4' - 4 1/2"3' - 9"8' - 10 1/2"

8' CLG

8' CLG

8'
 C

LG

VLT CLG

8'
 C

LG

8' CLG

8'
 C

LG

VLT CLG

W/D

13
' -

 0
"

20
' -

 1
"

4'
 - 

2"
6'

 - 
9"

5'
 - 

10
"

2'
 - 

5"
3'

 - 
9"

11' - 6"5' - 6"

D4

D5

D2

D7

D9

D6

D8

W2

W6

W1

D1

D3

W3

W4

W5

BEDROOM 1

LIVING &
KITCHEN

BEDROOM 2
132 SF

227 SF

161 SF

P401

P406

P404
R308

M502

P407 P801

R306
R305

R306
R305

P4
04

R3
08

P4
01

P4
06

1/4" / 1'-0"
R315

R316

P4
03

1' - 3" CLR.

2'
 - 

0"
 C

LR
.

2' - 0" CLR.
1'

 - 
3"

 C
LR

.

P403

A201

1

A201 2 A2014

A201

3

2
A300

4

1

3

2 4

1

3

2 15730.A8

15730.A5

10800.A7

10800.A7

10800.D1

06220.C1

06220.C1

10800.D1

06110.F30

07710.B3

15510.A3

06110.G17
LNDRY

BATH

B
A

TH

WALL
AREA (SF)

DOOR OPENING 
AREA (SF)

NORTH

SOUTH

EAST

WEST

WINDOW OPENING 
AREA (SF)

TOTAL OPENING 
AREA (SF)

% OPENING 
AREA

149.84

357.40

357.40

-

-

-

56

51

-

56

51

0%

0%

15.67%

14.27%

149.84

-

- -

-

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM

3/
24

/2
02

4 
7:

40
:4

9 
AM

Au
to

de
sk

 D
oc

s:
//2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
/2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
_7

48
Lo

ng
_V

2_
C

D
_R

VT
22

.rv
t

22040

A100

AD
U

: 7
48

 L
O

N
G

27
6 

FO
U

R
TH

 A
VE

N
U

E
C

H
U

LA
 V

IS
TA

, C
A 

91
91

0

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
C

H
U

LA
 V

IS
TA

FLOOR PLAN - 2
BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 STANDARD 2- BEDROOM FLOOR PLAN

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
06110.F30 WOOD STOOP EXTERIOR DOOR LANDING
06110.G17 2X8 MIN. SOLID REINFORCEMENT LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39 1/4" AFF.

SEE SHEETS G101 AND A501 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT
AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN

06220.C1 MILLWORK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE SHOP DRAWINGS
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
10800.A7 PROVIDE 14 1/4" x 25 1/4" R.O. FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET. NO

ELECTRICAL WIRING WITHIN FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET PERMITTED
10800.D1 PROVIDE FRAMING FOR 16"x12" NICHE. BOTTOM OF NICHE TO BE 60" ABOVE

SLAB AND CENTERED ALONG WALL
15510.A3 APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET FOR WATER HEATER TO MEET

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
15730.A5 4" DRYER VENT, SEE SHEET G200 CODE EXCERPTS CHAPTER 5: EXHAUST

SYSTEMS FOR MORE INFORMATION
15730.A8 HOOD EXHAUST FAN ABOVE ELECTRIC RANGE 160 CFM OR 65% CE MIN. (GAS

RANGE 280 CFM OR 85% CE MIN.); 2022 BEES TABLE 150.0-G

2-BEDROOM WINDOW SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT
SILL

HEIGHT
HEADER
HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

W1 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W2 6' - 0" 4' - 0" 72 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SLIDING
WINDOW

W3 3' - 0" 1' - 0" 36 1/2" 12 1/2" 6' - 9" 7' - 9" SLIDING
WINDOW

W4 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W5 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W6 6' - 0" 4' - 0" 72 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SLIDING
WINDOW

2-BEDROOM DOOR SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

D1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82 1/2" EXTERIOR DOOR

D2 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D3 4' - 0" 6' - 8" INTERIOR BYPASS SLIDING
DOOR

D4 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D5 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 50 1/2" 82" INTERIOR DOUBLE PANEL
DOOR

100 SQ. IN. MIN. AIR
TRANSFER GRILLE

ABOVE DOOR

D6 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 32" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D7 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 32" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D8 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 32" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D9 2' - 6" 6' - 8" 32" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

KEYNOTES:

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.

8.
9.

10.
A.
B.

11.

A.

12.

13.

14.

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
DOOR SWING DIRECTION PER PLAN.
DIMENSIONS DO NOT INCLUDE DOOR FRAME, U.N.O.
PROVIDE SUITABLE ISOLATOR BETWEEN DIS-SIMILAR METALS (I.E. ALUMINUM & 
STEEL).
ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED.
ALL WINDOWS (U.N.O.) SHALL BE GLAZED PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
ALL MANUFACTURERED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY 
THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE TITLE 24 ENERGY REPORT.
ALL WINDOWS SHOULD HAVE A MAX U-FACTOR OF .30, A MAXIMUM SHGC OF .23.
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS ("TEMP") AT WINDOWS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARCH OF A 
DOOR JAMB, AND AT GLAZING UNITS ABOVE THE SHOWER OR BATHTUB, IN SAUNAS 
OR STEAM ROOMS WHERE THE SILL IS WITHIN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY 
FROM THE WET STANDING SURFACE.
TEMPERED GLASS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING: 

GLAZING IN SWINGING, SLIDING, AND BI-FOLD DOORS (CRC R308.4.1).
GLAZING WITHIN 60 INCHES - VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY - OF SHOWERS, 
BATHTUBS, HOT TUBS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND SAUNAS (CRC R308.4.5).

PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, EXTERIOR WINDOWS, EXTERIOR GLAZED SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

MULTI-PANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE MEETING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING, AND WHERE ANY GLAZING 
FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL 
REINFORCEMENT IN INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA 
101/I.S.2/A440.

PER CBC SECTION 708A.3, EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A NON-
COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING MATERIAL OR BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A SOLID  CORE, 
STILES/RAILS NO LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK, AND PANELS NO LESS THAN 1-1/4" THICK, 
EXCEPT FOR THE XTERIOR PERIMETER OF THE PANEL THAT SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TAPER TO THE TONGUE NO LESS THAT 3/8" THICK.
PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, GLAZED DOORS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH MULTIPANE 
GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE CONFORMING TO SECTION 2406.
WINDOW OPENINGS IN BEDROOMS TO HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING 
TO BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM, MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR.  CRC R310.2. 

WALL OPENING SCHEDULE:
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FLOOR PLAN - 1
BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

KEYNOTES:

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 1-BEDROOM OPTION FLOOR PLAN

1-BEDROOM DOOR SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

D1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82 1/2" EXTERIOR DOOR

D2 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D3 4' - 0" 6' - 8" INTERIOR BYPASS SLIDING
DOOR

D4 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D5 4' - 0" 6' - 8" 50 1/2" 82" INTERIOR DOUBLE PANEL
DOOR

100 SQ. IN. MIN. AIR
TRANSFER GRILLE

ABOVE DOOR

1-BEDROOM WINDOW SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT
SILL

HEIGHT
HEADER
HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

W1 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W2 6' - 0" 4' - 0" 72 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SLIDING
WINDOW

W3 3' - 0" 1' - 0" 36 1/2" 12 1/2" 6' - 9" 7' - 9" SLIDING
WINDOW

W4 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W5 3' - 0" 4' - 0" 36 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SINGLE HUNG
WINDOW

W6 6' - 0" 4' - 0" 72 1/2" 48 1/2" 3' - 0" 7' - 0" SLIDING
WINDOW

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
06110.F30 WOOD STOOP EXTERIOR DOOR LANDING
06110.G17 2X8 MIN. SOLID REINFORCEMENT LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39 1/4" AFF.

SEE SHEETS G101 AND A501 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT
AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN

06220.C1 MILLWORK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE SHOP DRAWINGS
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
10800.A7 PROVIDE 14 1/4" x 25 1/4" R.O. FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET. NO

ELECTRICAL WIRING WITHIN FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET PERMITTED
10800.D1 PROVIDE FRAMING FOR 16"x12" NICHE. BOTTOM OF NICHE TO BE 60" ABOVE

SLAB AND CENTERED ALONG WALL
15510.A3 APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET FOR WATER HEATER TO MEET

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
15730.A5 4" DRYER VENT, SEE SHEET G200 CODE EXCERPTS CHAPTER 5: EXHAUST

SYSTEMS FOR MORE INFORMATION
15730.A8 HOOD EXHAUST FAN ABOVE ELECTRIC RANGE 160 CFM OR 65% CE MIN. (GAS

RANGE 280 CFM OR 85% CE MIN.); 2022 BEES TABLE 150.0-G

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.

8.
9.

10.
A.
B.

11.

A.

12.

13.

14.

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
DOOR SWING DIRECTION PER PLAN.
DIMENSIONS DO NOT INCLUDE DOOR FRAME, U.N.O.
PROVIDE SUITABLE ISOLATOR BETWEEN DIS-SIMILAR METALS (I.E. ALUMINUM & 
STEEL).
ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED.
ALL WINDOWS (U.N.O.) SHALL BE GLAZED PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
ALL MANUFACTURERED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY 
THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE TITLE 24 ENERGY REPORT.
ALL WINDOWS SHOULD HAVE A MAX U-FACTOR OF .30, A MAXIMUM SHGC OF .23.
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS ("TEMP") AT WINDOWS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARCH OF A 
DOOR JAMB, AND AT GLAZING UNITS ABOVE THE SHOWER OR BATHTUB, IN SAUNAS 
OR STEAM ROOMS WHERE THE SILL IS WITHIN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY 
FROM THE WET STANDING SURFACE.
TEMPERED GLASS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING: 

GLAZING IN SWINGING, SLIDING, AND BI-FOLD DOORS (CRC R308.4.1).
GLAZING WITHIN 60 INCHES - VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY - OF SHOWERS, 
BATHTUBS, HOT TUBS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND SAUNAS (CRC R308.4.5).

PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, EXTERIOR WINDOWS, EXTERIOR GLAZED SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

MULTI-PANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE MEETING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING, AND WHERE ANY GLAZING 
FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL 
REINFORCEMENT IN INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA 
101/I.S.2/A440.

PER CBC SECTION 708A.3, EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A NON-
COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING MATERIAL OR BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A SOLID  CORE, 
STILES/RAILS NO LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK, AND PANELS NO LESS THAN 1-1/4" THICK, 
EXCEPT FOR THE XTERIOR PERIMETER OF THE PANEL THAT SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TAPER TO THE TONGUE NO LESS THAT 3/8" THICK.
PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, GLAZED DOORS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH MULTIPANE 
GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE CONFORMING TO SECTION 2406.
WINDOW OPENINGS IN BEDROOMS TO HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING 
TO BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM, MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR.  CRC R310.2. 

WALL OPENING SCHEDULE:
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FLOOR PLAN -
OPTIONS
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FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

KEYNOTES:

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS - DOOR SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

D10 5' - 6" 6' - 8" 68 1/2" 82" INTERIOR DOUBLE PANEL
DOOR

100 SQ. IN. MIN. AIR
TRANSFER GRILLE

ABOVE DOOR

D11 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

D12 3' - 0" 6' - 8" 38" 82" INTERIOR SINGLE PANEL
DOOR

FLOOR PLAN OPTIONS - WINDOW SCHEDULE
MARK WIDTH HEIGHT R.O.

WIDTH
R.O.

HEIGHT
SILL

HEIGHT
HEADER
HEIGHT TYPE COMMENTS

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 5' PENINSULA OPTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 SIDE BY SIDE LAUNDRY OPTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 ENLARGED BEDROOM & BATH DOOR OPTION

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
06110.D11 34" TALL 2X4 PONY WALL
06110.G17 2X8 MIN. SOLID REINFORCEMENT LOCATED BETWEEN 32" AND 39 1/4" AFF.

SEE SHEETS G101 AND A501 FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT
AGING-IN-PLACE DESIGN

06220.C1 MILLWORK SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY, SEE SHOP DRAWINGS
10800.A7 PROVIDE 14 1/4" x 25 1/4" R.O. FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET. NO

ELECTRICAL WIRING WITHIN FRAMING FOR MEDICINE CABINET PERMITTED
10800.D1 PROVIDE FRAMING FOR 16"x12" NICHE. BOTTOM OF NICHE TO BE 60" ABOVE

SLAB AND CENTERED ALONG WALL
15730.A5 4" DRYER VENT, SEE SHEET G200 CODE EXCERPTS CHAPTER 5: EXHAUST

SYSTEMS FOR MORE INFORMATION
15730.A8 HOOD EXHAUST FAN ABOVE ELECTRIC RANGE 160 CFM OR 65% CE MIN. (GAS

RANGE 280 CFM OR 85% CE MIN.); 2022 BEES TABLE 150.0-G

DOOR & WINDOW NOTES
1.
2.
3.
4.

5.
6.
7.

8.
9.

10.
A.
B.

11.

A.

12.

13.

14.

FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO ORDERING.
DOOR SWING DIRECTION PER PLAN.
DIMENSIONS DO NOT INCLUDE DOOR FRAME, U.N.O.
PROVIDE SUITABLE ISOLATOR BETWEEN DIS-SIMILAR METALS (I.E. ALUMINUM & 
STEEL).
ALL GLAZING IN DOORS SHALL BE TEMPERED.
ALL WINDOWS (U.N.O.) SHALL BE GLAZED PER TITLE 24 REQUIREMENTS.
ALL MANUFACTURERED WINDOWS SHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY 
THE NATIONAL FENESTRATION RATING COUNCIL (NFRC) AND SHOWING COMPLIANCE 
WITH THE TITLE 24 ENERGY REPORT.
ALL WINDOWS SHOULD HAVE A MAX U-FACTOR OF .30, A MAXIMUM SHGC OF .23.
PROVIDE TEMPERED GLASS ("TEMP") AT WINDOWS WITHIN A 24-INCH ARCH OF A 
DOOR JAMB, AND AT GLAZING UNITS ABOVE THE SHOWER OR BATHTUB, IN SAUNAS 
OR STEAM ROOMS WHERE THE SILL IS WITHIN 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY 
FROM THE WET STANDING SURFACE.
TEMPERED GLASS AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS REQUIRING SAFETY GLAZING: 

GLAZING IN SWINGING, SLIDING, AND BI-FOLD DOORS (CRC R308.4.1).
GLAZING WITHIN 60 INCHES - VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY - OF SHOWERS, 
BATHTUBS, HOT TUBS, SWIMMING POOLS, AND SAUNAS (CRC R308.4.5).

PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, EXTERIOR WINDOWS, EXTERIOR GLAZED SHALL COMPLY 
WITH THE FOLLOWING:

MULTI-PANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE MEETING THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 2406 SAFETY GLAZING, AND WHERE ANY GLAZING 
FRAMES MADE OF VINYL MATERIALS SHALL HAVE WELDED CORNERS, METAL 
REINFORCEMENT IN INTERLOCK AREA, AND BE CERTIFIED TO AAMA/WDMA/CSA 
101/I.S.2/A440.

PER CBC SECTION 708A.3, EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A NON-
COMBUSTIBLE CLADDING MATERIAL OR BE CONSTRUCTED WITH A SOLID  CORE, 
STILES/RAILS NO LESS THAN 1-3/8" THICK, AND PANELS NO LESS THAN 1-1/4" THICK, 
EXCEPT FOR THE XTERIOR PERIMETER OF THE PANEL THAT SHALL BE PERMITTED 
TO TAPER TO THE TONGUE NO LESS THAT 3/8" THICK.
PER CBC SECTION 708A.2, GLAZED DOORS TO BE CONSTRUCTED WITH MULTIPANE 
GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE TEMPERED PANE CONFORMING TO SECTION 2406.
WINDOW OPENINGS IN BEDROOMS TO HAVE THE BOTTOM OF THE CLEAR OPENING 
TO BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM, MEASURED FROM THE FLOOR.  CRC R310.2. 
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REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORTIAQ FAN

LAUNDRY
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REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN - 2

BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

KEYNOTES:

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 STANDARD 2-BEDROOM CEILING PLAN

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
15720.A4 22"X30" ATTIC ACCESS
15800.A1 MINI SPLIT SYSTEM; APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET TO MEET

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

1. SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED BETWEEN 10 TO 20 FT FROM COOKING APPLIANCE 
SHALL BE IONIZATED SMOKE ALARMS WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR 
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3 (4) EXCEPTION

REFLECTED CEILING NOTES:
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S/C
PE
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RECESSED LIGHT

CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT

J

DIRECTION OF CEILING SLOPE
  SLOPE

EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORT

S/C SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP

EXHAUST VENT FAN - INTERMITENT 50 CFM MIN / 
CONTINUOUS 20 CFM MIN

8' CLG 8' FLAT CEILING

DRYWALL CEILING

VLT CLG VAULTED CEILING

IAQ FAN

LAUNDRY EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORTIAQ FAN

LAUNDRY

MICROWAVE-HOOD EXHAUST FAN COMBO 160 CFM MIN (IF GAS 
RANGE 280 CFM MIN. TO BE PROVIDED)
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S/C

1
A300

2
A300

VLT CLG

8'
 C

LG

8' CLG

8' CLG8' CLG8' CLG

15800.A1

15800.A1

2" / 12" 2" / 12"

R802

15720.A4

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM

3/
24

/2
02

4 
7:

40
:5

5 
AM

Au
to

de
sk

 D
oc

s:
//2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
/2

20
40

_C
ity

 o
f C

hu
la

 V
is

ta
_7

48
Lo

ng
_V

2_
C

D
_R

VT
22

.rv
t

22040

A111

AD
U

: 7
48

 L
O

N
G

27
6 

FO
U

R
TH

 A
VE

N
U

E
C

H
U

LA
 V

IS
TA

, C
A 

91
91

0

C
IT

Y 
O

F 
C

H
U

LA
 V

IS
TA

REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN - 1

BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

KEYNOTES:
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

15720.A4 22"X30" ATTIC ACCESS
15800.A1 MINI SPLIT SYSTEM; APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET TO MEET

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 1-BEDROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

1. SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED BETWEEN 10 TO 20 FT FROM COOKING APPLIANCE 
SHALL BE IONIZATED SMOKE ALARMS WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR 
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3 (4) EXCEPTION

REFLECTED CEILING NOTES:

R
EL

EA
SE

D
AT

E
BY

AP
P.

R
EL

EA
SE

D
 F

O
R

...
A

03
/2

2/
20

24
LA

C



IAQ FAN
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JUNCTION BOX 

RECESSED LIGHT

CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT

J

DIRECTION OF CEILING SLOPE
  SLOPE

EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORT

S/C SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ BATTERY 
BACKUP

EXHAUST VENT FAN - INTERMITENT 50 CFM MIN / 
CONTINUOUS 20 CFM MIN

8' CLG 8' FLAT CEILING

DRYWALL CEILING

VLT CLG VAULTED CEILING

IAQ FAN

LAUNDRY EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORTIAQ FAN

LAUNDRY

MICROWAVE-HOOD EXHAUST FAN COMBO 160 CFM MIN (IF GAS 
RANGE 280 CFM MIN. TO BE PROVIDED)
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REFLECTED
CEILING PLAN -

OPTIONS

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND

KEYNOTES:
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

15720.A4 22"X30" ATTIC ACCESS
15800.A1 MINI SPLIT SYSTEM; APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET TO MEET

MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
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SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1
SIDE BY SIDE LAUNDRY OPTION AT STANDARD
2-BEDROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2
ENLARGED BEDROOM & BATH DOOR OPTION AT
STANDARD 2-BEDROOM REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

1. SMOKE ALARMS LOCATED BETWEEN 10 TO 20 FT FROM COOKING APPLIANCE 
SHALL BE IONIZATED SMOKE ALARMS WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR 
PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3 (4) EXCEPTION

REFLECTED CEILING NOTES:
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EXHAUST ROOF JACK VENT

SOLAR PV PANEL

SOLAR ZONE OUTLINE. CEC 110.10(B)1

ROOFING PER CHECKLIST SELECTION ON SHEET G102

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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ROOF PLAN

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:

TOTAL PROVIDE = 5.44 SF > 5.00 SF REQ. ROOF VENT.
TOTAL VENT AREA = 8 VENTS X 0.68 SF./VENT = 5.44 SF.

& 4 INTAKE VENTS  AT THE BOTTOM THIRD OF THE ATTIC SPACE
4 EXHAUST VENTS WITHIN 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE HIGHEST POINT

5.00 SF. / 0.68 SF./VENT = 5.88         8 VENTS WILL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:
O'HAGIN CONC.TILE LOW PROF.VENT NFVA = 98.75 SQ.IN.=0.68 SF./V.

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATION AREA (NFVA) PROVIDE:

ATTIC AREA 748 SF 5.00 SF

DESCRIPTION AREA REQ. ROOF VENT

CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL ROOF VENT AREA REQUIRED: ROOF AREA / 150 SF

CLASS-1 VAPOR BARREIR PROVIDED ON WINTER-WARM-SIDE: NO

ROOF VENT CALCULATION

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 STANDARD 2-BEDROOM ROOF PLAN

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
07710.C1 O'HAGIN STANDARD LOW PROFILE ATTIC VENTS, 0.68 SF NFVA
13600.C1 SOLAR ZONE FOR PV SYSTEM (SEE G102 CHECKLIST FOR SIZING PER T24

CALCULATIONS). SOLAR ZONE LOCATION MIGHT VARY PER SITE
CONDITIONS

15710.D1 DRYER EXHAUST ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D2 RANGE HOOD ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D3 BATH EXHAUST FAN ROOF VENT

  ROOF VENT CALCULATION

ROOF NOTES:

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

1.
A.

a.
B.

a.
C.

a.
D.

a.

b.

c.
2.

3.

4.

5.

A.

B.

C.

6.
A.
B.
C.

7.
8.

ROOF MATERIAL PER CHECKLIST SELECTION ON SHEET G102.
ROOF TYPE 1 -  242 HIGHLANDER NEX AR ASPHALT SHINGLE, 
MANUFACTURED BY MALARKEY ROOFING PRODUCTS; ICC APPROVAL: 
ESR-3150, UL RATING 2218; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS: 1/A500, 4/A500, 1/A510, 4/A510, 1/A520, 4/A520, 1/A530, 4/A530.
ROOF TYPE 2 - LOW PROFILE 'BEL AIR' CONCRETE ROOF TILE BY EAGLE 
ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS 2/A500, 5/A500, 2/A510, 5/A510, 2/A520, 5/A520, 2/A530, 5/A530.
ROOF TYPE 3 - HIGH PROFILE 'CAPISTRANO' CONCRETE S-TILE ROOF BY EAGLE 
ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS 3/A500, 6/A500, 3/A510, 6/A510, 3/A520, 6/A520, 3/A530, 6/A530.
OTHER ROOF TYPE MODEL:

MAKE:

MODEL:

ICC ESR NUMBER:
ROOF UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE DOUBLE NEX POLYMER MODIFIED FIBERGLASS 
UNDERLAYMENT ON ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR LESS TO 4:12 PER P905.1.1(2); ICC 
APPROVAL: ESR-1561; OR EQUAL APPROVED.
ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE 
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. (CBC 92.1.705A.4)
ALL VENTS (ROOF, FOUNDATION, COMBUSTION-AIR, ETC.) SHALL RESIST THE 
INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS. (CBC 92.1.706A.1)
VENTILATION OPENING FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED 
RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION OPENINGS, AND 
VENT OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE LISTED TO 
ASTM E 2886 AND COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: (CBC 92.1.706A.2, CBC 
92.1.707A5)

THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION OF THE COTTON MATERIAL DURING 
THE EMBER ENTRUSION TEST.
THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION DURING THE INTEGRITY TEST PORTION 
OF THE FLAME INTRUSION TEST.
THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF THE UNEXPOSED SIDE OF THE VENT SHALL 
NOT EXCEED 662 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT (350 DEGREES CEILIUS)

EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATION IS AS FOLLOWS PER CMC 502.2: 
3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE,  
10 FEET FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND  
3 FEET FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING.

EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT DISCHARGE ONTO A PUBLIC WAY.  CMC 502.2 
UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE CITY, DOMESTIC DRYER 
MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL 
AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF FOURTEEN FEET, INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE 
ELBOWS.  TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOW IN 
EXCESS OF TWO.  CMC 504.4.2.
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SLOPE
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SOLAR PV PANEL

SOLAR ZONE OUTLINE. CEC 110.10(B)1

ROOFING PER CHECKLIST SELECTION ON SHEET G102

ROOF SKYLIGHT:

MANUFACTURER:

MODEL:

ICC ESR:

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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ROOF PLAN -
OPTIONS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:
KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
07710.C1 O'HAGIN STANDARD LOW PROFILE ATTIC VENTS, 0.68 SF NFVA
08620.A3 2X4 SKYLIGHT (APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET FOR SKYLIGHT

TO MEET REQUIREMENTS OF FIRE ZONING AND TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS)
15710.D1 DRYER EXHAUST ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D2 RANGE HOOD ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D3 BATH EXHAUST FAN ROOF VENT

TOTAL PROVIDE = 5.44 SF > 5.00 SF REQ. ROOF VENT.
TOTAL VENT AREA = 8 VENTS X 0.68 SF./VENT = 5.44 SF.

& 4 INTAKE VENTS  AT THE BOTTOM THIRD OF THE ATTIC SPACE
4 EXHAUST VENTS WITHIN 3 FT. BELOW THE RIDGE HIGHEST POINT

5.00 SF. / 0.68 SF./VENT = 5.88         8 VENTS WILL BE PROVIDED AS FOLLOWS:
O'HAGIN CONC.TILE LOW PROF.VENT NFVA = 98.75 SQ.IN.=0.68 SF./V.

TOTAL NET FREE VENTILATION AREA (NFVA) PROVIDE:

ATTIC AREA 748 SF 5.00 SF

DESCRIPTION AREA REQ. ROOF VENT

CALCULATIONS:

TOTAL ROOF VENT AREA REQUIRED: ROOF AREA / 150 SF

CLASS-1 VAPOR BARREIR PROVIDED ON WINTER-WARM-SIDE: NO

ROOF VENT CALCULATION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 SKYLIGHTS OPTION ROOF PLAN
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ROOF NOTES:

ROOF PLAN LEGEND

1.
A.

a.
B.

a.
C.

a.
D.

a.

b.

c.
2.

3.

4.

5.

A.

B.

C.

6.
A.
B.
C.

7.
8.

ROOF MATERIAL PER CHECKLIST SELECTION ON SHEET G102.
ROOF TYPE 1 -  242 HIGHLANDER NEX AR ASPHALT SHINGLE, 
MANUFACTURED BY MALARKEY ROOFING PRODUCTS; ICC APPROVAL: 
ESR-3150, UL RATING 2218; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS: 1/A500, 4/A500, 1/A510, 4/A510, 1/A520, 4/A520, 1/A530, 4/A530.
ROOF TYPE 2 - LOW PROFILE 'BEL AIR' CONCRETE ROOF TILE BY EAGLE 
ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS 2/A500, 5/A500, 2/A510, 5/A510, 2/A520, 5/A520, 2/A530, 5/A530.
ROOF TYPE 3 - HIGH PROFILE 'CAPISTRANO' CONCRETE S-TILE ROOF BY EAGLE 
ROOFING; IAPMO ER-1900; OR EQUAL APPROVED.

SEE DETAILS 3/A500, 6/A500, 3/A510, 6/A510, 3/A520, 6/A520, 3/A530, 6/A530.
OTHER ROOF TYPE MODEL:

MAKE:

MODEL:

ICC ESR NUMBER:
ROOF UNDERLAYMENT SHALL BE DOUBLE NEX POLYMER MODIFIED FIBERGLASS 
UNDERLAYMENT ON ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR LESS TO 4:12 PER P905.1.1(2); ICC 
APPROVAL: ESR-1561; OR EQUAL APPROVED.
ROOF GUTTERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH THE MEANS TO PREVENT THE 
ACCUMULATION OF LEAVES AND DEBRIS IN THE GUTTER. (CBC 92.1.705A.4)
ALL VENTS (ROOF, FOUNDATION, COMBUSTION-AIR, ETC.) SHALL RESIST THE 
INTRUSION OF FLAMES AND EMBERS. (CBC 92.1.706A.1)
VENTILATION OPENING FOR ENCLOSED ATTICS, EAVE SOFFIT SPACES, ENCLOSED 
RAFTER SPACES FORMED WHERE CEILINGS ARE APPLIED DIRECTLY TO THE 
UNDERSIDE OF ROOF RAFTERS, UNDERFLOOR VENTILATION OPENINGS, AND 
VENT OPENINGS IN EXTERIOR WALLS AND EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE LISTED TO 
ASTM E 2886 AND COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING: (CBC 92.1.706A.2, CBC 
92.1.707A5)

THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION OF THE COTTON MATERIAL DURING 
THE EMBER ENTRUSION TEST.
THERE SHALL BE NO FLAMING IGNITION DURING THE INTEGRITY TEST PORTION 
OF THE FLAME INTRUSION TEST.
THE MAXIMUM TEMPERATURE OF THE UNEXPOSED SIDE OF THE VENT SHALL 
NOT EXCEED 662 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT (350 DEGREES CEILIUS)

EXHAUST DUCT TERMINATION IS AS FOLLOWS PER CMC 502.2: 
3 FEET FROM A PROPERTY LINE,  
10 FEET FROM A FORCED AIR INLET, AND  
3 FEET FROM OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING.

EXHAUST DUCT SHALL NOT DISCHARGE ONTO A PUBLIC WAY.  CMC 502.2 
UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED OR REQUIRED BY THE DRYER MANUFACTURER'S 
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND APPROVED BY THE CITY, DOMESTIC DRYER 
MOISTURE EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED A TOTAL COMBINED HORIZONTAL 
AND VERTICAL LENGTH OF FOURTEEN FEET, INCLUDING TWO 90-DEGREE 
ELBOWS.  TWO FEET SHALL BE DEDUCTED FOR EACH 90 DEGREE ELBOW IN 
EXCESS OF TWO.  CMC 504.4.2.
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ELEVATIONS A -
STUCCO

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION - STUCCO

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"4 EAST ELEVATION - STUCCO
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION - STUCCO

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION - STUCCO

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
07310.A1 ROOFING MATERIAL PER CHECKLIST ON SHEET G102
07710.A1 GUTTER
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
07710.C1 O'HAGIN STANDARD LOW PROFILE ATTIC VENTS, 0.68 SF NFVA
09710.A1 STUCCO FINISH, COLOR TBD
15710.D1 DRYER EXHAUST ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D2 RANGE HOOD ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D3 BATH EXHAUST FAN ROOF VENT

1.

2.

THE EXTERIOR ROOFING, TRIM, WALLS, WINDOWS, AND COLOR PALETTE OF THE 
ADU SHALL INCORPORATE THE SAME FEATURES AS THE MAIN DWELLING UNIT.
THE TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE OF THE BUILDING ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION MUST 
BE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT PUBLIC WAY OR STREET. 
ADDRESS LETTERS/NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 4 INCHES HIGH, WITH A 
MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH, AND SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND. CRC R319.1. 
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ELEVATIONS B -
LAP SIDING

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION - LAP SIDING
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION - LAP SIDING

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION - LAP SIDING
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"4 EAST ELEVATION - LAP SIDING

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
07310.A1 ROOFING MATERIAL PER CHECKLIST ON SHEET G102
07710.A1 GUTTER
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
07710.C1 O'HAGIN STANDARD LOW PROFILE ATTIC VENTS, 0.68 SF NFVA
09720.A2 FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK' ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR,

COLOR TBD TO MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE
15710.D1 DRYER EXHAUST ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D2 RANGE HOOD ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D3 BATH EXHAUST FAN ROOF VENT

R
EL

EA
SE

D
AT

E
BY

AP
P.

R
EL

EA
SE

D
 F

O
R

...
A

03
/2

2/
20

24
LA

C

1.

2.

THE EXTERIOR ROOFING, TRIM, WALLS, WINDOWS, AND COLOR PALETTE OF THE 
ADU SHALL INCORPORATE THE SAME FEATURES AS THE MAIN DWELLING UNIT.
THE TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE OF THE BUILDING ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION MUST 
BE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT PUBLIC WAY OR STREET. 
ADDRESS LETTERS/NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 4 INCHES HIGH, WITH A 
MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH, AND SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND. CRC R319.1. 

GENERAL NOTES
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ELEVATIONS C -
BOARD & BATTEN

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION - B&B SIDING
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 WEST ELEVATION - B&B SIDING

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3 SOUTH ELEVATION - B&B SIDING
SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"4 EAST ELEVATION - B&B SIDING

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
07310.A1 ROOFING MATERIAL PER CHECKLIST ON SHEET G102
07710.A1 GUTTER
07710.B3 DOWNSPOUT
07710.C1 O'HAGIN STANDARD LOW PROFILE ATTIC VENTS, 0.68 SF NFVA
09720.A3 FIBER CEMENT WALL VERTICAL B&B SIDING 'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR

SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE
15710.D1 DRYER EXHAUST ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D2 RANGE HOOD ROOF EXHAUST VENT
15710.D3 BATH EXHAUST FAN ROOF VENT
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1.

2.

THE EXTERIOR ROOFING, TRIM, WALLS, WINDOWS, AND COLOR PALETTE OF THE 
ADU SHALL INCORPORATE THE SAME FEATURES AS THE MAIN DWELLING UNIT.
THE TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE OF THE BUILDING ADDRESS IDENTIFICATION MUST 
BE CLEARLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE ADJACENT PUBLIC WAY OR STREET. 
ADDRESS LETTERS/NUMBERS SHALL BE MINIMUM 4 INCHES HIGH, WITH A 
MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH, AND SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND. CRC R319.1. 

GENERAL NOTES
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07210.A15

07220.A5
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BUILDING
SECTIONS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

KEYNOTES:

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 SECTION 1

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 SECTION 2

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
07210.A11 WALL BATT INSULATION PER TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
07210.A15 CEILING BATT INSULATION PER TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
07220.A5 BATT INSULATION BELOW ROOF DECK PER TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
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INTERIOR 

EXTERIOR

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CEILING BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR 

EXTERIOR

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CEILING BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

INTERIOR 

EXTERIOR

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CEILING BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

ROOF TRUSSES PER 
STRUCTURAL PLAN

0' - 1"

1" GAP FOR VENTILATION, 
TYP. EACH SIDE

TRUSS PLATE PER 
STRUCTURAL PLAN

HIP AND RIDGE CLASS 'A' FIRE
RESISTANT ASPHALT SHINGLE

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

TRUSS PLATE PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

HIP AND RIDGE CLASS 'A' FIRE
RESISTANT ROOF TILE

2X WOOD NAILER

POLYPROPYLENE OR
CEMENT-BASED RIDGE
SEALER

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

TRUSS PLATE PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X WOOD NAILER

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

HIP AND RIDGE CLASS 'A' FIRE
RESISTANT ROOF S-TILE

POLYPROPYLENE OR
CEMENT-BASED RIDGE
SEALER

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

APPROPRIATE CAULK
GALV. STORM COLLAR 
WITH DRAWBAND AND 
SCREWS PLACED ABOVE 
THE TOP OF FLASHING

VENTSTACK

GALV. METAL ROOFJACK

JM SINGLE PLY CAULK

SS LAMP AND SCREW

JM TPO EDGE SEALANT IF 
REQUIRED
WRAP AROUND JACK WITH 
BOTTOM 2" FOLDED UP, 
SIMULTANEOUSLY HEAT, 
STRETCH & WELD TO FIELD 
MEMBRANE AT BASE 
AROUND PIPE TO FORM 2" 
TURN-OUT FROM VERTICAL 
JACK. AFTER SHAPING, 
ADHERE TO THE JACK

JM TPO DETAIL MEMBRANE

1.5" MIN. HEAT WELD

JM TPO MEMBRANE

JM TPO MEMBRANE 
ADHESIVE

METAL FLANGE OF JACK 
WITH NAILS AS SPECIFIED

JM FASTENER AND PLATE-
PENETRATION DEPENDANT 
ON DECK MATERIAL

JM INSULATION COVER 
BOARD
WOOD BLOCKING FLUSH 
W/INSULATION
APPROVED DECK

A.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

G.

H.

I.
J.

K.

CMC SECTION 304 REQUIRES THAT APPLIANCES INSTALLED IN ATTICS OR UNDERFLOOR AREAS BE ACCESSIBLE AS 
FOLLOWS:

ACCESS OPENING. AN ACCESS OPENING (THROUGH CEILING, FLOOR OR WALL) AND PASSAGEWAY (WOOD, 
CONCRETE, ETC.) SIZED TO ALLOW FOR REMOVAL OF THE LARGEST COMPONENT OF THE APPLIANCE, AND NOT 
LESS THAN 22 INCHES BY 30 INCHES, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

LENGTH OF PASSAGEWAY. WHERE THE HEIGHT OF THE PASSAGEWAY IS LESS THAN 6 FEET, THE DISTANCE FROM 
THE PASSAGEWAY ACCESS TO THE APPLIANCE SHALL NOT EXCEED 20 FEET MEASURED ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF 
THE PASSAGEWAY.

WIDTH OF PASSAGEWAY. THE PASSAGEWAY SHALL BE UNOBSTRUCTED AND SHALL HAVE SOLID FLOORING NOT 
LESS THAN 24 INCHES WIDE FROM THE ENTRANCE OPENING TO THE APPLIANCE.

WORK PLATFORM. A LEVEL WORKING PLATFORM (WOOD, CONCRETE, ETC.) NOT LESS THAN 30 INCHES BY 30 INCHES 
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE APPLIANCE. EXCEPTION: A WORKING PLATFORM NEED 
NOT BE PROVIDED WHERE THE FURNACE IS CAPABLE OF BEING SERVICED FROM THE REQUIRED ACCESS OPENING. 
THE FURNACE SERVICE SIDE SHALL NOT EXCEED 12 INCHES FROM THE ACCESS OPENING.

LIGHTING AND CONVENIENCE OUTLET. A PERMANENT 120-VOLT RECEPTACLE OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE 
SHALL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE APPLIANCE. THE SWITCH CONTROLLING THE LIGHTING FIXTURE SHALL BE LOCATED 
AT THE ENTRANCE TO THE PASSAGEWAY.

EQUIPMENT DISCONNECT SWITCH. WHEN AN APPLIANCE REQUIRES AN EXTERNAL SOURCE OF ELECTRICAL POWER 
FOR ITS OPERATION, IT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A READILY ACCESSIBLE ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT MEANS WITHIN 
SIGHT OF THE APPLIANCE.

CLEARANCE FROM COMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION. THE APPLIANCE SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM COMBUSTIBLE 
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURER ’S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

TRUSSES. WHERE TRUSSES ARE USED AS ATTIC FLOOR FRAMING, THEY SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR BEARING THE 
LOAD FROM THE APPLIANCE. PLANS SHALL SPECIFICALLY INDICATE THE TRUSS LOADING LIMITATIONS.

INSULATION. INSULATION AND VENTILATION SPACE IS REQUIRED BELOW THE EQUIPMENT.
COMBUSTION AIR. COMBUSTION AIR SHALL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLIANCE LISTING 
INFORMATION AND MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS. PLANS SHALL SPECIFICALLY INDICATE HOW COMBUSTION 
AIR WILL BE PROVIDED.

SEISMIC SUPPORT AND ATTACHMENT. IN ATTIC APPLIANCE INSTALLATIONS, WHERE THE UNIT IS NOT RIGIDLY 
ATTACHED TO THE STRUCTURE, LATERAL BRACING MUST BE PROVIDED. BRACING IS TYPICALLY STRAPS RUNNING 
AT A 45 DEGREE ANGLE FROM EACH CORNER OF THE UNIT TO RIGID FRAMING MEMBERS. STRAPS SHALL BE TIGHT 
ENOUGH TO PREVENT HORIZONTAL MOVEMENT. CONCERNS ABOUT VIBRATION MUST BE ADDRESSED WITH 
ISOLATION DEVICES, NOT BY OMITTING REQUIRED SUPPORTS. 

PAVEMENT

LANDSCAPE

MUD SILL PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

DECK FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

8"
 M

IN
.

2"

FL
AN

G
E

3 
1/

2"
 M

IN
.

STEM WALL PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WEEP SCREED W/ 1/2" DRIP
EDGE, 2" MIN. ABOVE
PAVEMENT OR 8" MIN. ABOVE
LANDSCAPE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

WOOD JOISTS WITHIN 18" AND 
WOOD GIRDERS WITHIN 12" 
OF THE EXPOSED GROUND IN 
CRAWL SPACES SHALL BE 
NATURALLY DURABLE OR 
PRESERVATIVE-TREATED 
WOOD CRC R317.1

EXTERIOR WALL MATERIAL 
PER SELECTION

FLOOR DECK INSULATION PER 
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

18
" M

IN
.

VENTILATION OPENING 
WITHIN 3' FROM EACH 
CORNER. R408.2

UNDER-FLOOR 
VENTILATION 

SHALL BE NOT 
LESS THAN 1/150 

OF UNDER FLOOR 
AREA R408.2

18" X 24" MIN. 
ACCESS PANEL CRC 
408.4

MIN.

3' - 0"

M
IN

.

3'
 - 

0"

* FOUNDATION VENTS AND ACCESS PANEL LOCATION 
MIGHT VARY ACCORDING TO SITE CONDITIONS.

FOUNDATION VENT CALCULATIONS:
NET FREE VENTED 

AREA CALC.
CRAWL SPACE 

AREA
REQUIRED 

NFVA

CRAWL SPACE 
AREA / 150 SF 748 SF 4.99 SF

CRAWL SPACE 
VENT NFVA

REQUIRED NFVA / 
CRAWLSPACE VENT NFVA

REQUIRED 
VENTS

VULCAN FOUNDATION VENT 
MODEL VFS814S OR EQUAL. 
( NFVA = 62 SQ.IN. = 0.43 SF)

11.60 SF 12

NFVA TO BE 
PROVIDED

5.16 SF

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
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GENERIC ROOF
DETAILS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"1 1- 1-HR CLASS 'A' ROOF DETAIL - SHINGLE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"2 2 - 1-HR CLASS 'A' ROOF DETAIL - CEMENT

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"3 3 - 1-HR CLASS 'A' ROOF DETAIL - S-TILE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 ROOF RIDGE  W/ KING POST  -  SHINGLE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"5 ROOF RIDGE  W/ KING POST  -  CEMENT

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"6 ROOF RIDGE  W/ KING POST  -  S-TILE

SCALE: N.T.S.7 ROOF  VENTILATION  DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.8 ATTIC  PASSAGEWAY
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SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"9 RAISED FLOOR FOUNDATION

SCALE:  1" = 1'-0"10 FOUNDATION VENT CALCS



ATTACH SILL STRIP WITH TOP 
EDGE LEVEL WITH ROUGH SILL-
EXTEND BEYOND EDGE OF ROUGH 
OPENING AT LEAST 8".  SECURE 
FLASHING MATERIAL WITH 
GALVANIZED NAILS OR POWER-
DRIVEN STAPLES.

8".

HEADER

WINDOW 
ROUGH-IN
OPENING

STEP 1

HEADER

WINDOW 
ROUGH-IN
OPENING

STEP 2

SILL

4"
.

1"
.

STEP 3 STEP 4

2"
 M

IN
. L

AP

C

B

A

ATTACH JAMB STRIPS WITH SIDE 
EDGE EVEN WITH ROUGH-JAMB 
FRAMING.  START STRIP 1" BELOW 
LOWER EDGE OF SILL STRIP AND 
EXTEND 4" ABOVE LOWER EDGE OF 
LINTEL.

INSTALL WINDOW INTO ROUGH 
OPENING WITH SILL AND JAMB 
FLANGES OVER PREVIOUSLY 
INSTALLED FLASHING.  ATTACH 
HEAD FLASHING OVER THE WINDOW 
FLANGE.

INSTALL 18" WIDE STRIP OF WIRE 
MESH REINFORCING AT CORNERS 
OF ALL WINDOWS, DOORS & RE-
ENTRANT CORNERS, TYPICAL.

COMMENCING AT THE BOTTOM 
(SILL PLATE) OF THE WALL LAY 
BUILDING PAPER UNDER SILL 
STRIP. (A)

NOTE: CUT ANY EXCESS BUILDING 
PAPER THAT MAY EXTEND ABOVE 
THE SILL FLANGE LINE ON EACH 
SIDE OF THE OPENING (SHOWN AS 
SHORT DASHED LINES).

DO NOT SPLICE BUILDING PAPER 
HORIZONTALLY SO THAT THE 
PAPER WILL LAP OVER THE JAMB 
STRIPS.  INSTALL SUCCESSIVE 
LINES OF BUILDING PAPER (B,C,D, 
ETC.) OVER JAMB AND HEAD 
FLANGES, LAPPING EACH 
COURSE.

1.

A.

B.

C.

2.

3.

4.

LINE-WIRE WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BULIDLING PAPER 
BENEATH WIRE LATH (NETTING) FOR PORTLAND CEMENT (STUCCO), 

SHALL BE INSTALLED, AS FOLLOWS:
WIRE GAUGE, SPACING AND ATTACHMENT SHALL BE IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF SPECIFICATIONS.
PERIPHERAL FLASHING AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENINGS MUST 
COVER THE WIRE BACKING.
NO ATTACHMENT DEVICES NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHALL COVER 
OR PENETRATE THE FLASHING MATERIAL.

WINDOW FLASHING SHALL BE 'MOISTOP' MINIMUM 12" WIDE (UNLESS 
OTHERWISE DETAILED).

PROVIDE SEALANT AROUND WINDOW (VERIFY WITH WINDOW 
MANUFACTURER ANY CONFLICT TO BE CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECT 
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

AT WINDOW HEAD, JAMBS AND SILL, ALL FASTENERS ARE TO BE NAILED 
THROUGH THE WINDOW FIN NO CLOSER THAN 3 INCHES TO CORNERS, 
AND NO MORE THAN 10 INCHES FROM CORNERS, NAIL SHALL BE NO 
MORE THAN 16 INCHES ON CENTER.

SHIM AS REQUIRED

DOOR ACCENT TRIM

DOOR FRAME

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

ISOMETRIC VIEW, N.T.S.

1/4"
MIN.

6"

6"

3"

1/4" / 12" SLOPE

WOOD STOOP EXTERIOR
DOOR LANDING

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

THRESHOLD SET IN MASTIC

DOOR TRIM

PAN FLASHING LAP OVER
SHEATHING WRAP

CONTINOUS FELT STRIP

ISOLATOR BETWEEN
DISSIMILAR MATERIALS
WHERE OCCURS

1:2 MAX. THRESHOLD GRADIENT

ISOMETRIC VIEW, N.T.S.

1/4"
MIN.

6"

6"

3"

1/
2"

 M
AX

.

1/4" / 12" SLOPE

SLIDING GLASS DOOR PER
SCHEDULE
26 GA G.I. FLASHING PAN, FULL
WIDTH  OF DOOR SET IN BED
OF SEALANT. PROVIDE
ISOLATOR BETWEEN
THRESHOLD AND PAN

WOOD STOOP EXTERIOR
DOOR LANDING

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

ROOF UNDERLAYMENT

VELUX ECL FLASHING OR 
SIMILAR

ROOFING MATERIAL PER 
SELECTION

STAINLESS STEEL WOOD 
SCREW

ROOF DECK PER 
STRUCTURAL PLAN

SKYLIGHT WIDTH

1/4"

3 
1/

2"
 M

IN
.

(N) DRYER
__ CFH

GAS CALCULATIONS

APPLIANCE
QTY CFH CFHBTU/H(1)

INPUT TOTAL 
INPUT

NOTES:

1 APPROXIMATE GAS INPUT TYPICAL APPLIANCES PER CPC 2022 TABLE 1208.4.1

PIPE SIZING 
SCHEDULE 40 METALLIC PIPE

PIPE SYSTEM TOTAL LENGTH (FT):__________

APPLIANCES 
SUPPLIED

PIPE DIAM. 
SIZE(1)

PIPE SECTION 
TOTAL CFH

NOTES:

1 NATURAL GAS PIPE SIZING PER CPC 2022 TABLE 1215.2(1)

PIPE 
SECTION 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

(E) GAS METER CFH

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH) ___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

(N) RANGE
__ CFH

(N) WH
__ CFH

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

__________
__ CFH

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)___" PIPE

(___' LENGTH)

12" MAX.

42" MIN.

32
" M

AX
.

38
" M

IN
.26" MIN.

32
" M

AX
.

38
" M

IN
.

40" MIN.

24" MIN.

38
" M

IN
.

32
" M

AX
.

48" MIN.

6" MAX. 6" MAX.

6"
 M

AX
.

24" MIN.

38
" M

IN
.

32
" M

AX
.

32
" M

AX
.

6"
 M

IN
.

32
" M

AX
.

6"
 M

IN
.

32
" M

AX
.

6"
 M

IN
.

SIDE BACK SIDE

(A) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE WATER CLOSETS

(B) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE BATHTUBS

(C) GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR ADAPTABLE SHOWERS

NOTE:

AREAS OUTLINED IN DASHED LINES REPRESENT LOCATION FOR FUTURE INSTALLATION OF GRAB BARS.

METAL VALLEY TRAY W/ 
CENTRAL BAFFLE

VALLEY GUTTER 4" MIN. LAP 
WHERE REQUIRED

DOUBLE FELT 
UNDERLAYMENT ON ROOF 
SLOPES EQUAL OR LESS 
TO 4:12 PER R905.1.1(2) 
(SHALL WRAP VALLEY 
BATTENS)

BATTEN WHERE REQUIRED

CLEAT CLIP @24"

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

ROOFING MATERIAL PER 
SELECTION

6" MIN. EXPOSED WIDTH

FLASHING EXTENDS MIN. 4" 
UNDER ROOFING MATERIAL

NAIL OUTSIDE OF FLASHING

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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GENERIC DOOR,
WINDOW & MISC.

DETAILS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

4 WINDOW  -  TYPICAL  FLASHING

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"1 DOOR -  INTERIOR HEAD (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"2 DOOR - EXTERIOR DOOR THRESHOLD

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"3 DOOR  -  SLIDING GLASS DOOR THRESHOLD
SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"5 SKYLIGHT SECTION

6 GAS ISO
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SCALE:  3/8" = 1'-0"7
GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENT FOR AGING-IN-PLACE
REQUIREMENTS

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"8 ROOF VALLEY



INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

SHIM AS REQUIRED

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

Z-FLASHING

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)
SHIM AS REQUIRED

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

DOOR ACCENT TRIM

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

SHIM AS REQUIRED

DOOR FRAME

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

Z-FLASHING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

Z-FLASHING

SHIM AS REQUIRED

SLIDING GLASS DOOR PER
SCHEDULE

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ RIGID INSULATION
O/ METAL LATH O/ (2) LAYERS
GRADE 'D' BUILDING PAPER.
COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

2022 CBC TABLE 
721.1(2) ITEM #

15-1.13 

2" × 6" WOOD STUDS AT 16" WITH DOUBLE TOP PLATES, SINGLE BOTTOM 
PLATE; INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SIDES COVERED WITH 5/8" TYPE X GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD, 4' WIDE, APPLIED VERTICALLY WITH ALL JOINTS OVER FRAMING 
OR BLOCKING AND FASTENED WITH 21/4" TYPE S DRYWALL SCREWS, SPACED 
12" ON CENTER. R-19 MINERAL FIBER INSULATION INSTALLED IN STUD CAVITY

•

NOTES:

ADDITION OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO THIS ASSEMBLY DOES NOT LESSEN FIRE RESISTANCE.

PAVEMENT

LANDSCAPE

WEEP SCREED W/ 1/2" DRIP
EDGE, 2" MIN. ABOVE
PAVEMENT OR 8" MIN. ABOVE
LANDSCAPE

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING,
SILL PLATE & HOLD DOWN PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS
WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

8"
  M

IN
.

2"

FL
AN

G
E

3 
1/

2"
 M

IN
.

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

2X8 FASCIA

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

GUTTER

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X EAVE BLOCKING

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
BATTEN

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

2X EAVE BLOCKING
2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

GUTTER

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

2X8 FASCIA

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

METAL BIRD STOP

BATTEN
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

2X EAVE BLOCKING
2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

GUTTER

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

2X8 FASCIA

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X BLOCKING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X8 FASCIA

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
CORROSION-RESISTANT
FASTENER

2X BLOCKING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

7/8" THREE COAT STUCCO
SYSTEM O/ METAL LATH O/ (2)
LAYERS GRADE 'D' BUILDING
PAPER. COLOR TBD TO MATCH
EXISTING DWELLING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

2X8 FASCIA

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X BLOCKING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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STUCCO DETAILS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"7
WINDOW - EXTERIOR HEAD @ STUCCO
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"8
WINDOW - EXTERIOR SILL @ STUCCO
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"10
DOOR - EXTERIOR HEAD @ STUCCO
W/ CONT. INSULATION  (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"9
DOOR - SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEAD @ STUCCO
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"12
A - WALL - EXTERIOR 1-HOUR RATED - STUCCO
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"11
WALL - EXTERIOR STUCCO SCREED
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
A1 - ROOF EAVE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
A2 - ROOF EAVE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
A3 - ROOF EAVE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
A1 - ROOF RAKE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
A2 - ROOF RAKE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
A3 - ROOF RAKE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND STUCCO
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WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

2X8 FASCIA

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

GUTTER

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

2X EAVE BLOCKING

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

GUTTER

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
BATTEN

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE
FRIEZE BOARD

2X EAVE BLOCKING

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

METAL BIRD STOP

FRIEZE BOARD

2X EAVE BLOCKING

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

GUTTER

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X BLOCKING

FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING
2X BLOCKING

FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

CORROSION-RESISTANT
FASTENER

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X BLOCKING

FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

STARTER STRIP

Z-FLASHING

WINDOW TRIM BOARD

SHIM AS REQUIRED

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)

SHIM AS REQUIRED

WINDOW TRIM BOARD

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING
1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

STARTER STRIP

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

DOOR ACCENT TRIM

Z-FLASHING

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

SHIM AS REQUIRED

SLIDING GLASS DOOR PER
SCHEDULE

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

DOOR ACCENT TRIM

Z-FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

SHIM AS REQUIRED

DOOR FRAME

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

STARTER STRIP

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

PAVEMENT

LANDSCAPE

WEEP SCREED W/ 1/2" DRIP
EDGE, 2" MIN. ABOVE
PAVEMENT OR 8" MIN. ABOVE
LANDSCAPE

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING,
SILL PLATE & HOLD DOWN PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS
WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

8"
  M

IN
.

2"

FL
AN

G
E

3 
1/

2"
 M

IN
.

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIBER CEMENT WALL LAP
SIDING 'HARDIEPLANK'
ESR-2290 OR SIMILAR, COLOR
TBD TO MATCH MAIN
RESIDENCE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

•
•

NOTES:

ADDITION OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO THIS ASSEMBLY DOES NOT LESSEN FIRE RESISTANCE.
1-HR FIRE RATING IS ACHIEVED PER ICC ESR-2290. JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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LAP SIDING
DETAILS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
B1 - ROOF EAVE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
B2 - ROOF EAVE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
B3 - ROOF EAVE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
B1 - ROOF RAKE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
B2 - ROOF RAKE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
B3 - ROOF RAKE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND SIDING

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"7
WINDOW - EXTERIOR HEAD @ SIDING
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"8
WINDOW - EXTERIOR SILL @ SIDING
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"9
DOOR - SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEAD @ SIDING
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"10
DOOR - EXTERIOR HEAD @ SIDING
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"11
WALL - EXTERIOR SIDING SCREED
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"12
B - WALL - EXTERIOR 1-HOUR RATED SIDING
W/ CONT. INSULATION
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WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

2X8 FASCIA

GUTTER

2X EAVE BLOCKING

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE
FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE
FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
BATTEN

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

2X EAVE BLOCKING

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

GUTTER

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

FRIEZE BOARD

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE
DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

METAL BIRD STOP

2X EAVE BLOCKING

2X EAVE BLOCKING (NO VENT
HOLES)

GUTTER

METAL GUTTER GUARD OR
SIMILAR ALTERNATIVE
ALLOWED

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X BLOCKING

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

FRIEZE BOARD

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
ASPHALT SHINGLES O/
ROOFING FELT & PLYWOOD
SHEATHING W/ RADIANT
BARRIER UNDERSIDE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

FRIEZE BOARD

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)

2X8 FASCIA

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

26 GA. GALV. ANTIPONDING
FLASHING

2X BLOCKING

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

CORROSION-RESISTANT
FASTENER

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

2X8 FASCIA

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

ROOF TRUSSES PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

2X BLOCKING

FIBER CEMENT 'HARDIESOFFIT
BEADED PANEL' ICC ESR-2273
OR SIMILAR, AT ROOF EAVE
UNDERSIDE
FRIEZE BOARD

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

DOUBLE UNDERLAYMENT ON
ROOF SLOPES EQUAL OR
LESS THAN 4:12 PER
R905.1.1(2)
NAILER ADJUST TO PROPER
HEIGHT

CLASS 'A' FIRE RESISTANT
CONCRETE S-TILE O/ ROOFING
FELT & PLYWOOD SHEATHING
W/ RADIANT BARRIER
UNDERSIDE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE
HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

Z-FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

SHIM AS REQUIRED

WINDOW TRIM BOARD

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

WINDOW UNIT PER SCHEDULE

WINDOW TRIM BOARD

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

22 GA. GALV. SHEET METAL;
JOINTS SHALL ALIGN W/
CENTERLINE OF WINDOW
MULLIONS (SEPARATE
DISSIMILAR METALS)

SHIM AS REQUIRED

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING
WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

Z-FLASHING

DOOR ACCENT TRIM

SHIM AS REQUIRED

SLIDING GLASS DOOR PER
SCHEDULE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

INTERIOR EXTERIOR 

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

Z-FLASHING

HEADER PER STRUCTURAL
PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

(2) LAYERS OF SELF-ADHESIVE
SHEET MEMBRANE (S.A.S.M.),
ADHERE OUTER LAYER TO
DRIP FLASHING
DOOR ACCENT TRIM

SHIM AS REQUIRED

DOOR FRAME

DOOR PER SCHEDULE

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

PAVEMENT

LANDSCAPE

WEEP SCREED W/ 1/2" DRIP
EDGE, 2" MIN. ABOVE
PAVEMENT OR 8" MIN. ABOVE
LANDSCAPE

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING,
SILL PLATE & HOLD DOWN PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS
WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

8"
  M

IN
.

2"

FL
AN

G
E

3 
1/

2"
 M

IN
.

CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE
PER STRUCTURAL PLAN

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING
FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

EXTERIOR INTERIOR 

5/8" TYPE X GYP. BD., TYP. AT
WALLS & CEILINGS

EXTERIOR WALL FRAMING PER
STRUCTURAL PLAN

WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER 6"
MIN. LAP AT HORIZONTAL
TRANSITIONS

WALL BATT INSULATION PER
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

RIGID INSULATION IF REQ'D BY
TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

MECHANICAL FASTENERS FOR
CONTINUOUS INSULATION PER
MANUFACTURER
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

FIBER CEMENT WALL
VERTICAL B&B SIDING
'HARDIEPANEL' ESR-1844 OR
SIMILAR, COLOR TBD TO
MATCH MAIN RESIDENCE

1/2" EXTERIOR SHEATHING

•
•

NOTES:

ADDITION OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING TO THIS ASSEMBLY DOES NOT LESSEN FIRE RESISTANCE.
1-HR FIRE RATING IS ACHIEVED PER ICC ESR-1844. JAMES HARDIE BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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BOARD & BATTEN
DETAILS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"1
C1 - ROOF EAVE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"2
C2 - ROOF EAVE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"3
C3 - ROOF EAVE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"4
C1 - ROOF RAKE - SHINGLE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"5
C2 - ROOF RAKE - CEMENT PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  1 1/2" = 1'-0"6
C3 - ROOF RAKE - S-TILE PROTECTED
W/ CONT. INSULATION AND B&B

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"7
WINDOW - EXTERIOR HEAD @ B&B
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"8
WINDOW - EXTERIOR SILL @ B&B
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"9
DOOR - SLIDING GLASS DOOR HEAD @ B&B
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"10
DOOR - EXTERIOR HEAD @ B&B
W/ CONT. INSULATION (JAMB SIM.)

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"11
WALL - EXTERIOR B&B SCREED
W/ CONT. INSULATION

SCALE:  3" = 1'-0"12
C - WALL - EXTERIOR 1-HOUR RATED B&B
W/ CONT. INSULATION

R
EL

EA
SE

D
AT

E
BY

AP
P.

R
EL

EA
SE

D
 F

O
R

...
A

03
/2

2/
20

24
LA

C



TU
B

SHWR

DATA

REF

D

G
FC

I

TV

TV

TV

GFCI

IAQ FAN

LAUNDRY

J

D

3O
C

3OC

3
3

GFCI GFCI
+12" GFCI GFCIGFCI

+12"

OC

D

G
FC

I/W
P

S/C

S/C
PE

S/C

GFCI
+80"240V

G
FC

I
+4

8"
24

0V

G
FC

I/W
P

WH

TV

J

IA
Q

 F
AN

LA
U

N
D

R
Y

W
H

AC

T

161 SF
BEDROOM 1

227 SF

LIVING &
KITCHEN

132 SF
BEDROOM 2

8' CLG

8' CLG

8'
 C

LG

VLT CLG

8'
 C

LG

8'
 C

LG

VLT CLG

8' CLG

GAS

G
AS

15730.A8

15730.A5
15500.A1

15510.A3

3

D

OC

SINGLE POLE SWITCH

THREE-WAY SWITCH

GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET

OCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCH

DIMMER SWITCH

INDICATES WEATHER PROOF

GFCI

INDICATES OUTLET HEIGHT ABOVE FINISH FLOOR

DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET

WP

+12"

DATA

T

S/C SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ BATTERY BACKUP

POWER AND DISCONNECT FOR A/C CONDENSER

(1) OUTLET AND BRUSH PLATE BOX @ +12"  AND @ +60"

COAX CABLE

EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS 
FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORT

EXHAUST VENT FAN - INTERMITENT 50 CFM MIN / CONTINUOUS 
20 CFM MIN

GAS POINT OF CONNECTION W/ SHUT OFF VALVE

JUNCTION BOX

THERMOSTAT

VANITY SCONCE LIGHT

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER IN OUTDOOR ENCLOSURE 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT

MICROWAVE-HOOD EXHAUST FAN COMBO 160 CFM MIN (IF GAS 
RANGE 280 CFM MIN. TO BE PROVIDED)

INDICATES 240V
240V

WATER CONNECTION

HOSE BIB
HB

EVAPORATOR

A/C CONDENSER

MS

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ 
BATTERY BACKUP

S/C
PE

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
- 2 BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

EXHAUST FAN MODEL: S&P PCD110-PREMIUM CHOICE WITH DC MOTOR; 4" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.7 - 1.2;
6" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.3 - 1.1

LISTED WHOLE-HOUSE FAN NOT REQUIRED

IAQ FAN SHALL PROVIDE 50 CFM PER T-24 REPORT

= 44.94 CFM (50 CFM MIN.)
Qfan = 22.44 + 22.5
Qfan = 0.03(748) + 7.5 (2 + 1)

CALCUALTIONS:
Nbr = NUMBER OF BEDROOM, NOT LESS THAN ONE

Afloor = CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA (S.F.)
Qfan = FAN FLOW RATE (CFM)

WHERE:
Qfan = 0.03Afloor + 7.5 (Nbr +1)

THE WHOLE-BUILDING EXHAUST FAN SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE ACCORDING TO EQUATION 4.1(A)
BELOW:

ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 EQUATION 4.1(a)

MAIN HOUSE - IAQ CALCULATION

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 STANDARD 2-BEDROOM ELECTRICAL PLAN

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
15500.A1 ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER (GAS DRYER ALTERN SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC 701.4)
15510.A3 APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET FOR WATER HEATER TO MEET MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
15730.A5 4" DRYER VENT, SEE SHEET G200 CODE EXCERPTS CHAPTER 5: EXHAUST SYSTEMS FOR

MORE INFORMATION
15730.A8 HOOD EXHAUST FAN ABOVE ELECTRIC RANGE 160 CFM OR 65% CE MIN. (GAS RANGE 280

CFM OR 85% CE MIN.); 2022 BEES TABLE 150.0-G
15800.A1 MINI SPLIT SYSTEM; APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET TO MEET MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

A.

B.
17.
18.

19.

20.
A.
B.

C.
D.
E.

1.

2.
3.

4.
A.
B.

5.

6.

7.

8.

POWER NOTES

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DESIGN PER 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2022 NATIONAL 
ELECTRICAL CODE, AND 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED, LISTED, OR CERTIFIED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED 
TESTING LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY THE UNITED STATES OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY HEALTH 
ADMINISTRATION.
THE MAXIMUM COMBINED VOLTAGE DROP ON BOTH INSTALLED FEEDER CONDUCTORS AND BRANCH CIRCUIT 
CONDUCTORS TO THE FARTHEST CONNECTED LOAD OR OUTLET SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 PERCENT.
ALL THE CONDUCTOR'S SPECIFIED IN THE PANEL SCHEDULES ARE GROUNDED SEPARATELY.
PURCHASE RTU WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT. COORDINATE PROPER RATING OF DISCONNECT WITH 
MANUFACTURER.
INSTALL WEATHERPROOF (WP), GFI PROTECTED, WEATHER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON THE 
ROOFTOP AND WITHIN 25 FT OF HEATING/AIR CONDITIONING AND IDENTIFIED AND LISTED AS "EXTRA DUTY" PER 
ARTICLE 406.9 (B)(1) & 406.4(D)(6)
ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL ALL ELECTRICAL CODES.
ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE 10,000 AIC RATING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL THE HVAC UNITS ARE EQUIPPED WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT SWITCH UNLESS NOTIFIED 
OTHERWISE. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURE BEFORE INSTALLATION AND IN THE ABSENCE OF DISCONNECT 
SWITCH PROVIDE REQUIRED DISCONNECT AS PER NEC 430.104 AND 430.110.
THE BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER A 20-AMP. CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, OR AT 
LEAST ONE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11(C)(3).
ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARC-FAULT PROTECTION 
OUTLETS (NOT JUST RECEPTACLES) LOCATED IN ROOMS DESCRIBED IN NEC 210.12(A): KITCHENS, LAUNDRY 
AREAS, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS, DINING, HALLS, ETC. CEC ARCTICLE 210 & 406.
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES 
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, SUNROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, 
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, AND SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, 
LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE MEANS DESCRIBED IN 
210.12(A)(1) THROUGH (6).
INSTALL A MINIMUM OF 2 SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS WITHIN THE KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS PER 
CEC  210.11(C)(1) & 210.52(B).
ALL OUTLETS IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE GFCI PER CEC 210.8.
ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING SHOULD BE TAMPER RESISTANT PER ARTICLE 210.52 & 550.13.
PER CEC 210.11(C)(3), BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER: 

A 20 AMP CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, 
OR 
AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

ELECTRIC POWERED APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 30A CIRCUIT. CEC 220.54.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, 
VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE 
THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED 
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. R327.1.2.
DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE 
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE 
DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES 
(1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR 
CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE EXTERIOR 
FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL. R327.1.4.
SURGE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:

ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SURGE-PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD).
LOCATION - THE SPD SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SERVICE EQUIP-MENT OR SHALL BE LOCATED 
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERETO.
EXCEPTION: THE SPD SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE IN THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED IN.
IF LOCATED AT EACH NEXT LEVEL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOWN-STREAM TOWARD THE LOAD.
TYPE - THE SPD SHALL BE A TYPE 1 OR TYPE 2 SPD. 

LIGHTING NOTES

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL WITH CONTINUOUS DIMMING IN ALL AREAS. PROVIDE REQUIRED DRIVERS AND 
DIMMER SWITCHES FOR CONTINUOUS DIMMING USING 0-10 VOLT DIMMING.
LIGHTING SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 215 LUX (20 FOOTCANDLES) AS MEASURED 30" ABOVE FLOOR.
IF APPLICABLE, SPECIFY THAT THE EXHAUST FANS TO BE ON A SEPARATE SWITCH FROM LIGHTS PER CENC 
150.0(K)2B.
ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ES TABLE 150.0-A.

LUMINARIES MUST HAVE A LABEL CERTIFIED FOR AIRTIGHT CONSTRUCTION.
LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE NOT MARKED "JA8-2019-E" SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ENCLOSED LUMINARIES. 
ES 150.0(K)

BATHROOMS, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING TO HAVE ONE LUMINAIRE CONTROLLED 
BY A VACANCY OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY PER CENC SECTION 
150.0(K)2I. IF AN OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BE INITIALLY CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON 
OPERATION USING THE MANUAL CONTROL REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C.
ALL OTHER LUMINAIRES THAT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8 
REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY/OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER PER CENC 
SECTION 150.0(K)2J. NOTE THAT CLOSETS WITH AN AREA LESS THAN 70 FT2 AND HALLWAY LIGHTING ARE 
EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.
RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE IC LISTED, AIR-TIGHT LABELED, AND NOT BE EQUIPPED WITH A 
STANDARDS MEDIUM BASE SCREW SHELL LAMP HOLDER. ES 150.0(K) 
SFD OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES THAT ARE ATTACHED TO A BUILDING ARE REQUIRED TO BE HIGH EFFICACY, 
BE MANUALLY ON/OFF SWITCH CONTROLLED, AND HAVE BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCELL CONTROL. 
SEE ES 150.0(K) 3 FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL OPTIONS.

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1.

A.

•

•
•

PROPOSED DWELLING UNIT FOLLOW THE EXHAUST-ONLY APPROACH TO COMPLY INDOOR AIR 
QUALITY (IAQ)REQUIREMENTS 

MANDATORY (CBEES 150.0(O), ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2):
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS 1000 S.F. OR LESS AND ALTERATIONS: 

A MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM, SUPPLY VENTILATION SYSTEM, OR 
COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT TO PROVIDE WHOLE- 
BUILDING VENTILATION WITH OUTDOOR AIR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 AS 
ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.
HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED TO CONFIRM WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION AIRFLOW.
AN INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING LOCAL MECHANICAL EXHAUST 
VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, 
OR SIMILAR MOISTURE  SOURSE AND IN EACH KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE 
STANDARD 62.2 AS ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL 
EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES 
PER HOUR IN KITCHENS BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:

KEYNOTES

    INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:
1.
2.

A.
B.
C.

3.

A.
B.
C.

4.

5.

6.

A.

SMOKE  & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R314.4.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP PER CRC R314.6 IN THE FOLLOWING 
LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS (CRC R314.3):

OUTSIDE EACH  SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R315.1.7 AND HARD-WIRED  WITH 
BATTERY BACK-UP PER  CRC R315.5 - IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS IN 
DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, FIREPLACE, OR AN ATTACHED GARAGE COMMUNICATING 
WITH THE DWELLING UNIT (CRC R315):

OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN  THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM.

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL-217 AND 
UL-2034. CRC R314.1.1 & R315.1.1.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 3 FT FROM THE ENTRY DOOR TO ANY BATHROOM CONTAINING A 
BATHTUB/SHOWER. CRC R314.3.3.
ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 20 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING 
APPLIANCE. CRC R314.3.3.

SMOKE ALARMS ARE ALLOWED TO BE 10 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE IF THE 
SMOKE ALARM IS AN IONIZATION SMOKE ALARM WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR PHOTOELECTRIC 
SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3. (4) EXCEPTION.

SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE NOTES:

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

EXHAUST FAN NOTES

KITCHENS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS WITH A MINIMUM 160 CFM (280 CFM IF GAS RANGE) DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. 
DETAIL COMPLIANCE BY INCLUDING A COMPLYING EXHAUST FAN OR A DUCTED RANGE HOOD TO THE EXTERIOR.
BATHROOMS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS (MINIMUM 50 CFM) TO BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. A BATHROOM IS 
DEFINED “AS A ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR SPA OR SOME SIMILAR SOURCE OF MOISTURE ”.
RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED AND SHALL BE CONTROL BY A 
HUMIDISTAT CAPABLE OF AN ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN 50 AND 80% HUMIDITY. CALGREEN 4.506.1. EXCEPTION: 
CONTROL BY A HUMIDISTAT IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN IS ALSO THE DWELLING WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION.
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4.

SDGE NOTES:

SDGE HAS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ABOUT THE NUMBER OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS (HOW 
MANY ELECTRICAL DROPS) ALLOWED ON THE SAME LOT, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.
SDGE MAY REQUIRE ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S) TO BE PLACED ON A SEPARATE ELECTRIC METER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT DESIGNER TO CONTACT SDGE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
SETTING UP THE NEW ELECTRICAL UTILITIES TO ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S).
REFER TO THE CURRENT SDGE SERVICE STANDARDS AND GUIDE TO ENSURE THAT PROJECT COMPLIES 
WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
- 1 BEDROOM

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

EXHAUST FAN MODEL: S&P PCD110-PREMIUM CHOICE WITH DC MOTOR; 4" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.7 - 1.2;
6" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.3 - 1.1

LISTED WHOLE-HOUSE FAN NOT REQUIRED

IAQ FAN SHALL PROVIDE 50 CFM PER T-24 REPORT

= 44.94 CFM (50 CFM MIN.)
Qfan = 22.44 + 22.5
Qfan = 0.03(748) + 7.5 (2 + 1)

CALCUALTIONS:
Nbr = NUMBER OF BEDROOM, NOT LESS THAN ONE

Afloor = CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA (S.F.)
Qfan = FAN FLOW RATE (CFM)

WHERE:
Qfan = 0.03Afloor + 7.5 (Nbr +1)

THE WHOLE-BUILDING EXHAUST FAN SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE ACCORDING TO EQUATION 4.1(A)
BELOW:

ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 EQUATION 4.1(a)

MAIN HOUSE - IAQ CALCULATION

0' 2' 4' 8'

1/4" = 1'-0"

1' 3'

NN

PLAN NORTHTRUE NORTH

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 1-BEDROOM OPTION ELECTRICAL PLAN

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION
15500.A1 ELECTRIC CLOTHES DRYER (GAS DRYER ALTERN SHALL COMPLY WITH CMC 701.4)
15510.A3 APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET FOR WATER HEATER TO MEET MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS
15730.A3 RANGE HOOD EXHAUST FAN 100 CFM MIN (ASHRAE 62.2)
15730.A5 4" DRYER VENT, SEE SHEET G200 CODE EXCERPTS CHAPTER 5: EXHAUST SYSTEMS FOR

MORE INFORMATION
15800.A1 MINI SPLIT SYSTEM; APPLICANT/OWNER TO PROVIDE CUT SHEET TO MEET MINIMUM

REQUIREMENTS OF TITLE 24 CALCULATIONS

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1.

A.

•

•
•

PROPOSED DWELLING UNIT FOLLOW THE EXHAUST-ONLY APPROACH TO COMPLY INDOOR AIR 
QUALITY (IAQ)REQUIREMENTS 

MANDATORY (CBEES 150.0(O), ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2):
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS 1000 S.F. OR LESS AND ALTERATIONS: 

A MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM, SUPPLY VENTILATION SYSTEM, OR 
COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT TO PROVIDE WHOLE- 
BUILDING VENTILATION WITH OUTDOOR AIR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 AS 
ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.
HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED TO CONFIRM WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION AIRFLOW.
AN INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING LOCAL MECHANICAL EXHAUST 
VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, 
OR SIMILAR MOISTURE  SOURSE AND IN EACH KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE 
STANDARD 62.2 AS ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL 
EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES 
PER HOUR IN KITCHENS BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:

KEYNOTES

    INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:
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1.

2.

3.

4.
5.

6.

7.
8.
9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

A.

B.
17.
18.

19.

20.
A.
B.

C.
D.
E.

1.

2.
3.

4.
A.
B.

5.

6.

7.

8.

POWER NOTES

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DESIGN PER 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2022 NATIONAL 
ELECTRICAL CODE, AND 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED, LISTED, OR CERTIFIED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED 
TESTING LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY THE UNITED STATES OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY HEALTH 
ADMINISTRATION.
THE MAXIMUM COMBINED VOLTAGE DROP ON BOTH INSTALLED FEEDER CONDUCTORS AND BRANCH CIRCUIT 
CONDUCTORS TO THE FARTHEST CONNECTED LOAD OR OUTLET SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 PERCENT.
ALL THE CONDUCTOR'S SPECIFIED IN THE PANEL SCHEDULES ARE GROUNDED SEPARATELY.
PURCHASE RTU WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT. COORDINATE PROPER RATING OF DISCONNECT WITH 
MANUFACTURER.
INSTALL WEATHERPROOF (WP), GFI PROTECTED, WEATHER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON THE 
ROOFTOP AND WITHIN 25 FT OF HEATING/AIR CONDITIONING AND IDENTIFIED AND LISTED AS "EXTRA DUTY" PER 
ARTICLE 406.9 (B)(1) & 406.4(D)(6)
ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL ALL ELECTRICAL CODES.
ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE 10,000 AIC RATING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL THE HVAC UNITS ARE EQUIPPED WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT SWITCH UNLESS NOTIFIED 
OTHERWISE. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURE BEFORE INSTALLATION AND IN THE ABSENCE OF DISCONNECT 
SWITCH PROVIDE REQUIRED DISCONNECT AS PER NEC 430.104 AND 430.110.
THE BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER A 20-AMP. CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, OR AT 
LEAST ONE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11(C)(3).
ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARC-FAULT PROTECTION 
OUTLETS (NOT JUST RECEPTACLES) LOCATED IN ROOMS DESCRIBED IN NEC 210.12(A): KITCHENS, LAUNDRY 
AREAS, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS, DINING, HALLS, ETC. CEC ARCTICLE 210 & 406.
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES 
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, SUNROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, 
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, AND SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, 
LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE MEANS DESCRIBED IN 
210.12(A)(1) THROUGH (6).
INSTALL A MINIMUM OF 2 SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS WITHIN THE KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS PER 
CEC  210.11(C)(1) & 210.52(B).
ALL OUTLETS IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE GFCI PER CEC 210.8.
ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING SHOULD BE TAMPER RESISTANT PER ARTICLE 210.52 & 550.13.
PER CEC 210.11(C)(3), BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER: 

A 20 AMP CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, 
OR 
AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

ELECTRIC POWERED APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 30A CIRCUIT. CEC 220.54.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, 
VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE 
THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED 
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. R327.1.2.
DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE 
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE 
DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES 
(1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR 
CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE EXTERIOR 
FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL. R327.1.4.
SURGE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:

ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SURGE-PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD).
LOCATION - THE SPD SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SERVICE EQUIP-MENT OR SHALL BE LOCATED 
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERETO.
EXCEPTION: THE SPD SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE IN THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED IN.
IF LOCATED AT EACH NEXT LEVEL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOWN-STREAM TOWARD THE LOAD.
TYPE - THE SPD SHALL BE A TYPE 1 OR TYPE 2 SPD. 

LIGHTING NOTES

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL WITH CONTINUOUS DIMMING IN ALL AREAS. PROVIDE REQUIRED DRIVERS AND 
DIMMER SWITCHES FOR CONTINUOUS DIMMING USING 0-10 VOLT DIMMING.
LIGHTING SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 215 LUX (20 FOOTCANDLES) AS MEASURED 30" ABOVE FLOOR.
IF APPLICABLE, SPECIFY THAT THE EXHAUST FANS TO BE ON A SEPARATE SWITCH FROM LIGHTS PER CENC 
150.0(K)2B.
ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ES TABLE 150.0-A.

LUMINARIES MUST HAVE A LABEL CERTIFIED FOR AIRTIGHT CONSTRUCTION.
LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE NOT MARKED "JA8-2019-E" SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ENCLOSED LUMINARIES. 
ES 150.0(K)

BATHROOMS, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING TO HAVE ONE LUMINAIRE CONTROLLED 
BY A VACANCY OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY PER CENC SECTION 
150.0(K)2I. IF AN OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BE INITIALLY CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON 
OPERATION USING THE MANUAL CONTROL REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C.
ALL OTHER LUMINAIRES THAT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8 
REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY/OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER PER CENC 
SECTION 150.0(K)2J. NOTE THAT CLOSETS WITH AN AREA LESS THAN 70 FT2 AND HALLWAY LIGHTING ARE 
EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.
RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE IC LISTED, AIR-TIGHT LABELED, AND NOT BE EQUIPPED WITH A 
STANDARDS MEDIUM BASE SCREW SHELL LAMP HOLDER. ES 150.0(K) 
SFD OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES THAT ARE ATTACHED TO A BUILDING ARE REQUIRED TO BE HIGH EFFICACY, 
BE MANUALLY ON/OFF SWITCH CONTROLLED, AND HAVE BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCELL CONTROL. 
SEE ES 150.0(K) 3 FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL OPTIONS.

1.
2.

A.
B.
C.

3.

A.
B.
C.

4.

5.

6.

A.

SMOKE  & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R314.4.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP PER CRC R314.6 IN THE FOLLOWING 
LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS (CRC R314.3):

OUTSIDE EACH  SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R315.1.7 AND HARD-WIRED  WITH 
BATTERY BACK-UP PER  CRC R315.5 - IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS IN 
DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, FIREPLACE, OR AN ATTACHED GARAGE COMMUNICATING 
WITH THE DWELLING UNIT (CRC R315):

OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN  THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM.

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL-217 AND 
UL-2034. CRC R314.1.1 & R315.1.1.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 3 FT FROM THE ENTRY DOOR TO ANY BATHROOM CONTAINING A 
BATHTUB/SHOWER. CRC R314.3.3.
ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 20 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING 
APPLIANCE. CRC R314.3.3.

SMOKE ALARMS ARE ALLOWED TO BE 10 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE IF THE 
SMOKE ALARM IS AN IONIZATION SMOKE ALARM WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR PHOTOELECTRIC 
SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3. (4) EXCEPTION.

SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE NOTES:

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

EXHAUST FAN NOTES

KITCHENS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS WITH A MINIMUM 160 CFM (280 CFM IF GAS RANGE) DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. 
DETAIL COMPLIANCE BY INCLUDING A COMPLYING EXHAUST FAN OR A DUCTED RANGE HOOD TO THE EXTERIOR.
BATHROOMS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS (MINIMUM 50 CFM) TO BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. A BATHROOM IS 
DEFINED “AS A ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR SPA OR SOME SIMILAR SOURCE OF MOISTURE ”.
RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED AND SHALL BE CONTROL BY A 
HUMIDISTAT CAPABLE OF AN ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN 50 AND 80% HUMIDITY. CALGREEN 4.506.1. EXCEPTION: 
CONTROL BY A HUMIDISTAT IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN IS ALSO THE DWELLING WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION.

1.

2.
3.

4.

SDGE NOTES:

SDGE HAS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ABOUT THE NUMBER OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS (HOW 
MANY ELECTRICAL DROPS) ALLOWED ON THE SAME LOT, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.
SDGE MAY REQUIRE ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S) TO BE PLACED ON A SEPARATE ELECTRIC METER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT DESIGNER TO CONTACT SDGE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
SETTING UP THE NEW ELECTRICAL UTILITIES TO ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S).
REFER TO THE CURRENT SDGE SERVICE STANDARDS AND GUIDE TO ENSURE THAT PROJECT COMPLIES 
WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.
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S/C SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ BATTERY BACKUP

POWER AND DISCONNECT FOR A/C CONDENSER

(1) OUTLET AND BRUSH PLATE BOX @ +12"  AND @ +60"

COAX CABLE

EXHAUST VENT FAN SHALL BE USED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS 
FOR INDOOR AIR QUALITY (IAQ) PER T24 REPORT

EXHAUST VENT FAN - INTERMITENT 50 CFM MIN / CONTINUOUS 
20 CFM MIN

GAS POINT OF CONNECTION W/ SHUT OFF VALVE

JUNCTION BOX

THERMOSTAT

VANITY SCONCE LIGHT

ELECTRIC HEAT PUMP WATER HEATER IN OUTDOOR ENCLOSURE 
INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS

RECESSED CAN LIGHT

EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

CEILING FAN WITH LIGHT

MICROWAVE-HOOD EXHAUST FAN COMBO 160 CFM MIN (IF GAS 
RANGE 280 CFM MIN. TO BE PROVIDED)

INDICATES 240V
240V

WATER CONNECTION

HOSE BIB
HB

EVAPORATOR

A/C CONDENSER

MS

PHOTOELECTRIC SMOKE / CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR HARDWIRED W/ 
BATTERY BACKUP
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ELECTRICAL PLAN
- OPTIONS

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

EXHAUST FAN MODEL: S&P PCD110-PREMIUM CHOICE WITH DC MOTOR; 4" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.7 - 1.2;
6" DUCT SONE RATING RANGE: 0.3 - 1.1

LISTED WHOLE-HOUSE FAN NOT REQUIRED

IAQ FAN SHALL PROVIDE 50 CFM PER T-24 REPORT

= 44.94 CFM (50 CFM MIN.)
Qfan = 22.44 + 22.5
Qfan = 0.03(748) + 7.5 (2 + 1)

CALCUALTIONS:
Nbr = NUMBER OF BEDROOM, NOT LESS THAN ONE

Afloor = CONDITIONED FLOOR AREA (S.F.)
Qfan = FAN FLOW RATE (CFM)

WHERE:
Qfan = 0.03Afloor + 7.5 (Nbr +1)

THE WHOLE-BUILDING EXHAUST FAN SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM VENTILATION RATE ACCORDING TO EQUATION 4.1(A)
BELOW:

ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 EQUATION 4.1(a)

MAIN HOUSE - IAQ CALCULATION

KEYNOTE DESCRIPTION

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"2 SIDE BY SIDE LAUNDRY OPTION ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"1 5' PENINSULA OPTION ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE:  1/4" = 1'-0"3
ENLARGED BEDROOM & BATH DOOR OPTION
ELECTRICAL PLAN

ELECTRICAL FLOOR PLAN LEGEND

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1.

A.

•

•
•

PROPOSED DWELLING UNIT FOLLOW THE EXHAUST-ONLY APPROACH TO COMPLY INDOOR AIR 
QUALITY (IAQ)REQUIREMENTS 

MANDATORY (CBEES 150.0(O), ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2):
EXCEPTION: ADDITIONS 1000 S.F. OR LESS AND ALTERATIONS: 

A MECHANICAL EXHAUST VENTILATION SYSTEM, SUPPLY VENTILATION SYSTEM, OR 
COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL BE INSTALLED FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT TO PROVIDE WHOLE- 
BUILDING VENTILATION WITH OUTDOOR AIR IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE STANDARD 62.2 AS 
ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION.
HERS VERIFICATION REQUIRED TO CONFIRM WHOLE-BUILDING VENTILATION AIRFLOW.
AN INTERMITTENTLY OR CONTINUOUSLY OPERATING LOCAL MECHANICAL EXHAUST 
VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH BATHROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, 
OR SIMILAR MOISTURE  SOURSE AND IN EACH KITCHEN IN COMPLIANCE WITH ASHRAE 
STANDARD 62.2 AS ADOPTED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION. INTERMITTENT LOCAL 
EXHAUST VENTILATION AIRFLOW RATES SHALL BE 20 CFM IN BATHROOMS AND 5 AIR CHANGES 
PER HOUR IN KITCHENS BASED ON KITCHEN VOLUME.

INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:

KEYNOTES

    INDOOR AIR QUALITY NOTES:
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POWER NOTES

ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE DESIGN PER 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2022 NATIONAL 
ELECTRICAL CODE, AND 2022 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED, LISTED, OR CERTIFIED BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED 
TESTING LABORATORY ACCREDITED BY THE UNITED STATES OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY HEALTH 
ADMINISTRATION.
THE MAXIMUM COMBINED VOLTAGE DROP ON BOTH INSTALLED FEEDER CONDUCTORS AND BRANCH CIRCUIT 
CONDUCTORS TO THE FARTHEST CONNECTED LOAD OR OUTLET SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 PERCENT.
ALL THE CONDUCTOR'S SPECIFIED IN THE PANEL SCHEDULES ARE GROUNDED SEPARATELY.
PURCHASE RTU WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT. COORDINATE PROPER RATING OF DISCONNECT WITH 
MANUFACTURER.
INSTALL WEATHERPROOF (WP), GFI PROTECTED, WEATHER RESISTANT RECEPTACLE OUTLETS ON THE 
ROOFTOP AND WITHIN 25 FT OF HEATING/AIR CONDITIONING AND IDENTIFIED AND LISTED AS "EXTRA DUTY" PER 
ARTICLE 406.9 (B)(1) & 406.4(D)(6)
ALL WORK PERFORMED SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND LOCAL ALL ELECTRICAL CODES.
ALL BRANCH CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE 10,000 AIC RATING, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
ALL THE HVAC UNITS ARE EQUIPPED WITH FACTORY INSTALLED DISCONNECT SWITCH UNLESS NOTIFIED 
OTHERWISE. COORDINATE WITH MANUFACTURE BEFORE INSTALLATION AND IN THE ABSENCE OF DISCONNECT 
SWITCH PROVIDE REQUIRED DISCONNECT AS PER NEC 430.104 AND 430.110.
THE BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER A 20-AMP. CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, OR AT 
LEAST ONE 20 AMP. CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS PER CEC 210.11(C)(3).
ALL ELECTRICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN DWELLINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH ARC-FAULT PROTECTION 
OUTLETS (NOT JUST RECEPTACLES) LOCATED IN ROOMS DESCRIBED IN NEC 210.12(A): KITCHENS, LAUNDRY 
AREAS, FAMILY, LIVING, BEDROOMS, DINING, HALLS, ETC. CEC ARCTICLE 210 & 406.
ALL 120-VOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMPERE BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING OUTLETS OR DEVICES 
INSTALLED IN DWELLING UNIT KITCHENS, FAMILY ROOMS, SUNROOMS, DINING ROOMS, LIVING ROOMS, 
PARLORS, LIBRARIES, DENS, BEDROOMS, AND SUNROOMS, RECREATION ROOMS, CLOSETS, HALLWAYS, 
LAUNDRY AREAS, OR SIMILAR ROOMS OR AREA SHALL BE PROTECTED BY ANY OF THE MEANS DESCRIBED IN 
210.12(A)(1) THROUGH (6).
INSTALL A MINIMUM OF 2 SMALL APPLIANCE BRANCH CIRCUITS WITHIN THE KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS PER 
CEC  210.11(C)(1) & 210.52(B).
ALL OUTLETS IN KITCHEN AND BATHROOMS SHALL BE GFCI PER CEC 210.8.
ALL RECEPTACLES INSTALLED IN THE DWELLING SHOULD BE TAMPER RESISTANT PER ARTICLE 210.52 & 550.13.
PER CEC 210.11(C)(3), BATHROOM CIRCUITING SHALL BE EITHER: 

A 20 AMP CIRCUIT DEDICATED TO EACH BATHROOM, 
OR 
AT LEAST ONE 20 AMP CIRCUIT SUPPLYING ONLY BATHROOM RECEPTACLE OUTLETS.

ELECTRIC POWERED APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 30A CIRCUIT. CEC 220.54.
ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS, SWITCHES AND CONTROLS (INCLUDING CONTROLS FOR HEATING, 
VENTILATION AND AIR CONDITIONING) INTENDED TO BE USED BY OCCUPANTS SHALL BE LOCATED NO MORE 
THAN 48 INCHES MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE OUTLET BOX AND NOT LESS THAN 15 INCHES MEASURED 
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. R327.1.2.
DOORBELL BUTTONS OR CONTROLS, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL NOT EXCEED 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE 
EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON ASSEMBLY. WHERE 
DOORBELL BUTTONS INTEGRATED WITH OTHER FEATURES ARE REQUIRED TO BE INSTALLED ABOVE 48 INCHES 
(1219.2 MM) MEASURED FROM THE EXTERIOR FLOOR OR LANDING, A STANDARD DOORBELL BUTTON OR 
CONTROL SHALL ALSO BE PROVIDED AT A HEIGHT NOT EXCEEDING 48 INCHES (1219.2 MM) ABOVE EXTERIOR 
FLOOR OR LANDING, MEASURED FROM THE TOP OF THE DOORBELL BUTTON OR CONTROL. R327.1.4.
SURGE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS:

ALL SERVICES SUPPLYING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A SURGE-PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SPD).
LOCATION - THE SPD SHALL BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE SERVICE EQUIP-MENT OR SHALL BE LOCATED 
IMMEDIATELY ADJACENT THERETO.
EXCEPTION: THE SPD SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO BE IN THE SERVICE EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED IN.
IF LOCATED AT EACH NEXT LEVEL DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT DOWN-STREAM TOWARD THE LOAD.
TYPE - THE SPD SHALL BE A TYPE 1 OR TYPE 2 SPD. 

LIGHTING NOTES

PROVIDE LIGHTING CONTROL WITH CONTINUOUS DIMMING IN ALL AREAS. PROVIDE REQUIRED DRIVERS AND 
DIMMER SWITCHES FOR CONTINUOUS DIMMING USING 0-10 VOLT DIMMING.
LIGHTING SHALL PROVIDE NOT LESS THAN 215 LUX (20 FOOTCANDLES) AS MEASURED 30" ABOVE FLOOR.
IF APPLICABLE, SPECIFY THAT THE EXHAUST FANS TO BE ON A SEPARATE SWITCH FROM LIGHTS PER CENC 
150.0(K)2B.
ALL INSTALLED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ES TABLE 150.0-A.

LUMINARIES MUST HAVE A LABEL CERTIFIED FOR AIRTIGHT CONSTRUCTION.
LIGHT SOURCES THAT ARE NOT MARKED "JA8-2019-E" SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN ENCLOSED LUMINARIES. 
ES 150.0(K)

BATHROOMS, GARAGE, LAUNDRY ROOMS, AND UTILITY ROOM LIGHTING TO HAVE ONE LUMINAIRE CONTROLLED 
BY A VACANCY OR OCCUPANCY SENSOR PROVIDING AUTOMATIC-OFF FUNCTIONALITY PER CENC SECTION 
150.0(K)2I. IF AN OCCUPANT SENSOR IS INSTALLED, IT SHALL BE INITIALLY CONFIGURED TO MANUAL-ON 
OPERATION USING THE MANUAL CONTROL REQUIRED UNDER SECTION 150.0(K)2C.
ALL OTHER LUMINAIRES THAT CONTAIN LIGHT SOURCES THAT MEET REFERENCE JOINT APPENDIX JA8 
REQUIREMENTS ARE TO BE CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY/OCCUPANCY SENSOR OR DIMMER PER CENC 
SECTION 150.0(K)2J. NOTE THAT CLOSETS WITH AN AREA LESS THAN 70 FT2 AND HALLWAY LIGHTING ARE 
EXEMPT FROM THIS REQUIREMENT.
RECESSED CAN LIGHT FIXTURES SHALL BE IC LISTED, AIR-TIGHT LABELED, AND NOT BE EQUIPPED WITH A 
STANDARDS MEDIUM BASE SCREW SHELL LAMP HOLDER. ES 150.0(K) 
SFD OUTDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURES THAT ARE ATTACHED TO A BUILDING ARE REQUIRED TO BE HIGH EFFICACY, 
BE MANUALLY ON/OFF SWITCH CONTROLLED, AND HAVE BOTH MOTION SENSOR AND PHOTOCELL CONTROL. 
SEE ES 150.0(K) 3 FOR ADDITIONAL CONTROL OPTIONS.

1.
2.

A.
B.
C.

3.

A.
B.
C.

4.

5.

6.

A.

SMOKE  & CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM NOTES

SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R314.4.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE HARD-WIRED WITH BATTERY BACK-UP PER CRC R314.6 IN THE FOLLOWING 
LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS (CRC R314.3):

OUTSIDE EACH  SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM

CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTOR SHALL BE INTERCONNECTED PER CRC R315.1.7 AND HARD-WIRED  WITH 
BATTERY BACK-UP PER  CRC R315.5 - IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS ON FLOOR PLANS OR UTILITY PLANS IN 
DWELLING UNITS WITH FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES, FIREPLACE, OR AN ATTACHED GARAGE COMMUNICATING 
WITH THE DWELLING UNIT (CRC R315):

OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE SLEEPING AREA IN IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF BEDROOMS
ON EACH STORY OF DWELLING
IN ANY BEDROOM WITH A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE LOCATED WITHIN  THAT BEDROOM OR ITS ATTACHED 
BATHROOM.

COMBINATION SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH UL-217 AND 
UL-2034. CRC R314.1.1 & R315.1.1.
SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 3 FT FROM THE ENTRY DOOR TO ANY BATHROOM CONTAINING A 
BATHTUB/SHOWER. CRC R314.3.3.
ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LOCATED AT LEAST 20 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING 
APPLIANCE. CRC R314.3.3.

SMOKE ALARMS ARE ALLOWED TO BE 10 FT FROM A PERMANENTLY INSTALLED COOKING APPLIANCE IF THE 
SMOKE ALARM IS AN IONIZATION SMOKE ALARM WITH ALARM SILENCING SWITCH, OR PHOTOELECTRIC 
SMOKE ALARM IN ACCORDANCE CRC R314.3.3. (4) EXCEPTION.

SMOKE & CARBON MONOXIDE NOTES:

MECHANICAL NOTES:

1.

2.

3.

EXHAUST FAN NOTES

KITCHENS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS WITH A MINIMUM 160 CFM (280 CFM IF GAS RANGE) DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. 
DETAIL COMPLIANCE BY INCLUDING A COMPLYING EXHAUST FAN OR A DUCTED RANGE HOOD TO THE EXTERIOR.
BATHROOMS REQUIRE EXHAUST FANS (MINIMUM 50 CFM) TO BE DUCTED TO THE EXTERIOR. A BATHROOM IS 
DEFINED “AS A ROOM WITH A BATHTUB, SHOWER, OR SPA OR SOME SIMILAR SOURCE OF MOISTURE ”.
RESIDENTIAL BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR RATED AND SHALL BE CONTROL BY A 
HUMIDISTAT CAPABLE OF AN ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN 50 AND 80% HUMIDITY. CALGREEN 4.506.1. EXCEPTION: 
CONTROL BY A HUMIDISTAT IS NOT REQUIRED IF THE BATHROOM EXHAUST FAN IS ALSO THE DWELLING WHOLE 
HOUSE VENTILATION.

1.

2.
3.

4.

SDGE NOTES:

SDGE HAS SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS ABOUT THE NUMBER OF MAIN ELECTRICAL SERVICE PANELS (HOW 
MANY ELECTRICAL DROPS) ALLOWED ON THE SAME LOT, WHICH IS DIFFERENT FROM THE REQUIREMENTS 
OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AND CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.
SDGE MAY REQUIRE ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S) TO BE PLACED ON A SEPARATE ELECTRIC METER.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROJECT DESIGNER TO CONTACT SDGE FOR THE REQUIREMENTS FOR 
SETTING UP THE NEW ELECTRICAL UTILITIES TO ALL NEW ADU(S)/JADU(S).
REFER TO THE CURRENT SDGE SERVICE STANDARDS AND GUIDE TO ENSURE THAT PROJECT COMPLIES 
WITH THEIR REQUIREMENTS.



SUBPANEL - 30/60 CKT 225A BUS 100A MLO 120/240V 1PH 3W OUTDOOR
CKT # C/B LOAD CKT # C/B LOAD

1

3

5

7

9

11
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15

17

19

21

23

25

27

29

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

22
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28

30

ESS PANEL - 20/40 CKT 225A BUS 60A MLO 120/240V 1PH 3W OUTDOOR
CKT # C/B LOAD CKT # C/B LOAD

1

3

5

7

9

11

13

15

17

19

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

20

NOT TO SCALE

400A MAIN BUS
DUAL METER

UG METAL WATER PIPE 
AND METAL GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

TO POWER PROVIDED
BY UTILITY

MAIN HOUSE 
SERVICE PANEL

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT APART 
IF UFER NOT AVAILABLE

ADU 
SUB-PANEL
125A/2POLE

MCB

UG METAL WATER 
PIPE AND METAL 

GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

CONNECTION 
TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 
250.52(A)(3) IF 
AVAILABLE

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT 
APART IF UFER NOT 

AVAILABLE

#6 CU WITH A BONDING 
TERMINAL FOR LOW 

VOLTAGE UNITS

(3)#1/0 & (1)#6G CU
IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT

120/240V, 225A
1PH, 3W PANEL

SIZE PER NEC 250.66 
FOR OH/UG UTILITY 
SUPPLY CONDUCTOR

CONNECTION TO 
BUILDING FOOTER
PER 250.52(A)(3)
IF AVAILABLE

SIZE PER 310.12 
AND 250.102(C)(1)

MSP PER ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE SELECTION

NOT TO SCALE

MSP PER ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE SELECTION

UG METAL WATER PIPE 
AND METAL GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

TO POWER PROVIDED
BY UTILITY

ENCLOSED BREAKER 
COMBINATION DEVICE

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT APART 
IF UFER NOT AVAILABLE

SIZE PER NEC 250.66 
FOR OH/UG UTILITY 
SUPPLY CONDUCTOR

CONNECTION TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 250.52(A)(3) 
IF AVAILABLE

ADU 
SUB-PANEL
125A/2POLE

MCB

(3)#1/0 & (1)#6G CU
IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT

120/240V, 225A
1PH, 3W PANEL

#6 CU WITH A BONDING 
TERMINAL FOR LOW 
VOLTAGE UNITS

CONNECTION 
TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 
250.52(A)(3) IF 

AVAILABLE

TWO COPPER 
GROUND RODS AT 
LEAST 6FT APART IF 
UFER NOT AVAILABLE

NOT TO SCALE

MSP PER ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE SELECTION

UG METAL WATER PIPE 
AND METAL GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

TO POWER PROVIDED
BY UTILITY

ENCLOSED BREAKER 
COMBINATION DEVICE

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT APART 
IF UFER NOT AVAILABLE

SIZE PER NEC 250.66 
FOR OH/UG UTILITY 
SUPPLY CONDUCTOR

CONNECTION TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 250.52(A)(3) 
IF AVAILABLE

ADU 
SUB-PANEL
125A/2POLE

MCB

(3)#1/0 & (1)#6G CU
IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT

120/240V, 225A
1PH, 3W PANEL

#6 CU WITH A BONDING 
TERMINAL FOR LOW 
VOLTAGE UNITS

CONNECTION TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 250.52(A)(3) 
IF AVAILABLE

SOLAR
PV

CHARGE 
CONTROLLER

BATTERY 
MAX 20KWH

AC
DC

(3)#10 & (1)#10G CU
IN 3/4" CONDUIT

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT APART 
IF UFER NOT AVAILABLE

NOT TO SCALE

400A MAIN BUS
DUAL METER

UG METAL WATER PIPE 
AND METAL GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

TO POWER PROVIDED
BY UTILITY

MAIN HOUSE 
SERVICE PANEL

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT APART 
IF UFER NOT AVAILABLE

SOLAR
PV

CHARGE 
CONTROLLER

BATTERY 
MAX 20KWH

AC
DC

ADU 
SUB-PANEL
125A/2POLE

MCB

UG METAL WATER 
PIPE AND METAL 

GAS PIPE IF 
APPLICABLE

CONNECTION TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 250.52(A)(3) 

IF AVAILABLE

TWO COPPER GROUND 
RODS AT LEAST 6FT 
APART IF UFER NOT 

AVAILABLE

#6 CU WITH A BONDING 
TERMINAL FOR LOW 

VOLTAGE UNITS

(3)#1/0 & (1)#6G CU
IN 1-1/2" CONDUIT

120/240V, 225A
1PH, 3W PANEL

SIZE PER NEC 250.66 
FOR OH/UG UTILITY 
SUPPLY CONDUCTOR

CONNECTION TO BUILDING
FOOTER PER 250.52(A)(3) 
IF AVAILABLE

SIZE PER 310.12 
AND 250.102(C)(1)

MSP PER ELECTRICAL 
SERVICE SELECTION

YUCCA ROAD
OCEANSIDE, CA 92054

760-259-2476
INFO@SNAPADU.COM
WWW.SNAPADU.COM
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ELECTRIC PANEL
SCHEDULE

    DESIGNER: 

    LUIS CALDERON
    SnapADU

    _________________________
                  SIGNATURE

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM SIDE BY SIDE W/ SOLAR ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM DUAL METER WO/ SOLAR

ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM DUAL METER W/ SOLAR ELECTRICAL RISER DIAGRAM SIDE BY SIDE WO/ SOLAR

ESS PANEL SCHEDULE ELECTRICAL PANEL SCHEDULE

R
EL

EA
SE

D
AT

E
BY

AP
P.

R
EL

EA
SE

D
 F

O
R

...
A

03
/2

2/
20

24
LA

C












	Sheets: G100 - TITLE SHEET
	Sheets: G101 - GENERAL NOTES
	Sheets: G102 - CHECKLIST
	Sheets: G200 - CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
	Sheets: G201 - CODE COMPLIANCE NOTES
	Sheets: G300 - CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS
	Sheets: G301 - CAL-GREEN REQUIREMENTS
	Sheets: G400 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
	Sheets: G401 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
	Sheets: G402 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
	Sheets: G403 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
	Sheets: G410 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
	Sheets: G411 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
	Sheets: G412 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
	Sheets: G413 - TITLE 24 - 2-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
	Sheets: G420 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
	Sheets: G421 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ10
	Sheets: G422 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
	Sheets: G423 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM SOG - CZ7
	Sheets: G430 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
	Sheets: G431 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ10
	Sheets: G432 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
	Sheets: G433 - TITLE 24 - 1-BEDROOM RF - CZ7
	Sheets: G440 - SFR MANDATORY MEASURES
	Sheets: C100 - BMP SITE PLAN
	Sheets: A010 - EXISTING SITE PLAN
	Sheets: A011 - PROPOSED SITE PLAN
	Sheets: A100 - FLOOR PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
	Sheets: A101 - FLOOR PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
	Sheets: A102 - FLOOR PLAN - OPTIONS
	Sheets: A110 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
	Sheets: A111 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
	Sheets: A112 - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN - OPTIONS
	Sheets: A120 - ROOF PLAN
	Sheets: A121 - ROOF PLAN - OPTIONS
	Sheets: A201 - ELEVATIONS A - STUCCO
	Sheets: A211 - ELEVATIONS B - LAP SIDING
	Sheets: A221 - ELEVATIONS C - BOARD & BATTEN
	Sheets: A300 - BUILDING SECTIONS
	Sheets: A500 - GENERIC ROOF DETAILS
	Sheets: A501 - GENERIC DOOR, WINDOW & MISC. DETAILS
	Sheets: A510 - STUCCO DETAILS
	Sheets: A520 - LAP SIDING DETAILS
	Sheets: A530 - BOARD & BATTEN DETAILS
	Sheets: E100 - ELECTRICAL PLAN - 2 BEDROOM
	Sheets: E101 - ELECTRICAL PLAN - 1 BEDROOM
	Sheets: E102 - ELECTRICAL PLAN - OPTIONS
	Sheets: E103 - ELECTRIC PANEL SCHEDULE
	Sheets: S1 - STRUCTURAL PLANS - 1-BEDROOM
	Sheets: S2 - STRUCTURAL PLANS - 2-BEDROOM
	Sheets: SD1 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS
	Sheets: SD2 - STRUCTURAL DETAILS
	Sheets: SN1 - STRUCTURAL NOTES

